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1. Direction of Country

Would you say things in this country today are...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Generally headed in the
right direction 28% 29% 26% 20% 30% 19% 29% 42% 29%
Off on the wrong track 59% 61% 58% 71% 62% 65% 61% 38% 54%
Not sure 13% 10% 16% 9% 8% 16% 9% 19% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,500) (717) (783) (335) (195) (358) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Generally headed in the
right direction 28% 30% 25% 26% 30% 27% 30% 33% 36% 23% 26% 29%
Off on the wrong track 59% 49% 63% 62% 60% 58% 60% 59% 54% 67% 60% 55%
Not sure 13% 20% 12% 11% 10% 15% 10% 8% 9% 10% 15% 16%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,500)  (163) (382) (593) (362) (602) (408) (311) (272) (323) (578) (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Generally headed in the
right direction 28% 30% 53% 6% 52% 6% 21% 47% 31% 8% 35% 28% 21%
Off on the wrong track 59% 59% 30% 91% 32% 90% 67% 37% 56% 88% 48% 60% 68%
Not sure 13% 11% 17% 3% 16% 4% 12% 17% 13% 4% 16% 13% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (1,500) (1,303) (604) (545) (515) (384) (440) (424) (458) (486) (415) (559) (526)
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2. State of the Economy
How would you describe the current state of the American economy?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Excellent 3% 4% 1% 1% 6% 1% 1% 4% 4%
Good 19% 20% 17% 15% 26% 14% 23% 20% 18%
Fair 33% 32% 34% 32% 30% 29% 35% 38% 38%
Poor 40% 39% 41% 48% 36% 47% 41% 27% 32%
Don’t know 6% 5% % 4% 2% 9% 1% 12% 8%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (717) (782) (335) (195) (358) (209) (171) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Excellent 3% 4% 5% 1% 2% 2% 1% % 4% 0% 3% 3%
Good 19% 22% 15% 18% 21% 16% 23% 24% 22% 17% 16% 22%
Fair 33% 29% 31% 34% 36% 35% 34% 31% 35% 29% 34% 32%
Poor 40% 34% 41% 42% 39% 40% 37% 35% 35% 48% 39% 36%
Don’t know 6% 11% 8% 4% 2% 7% 5% 2% 4% 5% 7% 7%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (163) (382) (592) (362) (601) (408) (311) (272) (323) (577) (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Excellent 3% 3% 4% 1% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2%
Good 19% 20% 35% 5% 34% 7% 16% 32% 22% 6% 21% 20% 16%
Fair 33% 34% 44% 24% 40% 27% 34% 39% 40% 25% 36% 34% 29%
Poor 40% 39% 14% 67% 15% 63% 44% 19% 32% 65% 34% 37% 47%
Don’t know 6% 4% 4% 2% 6% 1% 5% 6% 4% 1% 6% 6% 6%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 99% 99%  100%  101%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,499) (1,302) (603) (545) (514) (384) (440) (423) (458) (486) (414) (559) (526)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 30 - November 2, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

3. Unemployment or Inflation
Which do you think is a more important problem facing the U.S. today: unemployment or inflation?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Unemployment 15% 13% 16% 13% 13% 12% 14% 13% 25%
Inflation 34% 38% 30% 38% 51% 33% 38% 21% 22%
Both equal 43% 42% 44% 42% 34% 44% 44% 54% 43%
Not sure 8% 7% 10% 7% 3% 11% 4% 12% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (714) (780) (333) (195) (356) (209) (171) (117)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Unemployment 15% 25% 15% 11% 12% 17% 13% 14% 14% 14% 13% 18%
Inflation 34% 21% 30% 39% 41% 28% 36% 45% 36% 35% 30% 36%
Both equall 43% 38% 47% 44% 43% 47% 44% 34% 42% 43% 49% 35%
Not sure 8% 16% 8% 7% 4% 7% 7% 7% 8% 8% 8% 11%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,494)  (163) (381) (590) (360) (600) (406) (309) (271) (321) (576) (326)




The Economist/YouGov Poll v
October 30 - November 2, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens ) (¢

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Unemployment 15% 15% 19% 6% 24% 7% 12% 23% 17% 6% 19% 14% 13%
Inflation 34% 37% 35% 44% 32% 43% 36% 30% 34% 44% 27% 37% 35%
Both equal 43% 42% 40% 48% 35% 48% 47% 38% 43% 46% 45% 40% 44%
Not sure 8% 6% 6% 2% 9% 2% 5% 8% 6% 4% 9% 9% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,299) (603)  (542)  (514)  (381)  (439)  (423) (457)  (483)  (413) (557) (524)
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4. Following News

How closely are you following the news about COVID-197?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very closely 28% 27% 28% 19% 41% 22% 40% 34% 22%
Somewhat closely 42% 42% 41% 42% 43% 42% 46% 38% 41%
Not very closely 22% 22% 22% 30% 13% 27% 10% 14% 25%
Not following at all 8% 8% 9% 9% 4% 9% 3% 14% 12%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (717) (783) (335) (195) (358) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Very closely 28% 14% 22% 30% 42% 23% 33% 39% 32% 27% 24% 30%
Somewhat closely 42% 45% 38% 40% 44% 42% 43% 41% 44% 43% 40% 41%
Not very closely 22% 31% 24% 23% 11% 26% 17% 16% 15% 22% 25% 24%
Not following at all 8% 10% 15% 6% 3% 10% 7% 3% 8% 7% 11% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99%  100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,500)  (163) (382) (593) (362) (602) (408) (311) (272) (323) (578) (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very closely 28% 33% 45% 24% 40% 19% 24% 41% 25% 25% 29% 31% 24%
Somewhat closely 42% 42% 43% 42% 44% 43% 44% 43% 45% 41% 39% 43% 42%
Not very closely 22% 19% 10% 27% 12% 30% 23% 14% 23% 24% 23% 19% 25%
Not following at all 8% 6% 2% % 3% 8% 8% 2% % 10% 10% 7% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,303) (604) (545) (515) (384) (440) (424) (458) (486) (415) (559) (526)
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5. People | Know — Has Been Laid Off from Work Due to COVID-19
Do you personally know anyone who... [has been laid off from work due to covid-19]? Check all that apply.

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes, me 9% 8% 10% 8% 8% 6% 7% 11% 16%
Yes, a family member 10% 10% 11% 5% 11% 11% 16% 15% 9%
Yes, a close friend 14% 14% 14% 12% 17% 10% 21% 9% 11%
No 66% 68% 65% 74% 66% 72% 61% 69% 57%
Prefer not to say 3% 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 9%
Unweighted N (1,500) (717) (783) (335) (195) (358) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, me 9% 16% 13% 8% 2% 12% 8% 8% 9% 9% 9% 11%
Yes, a family member 10% 16% 11% 10% 7% 9% 13% 14% 11% 12% 11% 9%
Yes, a close friend 14% 20% 15% 12% 10% 11% 17% 18% 17% 12% 10% 19%
No 66% 51% 61% 71% 79% 68% 68% 58% 64% 67% 71% 61%
Prefer not to say 3% 6% 5% 2% 0% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 6%
Unweighted N (1,500) (163) (382) (593) (362) (602) (408) (311) (272) (323) (578) (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes, me 9% 9% 8% 6% 12% 6% 8% 10% 10% 7% 11% 7% 10%
Yes, a family member 10% 11% 11% 9% 13% 8% 10% 12% 11% 9% 9% 12% 10%
Yes, a close friend 14% 15% 16% 14% 18% 11% 13% 18% 16% 10% 15% 12% 15%
No 66% 66% 67% 73% 63% 73% 70% 62% 67% 72% 64% 70% 65%
Prefer not to say 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4% 3% 3%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,303) (604) (545) (515) (384) (440) (424) (458) (486) (415) (559) (526)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 30 - November 2, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

6. People | Know — Has Tested Positive for COVID-19

Do you personally know anyone who... [has tested positive for covid-19]? Check all that apply.

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes, me 9% 10% 9% 10% 9% 6% 9% 10% 13%
Yes, a family member 36% 35% 37% 35% 38% 42% 38% 26% 32%
Yes, a close friend 34% 35% 33% 32% 43% 28% 46% 23% 28%
No 37% 36% 38% 38% 30% 40% 33% 44% 47%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 5% 0%
Unweighted N (1,500) (717) (783) (335) (195) (358) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, me 9% 12% 10% 9% 7% 8% 8% 14% 11% 8% 10% 9%
Yes, a family member 36% 3% 34% 36% 36% 33% 37% 43% 35% 37% 38% 32%
Yes, a close friend 34% 36% 27% 36% 36% 26% 42% 46% 32% 29% 34% 40%
No 37% 36% 41% 36% 36% 46% 31% 23% 40% 37% 38% 35%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 0% 4% 1% 2%
Unweighted N (1,500) (163) (382) (593) (362) (602) (408) (311) (272) (323) (578) (327)

15



The Economist/YouGov Poll v
October 30 - November 2, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens ) (¢

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes, me 9% 9% 6% 11% 10% 10% 10% 8% 11% 11% 10% 8% 11%
Yes, a family member 36% 3% 34% 39% 37% 39% 34% 33% 36% 38% 31% 37% 39%
Yes, a close friend 34% 37% 43% 34% 38% 31% 38% 40% 37% 30% 32% 33% 36%
No 37% 35% 34% 36% 35% 37% 35% 36% 35% 38% 41% 38% 34%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,303) (604) (545) (515) (384) (440) (424) (458) (486) (415) (559) (526)
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7. People | Know — Has Died Due to Complications from COVID-19
Do you personally know anyone who... [has died due to complications from covid-19]? Check all that apply.

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes, a family member 13% 13% 14% 7% 13% 11% 12% 20% 22%
Yes, a close friend 22% 23% 21% 16% 27% 20% 25% 24% 20%
No 66% 66% 66% 74% 63% 69% 64% 61% 64%
Prefer not to say 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 4% 0%
Unweighted N (1,500) (717) (783) (335) (195) (358) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, a family member 13% 16% 14% 12% 12% 13% 15% 16% 12% 13% 16% 10%
Yes, a close friend 22% 20% 19% 22% 26% 20% 26% 24% 20% 15% 26% 22%
No 66% 61% 67% 68% 65% 69% 59% 62% 70% 69% 61% 66%
Prefer not to say 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 5% 1% 2%
Unweighted N (1,500) (163) (382) (593) (362) (602) (408) (311) (272) (323) (578) (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes, a family member 13% 15% 14% 13% 13% 15% 13% 12% 13% 14% 16% 11% 14%
Yes, a close friend 22% 25% 27% 22% 29% 21% 19% 25% 22% 21% 19% 21% 24%
No 66% 62% 61% 66% 61% 66% 69% 62% 66% 66% 66% 67% 64%
Prefer not to say 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,303) (604) (545) (515) (384) (440) (424) (458) (486) (415) (559) (526)
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8. Personal Worry about COVID-19
Taking into consideration both your risk of contracting it and the seriousness of the illness, how worried are you personally about experiencing COVID-19?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very worried 15% 12% 18% 9% 11% 15% 20% 19% 19%
Somewhat worried 35% 31% 39% 27% 32% 39% 35% 36% 40%
Not too worried 30% 34% 26% 36% 34% 27% 26% 32% 24%
Not worried at alll 21% 24% 17% 27% 23% 19% 19% 13% 16%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (716) (782) (335) (194) (358) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very worried 15% 13% 16% 13% 18% 17% 13% 14% 15% 15% 15% 15%
Somewhat worried 35% 41% 33% 33% 34% 35% 38% 30% 41% 31% 32% 37%
Not too worried 30% 25% 28% 34% 30% 30% 29% 33% 24% 30% 33% 29%
Not worried at all 21% 21% 23% 20% 18% 18% 20% 22% 20% 24% 20% 19%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498)  (163) (382) (591) (362) (602) (407) (311) (271) (322) (578) (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Very worried 15% 16% 20% 10% 22% 10% 10% 19% 15% 10% 17% 11% 17%
Somewhat worried 35% 33% 49% 19% 45% 23% 31% 47% 40% 19% 37% 32% 35%
Not too worried 30% 29% 27% 31% 26% 31% 35% 27% 29% 34% 31% 30% 29%
Not worried at all 21% 22% 5% 40% 6% 36% 25% 7% 17% 37% 15% 27% 18%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%  101% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,302) (603) (545) (515) (384) (439) (424) (457) (485) (414) (558) (526)
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9. Frequency of Wearing a Facemask
In the past seven days, how often have you worn a mask on your face when outside your home?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Always 33% 26% 40% 19% 20% 34% 32% 62% 43%
Most of the time 22% 23% 22% 23% 24% 18% 28% 20% 20%
Some of the time 25% 27% 23% 27% 32% 27% 26% 11% 20%
Never 20% 25% 16% 31% 24% 21% 14% 7% 17%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (716) (781) (334) (195) (358) (209) (170) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more ~ Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Always 33% 33% 28% 34% 37% 38% 32% 24% 36% 27% 31% 40%
Most of the time 22% 26% 21% 22% 21% 21% 23% 26% 22% 19% 21% 26%
Some of the time 25% 29% 28% 21% 23% 22% 25% 29% 25% 27% 26% 19%
Never 20% 12% 23% 24% 18% 19% 19% 21% 17% 26% 21% 15%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,497)  (163) (382) (590) (362) (602) (406) (311) (271) (322) (577) (327)

21



The Economist/YouGov Poll v
October 30 - November 2, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens ) (¢

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Always 33% 32% 52% 13% 50% 17% 27% 51% 35% 16% 40% 32% 28%
Most of the time 22% 23% 28% 16% 30% 17% 22% 29% 24% 16% 22% 23% 22%
Some of the time 25% 26% 16% 34% 14% 33% 26% 15% 26% 30% 24% 26% 24%
Never 20% 19% 4% 36% 6% 33% 25% 5% 16% 38% 14% 19% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,300) (603) (543) (514) (382) (440) (424) (457) (484) (413) (559) (525)
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10. National Cases Increasing or Decreasing
Do you think the number of cases of COVID-19 in the United States is...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Increasing 17% 16% 18% 13% 15% 15% 17% 16% 24%
Not changing 18% 17% 19% 16% 15% 21% 17% 24% 12%
Decreasing 47% 51% 44% 50% 63% 42% 57% 38% 41%
Not sure 18% 16% 20% 21% % 22% 9% 22% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (716) (780) (335) (195) (357) (209) (169) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more ~ Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Increasing 17% 28% 18% 12% 12% 18% 13% 15% 20% 19% 13% 19%
Not changing 18% 23% 24% 15% 11% 20% 18% 18% 24% 21% 15% 16%
Decreasing 47% 28% 36% 55% 65% 40% 57% 56% 43% 42% 53% 46%
Not sure 18% 21% 23% 18% 11% 21% 12% 10% 14% 18% 19% 19%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496)  (163) (382) (589) (362) (600) (407) (311) (272) (321) (577) (326)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Increasing 17% 16% 18% 10% 18% 10% 16% 20% 16% 11% 20% 12% 18%
Not changing 18% 17% 17% 16% 21% 18% 17% 19% 23% 13% 19% 18% 17%
Decreasing 47% 52% 52% 61% 46% 61% 49% 46% 44% 62% 42% 53% 46%
Not sure 18% 14% 14% 13% 15% 11% 18% 14% 17% 15% 18% 16% 19%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 101% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,300) (602) (544) (512) (384) (440) (424) (457) (485) (414) (558) (524)
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11. Local Cases Increasing or Decreasing
Do you think the number of cases of COVID-19 in the community where you live is...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Increasing 15% 13% 17% 9% 12% 16% 21% 11% 17%
Not changing 20% 19% 20% 20% 19% 18% 22% 19% 19%
Decreasing 44% 48% 39% 47% 58% 41% 49% 35% 34%
Not sure 22% 20% 24% 23% 10% 24% 9% 35% 30%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (715) (779) (333) (195) (356) (208) (171) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Increasing 15% 20% 17% 12% 13% 16% 13% 14% 16% 17% 11% 18%
Not changing 20% 26% 22% 16% 16% 22% 21% 18% 28% 24% 15% 16%
Decreasing 44% 27% 37% 51% 54% 37% 49% 56% 39% 38% 50% 41%
Not sure 22% 27% 25% 20% 17% 25% 16% 12% 16% 22% 24% 24%
Totals 101% 100%  101% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494)  (163) (380) (591) (360) (598) (407) (311) (270) (321) (576) (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Increasing 15% 15% 19% 10% 17% 10% 16% 22% 13% 10% 12% 11% 20%
Not changing 20% 20% 21% 14% 23% 17% 19% 20% 26% 15% 20% 19% 20%
Decreasing 44% 48% 43% 60% 41% 60% 45% 39% 41% 59% 41% 51% 39%
Not sure 22% 18% 17% 15% 19% 14% 20% 19% 20% 16% 27% 19% 21%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,298) (603) (543) (512) (384) (438) (423) (455) (486) (412) (559) (523)
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12. Where in the Pandemic We Currently Are

Looking at the COVID-19 pandemic in the U.S., do you believe that...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

The pandemic is going to

get worse 18% 16% 20% 16% 12% 20% 19% 25% 18%
We are currently in the

worst part of the

pandemic 10% 11% 10% 9% 10% 9% 9% 11% 10%
The worst part of the

pandemic is behind us 45% 50% 41% 50% 61% 39% 49% 31% 49%
Not sure 26% 23% 30% 25% 18% 31% 22% 34% 23%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (713) (783) (332) (194) (358) (209) (172) (118)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West

The pandemic is going to

get worse 18% 20% 21% 17% 15% 18% 19% 15% 17% 23% 14% 19%
We are currently in the

worst part of the

pandemic 10% 23% 9% 7% % 11% 11% 10% 10% 9% 9% 14%
The worst part of the

pandemic is behind us 45% 36% 42% 48% 52% 42% 46% 54% 45% 42% 50% 40%
Not sure 26% 22% 29% 28% 26% 29% 23% 21% 27% 25% 27% 27%
Totals 99% 101%  101% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496)  (163) (381) (592) (360) (602) (404) (311) (272) (321) (577) (326)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

The pandemic is going to

get worse 18% 17% 19% 12% 22% 11% 17% 24% 16% 11% 18% 13% 22%
We are currently in the

worst part of the

pandemic 10% 10% 11% % 12% 8% 9% 11% 13% 7% 12% 10% 10%
The worst part of the

pandemic is behind us 45% 49% 44% 62% 42% 62% 47% 42% 44% 60% 41% 54% 40%
Not sure 26% 24% 26% 19% 24% 19% 27% 23% 26% 22% 28% 23% 29%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,299) (603) (542) (514) (382) (439) (423) (457) (484) (413) (558) (525)
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13. Vaccination

How would you describe your personal situation regarding COVID-19 vaccines?

Gender White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

I have received all the

injections required to

be fully vaccinated

against COVID-19 61% 61% 62% 55% 75% 60% 77% 56% 59%
| have started the

vaccination process,

but need another shot 4% 5% 4% 3% 6% 3% 4% 8% 1%
| plan to get vaccinated 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 2% 0% 8% 13%
| will not get vaccinated 19% 18% 20% 24% 13% 24% 13% 16% 17%
I’'m not sure about getting

vaccinated 11% 11% 11% 14% 3% 11% 7% 12% 10%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (714) (781) (333) (195) (356) (209) (172) (118)
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Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West

| have received all the

injections required to

be fully vaccinated

against COVID-19 61% 49% 46% 66% 82% 56% 65% 2% 71% 61% 57% 61%
| have started the

vaccination process,

but need another shot 4% 8% 5% 3% 3% 4% 6% 5% 5% 4% 5% 4%
| plan to get vaccinated 4% 10% 6% 3% 0% 5% 5% 3% 5% 3% 4% 7%
I will not get vaccinated 19% 15% 27% 20% 13% 22% 17% 14% 14% 23% 20% 18%
I’m not sure about getting

vaccinated 11% 18% 16% 9% 2% 13% 7% 6% 6% 9% 14% 10%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (162) (382) (590) (361) (601) (405) (311) (271) (322) (576) (326)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

| have received all the

injections required to

be fully vaccinated

against COVID-19 61% 67% 87% 55% 78% 56% 59% 80% 64% 51% 61% 69% 54%
| have started the

vaccination process,

but need another shot 4% 5% 5% 4% 7% 3% 2% 3% 7% 4% 6% 3% 5%
| plan to get vaccinated 4% 4% 3% 1% 5% 1% 6% 4% 6% 3% 7% 3% 4%
I will not get vaccinated 19% 17% 3% 31% 5% 29% 21% 6% 14% 33% 17% 16% 24%
I’m not sure about getting

vaccinated 11% 8% 2% 8% 5% 10% 12% 6% 9% 10% 10% 8% 13%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100%

Unweighted N (1,495) (1,299) (603)  (542)  (514) (382)  (439)  (423) (458)  (482)  (415)  (556) (524)
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14. Vaccine Manufacturer Received
Which vaccine did you receive?
Among people who have been vaccinated

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Pfizer-BioNtech 50% 46% 54% 44% 45% 50% 54% 55% 56%
Moderna 40% 42% 39% 45% 45% 40% 39% 30% 37%
Oxford-AstraZeneca 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Johnson & Johnson 9% 11% 7% 9% 8% 9% 6% 15% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,045) (506) (539) (216) (158) (229) (171) (115) (84)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Pfizer-BioNtech 50% 62% 48% 46% 50% 53% 47% 49% 52% 53% 48% 49%
Moderna 40% 29% 38% 44% 44% 36% 44% 41% 39% 38% 41% 42%
Oxford-AstraZeneca 1% 2% 3% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Johnson & Johnson 9% 8% 11% 10% 6% 11% 9% 7% 8% 9% 10% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,045)  (104) (217) (417)  (307) (382) (303) (242) (211) (226) (380)  (228)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Pfizer-BioNtech 50% 50% 48% 53% 50% 51% 48% 52% 49% 48% 56% 51% 44%
Moderna 40% 40% 43% 3% 41% 39% 39% 39% 40% 42% 35% 39% 45%
Oxford-AstraZeneca 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0%
Johnson & Johnson 9% 9% 8% 9% 8% 9% 13% 8% 11% 9% 7% 9% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,045) (966) (562) (319) (454) (226) (289) (370) (347) (269) (301) (412) (332)
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15. Get Booster

To combat variants, some countries — including the U.S. — are now offering boosters to adults. Would you get a booster shot if it were available to you?
Asked of those who have been vaccinated for COVID-19

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 52% 54% 50% 52% 49% 49% 50% 62% 52%
No 12% 12% 12% 11% 13% 11% 9% 9% 16%
Not sure 16% 17% 15% 22% 12% 17% 11% 14% 20%
| have already received a
booster 20% 17% 23% 15% 26% 22% 30% 15% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,042) (505) (537) (215) (158) (228) (171) (114) (84)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Yes 52% 48% 61% 55% 46% 53% 53% 49% 57% 51% 47% 57%
No 12% 17% 15% 12% 6% 11% 11% 15% 10% 12% 15% 8%
Not sure 16% 25% 16% 16% 10% 18% 14% 11% 12% 19% 17% 13%
| have already received a
booster 20% 10% 9% 17% 38% 18% 22% 25% 21% 17% 21% 22%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,042)  (104) (216) (417) (305) (380) (302) (242) (210) (225) (379) (228)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other

Yes 52% 53% 62% 40% 60% 41% 51% 58% 54% 41% 51% 54% 51%
No 12% 12% 4% 22% 6% 18% 18% 5% 11% 23% 8% 13% 13%
Not sure 16% 13% 6% 23% 10% 26% 16% 8% 15% 24% 18% 12% 18%
| have already received a

booster 20% 22% 28% 15% 25% 15% 15% 30% 19% 12% 22% 21% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%  100%  101% 99%  100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,042) (965) (561) (319) (453) (226) (288) (370) (345) (269) (300) (412) (330)
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16. Eligible for a Booster
Are you currently eligible to receive a booster shot?
Asked of those willing to get a booster

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes, | am eligible 37% 38% 36% 39% 33% 28% 40% 48% 42%
No, | am not eligible 23% 25% 20% 23% 25% 24% 18% 13% 31%
I’'m not sure 17% 18% 17% 22% 12% 24% 9% 22% 12%
Already gotten a booster 23% 19% 26% 17% 30% 25% 33% 17% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (923) (447) (476) (193) (137) (201) (159) (99) (73)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South  West
Yes, | am eligible 3% 31% 28% 33% 50% 40% 40% 31% 43% 36% 33% 39%
No, I am not eligible 23% 24% 39% 30% 4% 18% 24% 30% 21% 21% 21% 27%
I’'m not sure 17% 33% 23% 18% 5% 21% 12% 9% 12% 23% 21% 10%
Already gotten a booster 23% 12% 10% 19% 41% 20% 25% 30% 23% 20% 24% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (923) (86) (187) (363) (287) (337) (271) (210) (189) (198) (330) (206)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes, | am eligible 37% 38% 38% 43% 40% 39% 34% 35% 38% 39% 39% 35% 38%
No, I am not eligible 23% 21% 21% 19% 20% 24% 27% 21% 25% 26% 22% 23% 23%
I’'m not sure 17% 15% 11% 19% 13% 19% 20% 13% 16% 19% 14% 18% 20%
Already gotten a booster 23% 25% 29% 19% 26% 18% 19% 31% 22% 16% 25% 24% 20%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (923) (853) (538) (247) (428) (185) (243) (354) (309) (209) (277) (356) (290)
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17. Same Manufacturer for Booster

You indicated you received a [vaccine manufacturer] vaccine. Would you want to get the same manufacturer’s booster shot?
Asked of those who might be eligible for a booster

Total

Gender

White Women

Race

Male

Female

No degree

College Grad

No degree

College Grad

Black

Hispanic

Yes, | would only get a
[vaccine manufacturer]
booster shot

| would prefer a
$cor_vacc_manu
booster shot, but if it’s
more convenient I'd
take a different one

| would take any booster
shot, regardless of
manufacturer

| would prefer a booster
shot from a different
manufacturer than
[vaccine manufacturer]

Not sure

55%

24%

8%

4%
10%

53%

27%

9%

2%
9%

57%

21%

6%

5%
11%

54%

26%

10%

3%
7%

56%

25%

9%

3%
%

61%

19%

5%

6%
9%

47%

26%

10%

4%
13%

58%

21%

2%

3%
16%

59%

26%

%

0%
8%

Totals
Unweighted N

101%
(487)

100%
(244)

100%
(243)

100%
(117)

100%
(60)

100%
(102)

100%
(73)

100%
(68)

100%
(39)
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Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Yes, | would only get a

[vaccine manufacturer]

booster shot 55% 38% 48% 56% 68% 57% 58% 53% 53% 51% 54% 62%
| would prefer a

$cor_vacc_manu

booster shot, but if it’s

more convenient I'd

take a different one 24% 27% 27% 21% 23% 21% 29% 24% 25% 27% 24% 20%
| would take any booster

shot, regardless of

manufacturer 8% 12% 14% 7% 2% 6% 7% 14% 10% 4% 9% 7%
| would prefer a booster

shot from a different

manufacturer than

[vaccine manufacturer] 4% 2% 4% 6% 2% 3% 3% 8% 4% 4% 3% 3%
Not sure 10% 21% 7% 10% 5% 12% 3% 2% 8% 13% 10% 7%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (487) (54) (99) (179) (155) (203) (136) (86) (103) (115) (167) (102)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Yes, | would only get a

[vaccine manufacturer]

booster shot 55% 54% 52% 59% 52% 58% 62% 48% 59% 64% 56% 52% 58%
| would prefer a

$cor_vacc_manu

booster shot, but if it's

more convenient I'd

take a different one 24% 26% 28% 23% 28% 24% 19% 29% 26% 18% 24% 25% 23%
| would take any booster

shot, regardless of

manufacturer 8% 7% 9% 5% 8% 5% % 12% 6% 6% 5% 9% 8%
| would prefer a booster

shot from a different

manufacturer than

[vaccine manufacturer] 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 1% 6% 3%
Not sure 10% 9% % 11% 8% 10% 8% 7% 6% 8% 13% 8% 8%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (487) (445) (258) (148) (215) (104) (132) (170) (154) (122) (140) (186) (161)
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18. School Students Required to Wear a Mask

Do you think students in K-12 schools should be required to wear masks in school?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Should 53% 48% 58% 42% 46% 48% 59% 72% 62%
Should not 32% 39% 26% 41% 43% 32% 27% 12% 29%
Not sure 15% 14% 16% 16% 11% 19% 13% 16% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (717) (782) (335) (195) (357) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Should 53% 57% 53% 50% 54% 57% 54% 51% 59% 46% 49% 61%
Should not 32% 24% 34% 37% 31% 25% 35% 40% 26% 35% 35% 29%
Not sure 15% 19% 13% 13% 15% 18% 11% 9% 15% 19% 15% 9%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499)  (163) (382) (592) (362) (601) (408) (311) (272) (323) (577) (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Should 53% 53% 85% 19% 82% 23% 46% 85% 56% 23% 60% 51% 49%
Should not 32% 36% 5% 69% 6% 64% 40% 7% 26% 66% 25% 35% 36%
Not sure 15% 12% 10% 12% 12% 13% 14% 9% 17% 12% 15% 13% 16%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  101% 99%  101% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,303) (604) (545) (515) (384) (440) (424) (458) (486) (415) (559) (525)
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19A. Mandatory Vaccines — Police officers
Do you think the following groups of people should or should not be required to be vaccinated against COVID-19?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Should 55% 54% 57% 47% 55% 52% 55% 70% 62%
Should not 34% 38% 30% 43% 39% 35% 33% 17% 22%
Not sure 11% 9% 13% 10% 6% 13% 11% 13% 17%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,485) (712) (773) (333) (193) (353) (207) (170) (116)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Should 55% 57% 49% 56% 59% 59% 55% 53% 58% 51% 53% 60%
Should not 34% 27% 3% 37% 32% 28% 39% 40% 29% 39% 36% 29%
Not sure 11% 16% 14% 7% 9% 13% 6% 7% 13% 11% 10% 11%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,485) (163) (379) (588) (355) (596) (403) (307) (271) (322) (569) (323)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Should 55% 55% 90% 21% 84% 26% 50% 87% 62% 22% 63% 57% 47%
Should not 34% 36% 6% 70% 10% 63% 39% 8% 28% 66% 25% 35% 40%
Not sure 11% 9% 3% 10% 6% 11% 12% 5% 9% 11% 12% 8% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%  100%  101%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,485) (1,293) (599) (541) (510) (380) (438) (420) (452) (483) (411) (553) (521)
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19B. Mandatory Vaccines — Firefighters
Do you think the following groups of people should or should not be required to be vaccinated against COVID-19?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Should 53% 51% 55% 43% 49% 49% 54% 66% 62%
Should not 35% 40% 31% 45% 43% 35% 35% 19% 27%
Not sure 12% 10% 14% 12% 8% 16% 11% 15% 12%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,484) (714) (770) (333) (194) (352) (206) (169) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Should 53% 58% 44% 53% 57% 54% 55% 50% 58% 48% 49% 59%
Should not 35% 26% 40% 39% 33% 32% 37% 42% 30% 41% 38% 31%
Not sure 12% 16% 16% 8% 10% 14% 8% 8% 12% 12% 13% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (163) (378) (590) (353) (595) (403) (309) (269) (317) (575) (323)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Should 53% 54% 89% 19% 84% 24% 43% 82% 59% 22% 62% 55% 43%
Should not 35% 37% 7% 70% 9% 65% 44% 12% 28% 67% 26% 36% 42%
Not sure 12% 9% 4% 11% 7% 11% 14% 6% 12% 11% 12% 10% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (1,290) (599) (539) (511) (379) (437) (419) (454) (480) (412) (551) (521)
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20. Respondents Biggest Concern
Which one are you most concerned about?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Protecting Americans

from the health effects

of the coronavirus

outbreak 56% 53% 59% 50% 49% 56% 66% 68% 5%
Protecting Americans

from the economic

effects of the

coronavirus outbreak 44% 47% 41% 50% 51% 44% 34% 32% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,482) (711) (771) (331) (193) (353) (206) (171) (116)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Protecting Americans

from the health effects

of the coronavirus

outbreak 56% 53% 52% 54% 65% 57% 55% 52% 61% 54% 51% 63%
Protecting Americans

from the economic

effects of the

coronavirus outbreak 44% 47% 48% 46% 35% 43% 45% 48% 39% 46% 49% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,482) (161) (377) (585) (359) (596) (402) (309) (270) (319) (570) (323)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Protecting Americans

from the health effects

of the coronavirus

outbreak 56% 56% 85% 27% 80% 28% 53% 83% 58% 25% 62% 56% 51%
Protecting Americans

from the economic

effects of the
coronavirus outbreak 44% 44% 15% 73% 20% 2% 47% 17% 42% 75% 38% 44% 49%

Totals 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,482) (1,291) (604)  (536)  (515)  (379)  (433)  (424)  (451)  (479)  (408) (555) (519)
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21. Biden Job Approval on COVID-19
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling COVID-19?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 23% 22% 24% 14% 31% 18% 32% 34% 21%
Somewhat approve 22% 21% 23% 17% 17% 19% 25% 27% 31%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 10% 10% 12% 7% 12% 10% 9% 10%
Strongly disapprove 36% 41% 31% 49% 42% 42% 29% 14% 25%
Not sure 9% 7% 11% 8% 3% 10% 4% 16% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (717) (783) (335) (195) (358) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly approve 23% 15% 16% 24% 36% 20% 25% 31% 30% 23% 20% 25%
Somewhat approve 22% 33% 21% 21% 14% 25% 21% 20% 26% 18% 21% 25%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 14% 14% 8% 6% 10% 12% 11% 8% 11% 10% 10%
Strongly disapprove 36% 21% 37% 41% 41% 33% 36% 36% 29% 41% 40% 28%
Not sure 9% 16% 13% 7% 2% 12% 5% 2% % 8% 9% 12%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500)  (163)  (382)  (593)  (362) (602) (408) (311) (272) (323) (578)  (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 23% 28% 56% 2% 48% 4% 18% 46% 26% 5% 28% 24% 18%
Somewhat approve 22% 21% 33% 6% 38% 6% 18% 36% 28% 6% 26% 22% 19%
Somewhat disapprove 10% 9% 5% 10% 5% 12% 13% 8% 10% 12% 10% 9% 11%
Strongly disapprove 36% 38% 2% 80% 4% 75% 43% 4% 26% 73% 26% 37% 42%
Not sure 9% 5% 4% 2% 6% 3% 8% 6% 9% 4% 10% 8% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,303) (604)  (545)  (515)  (384)  (440)  (424)  (458)  (486)  (415) (559) (526)
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22. Approve of Biden Mandate
President Joe Biden announced that federal agencies and businesses with 100 or more employees will need to ensure all their employees are fully vaccinated

or tested for COVID-19 weekly. Do you approve or disapprove of this mandate?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 33% 31% 35% 22% 38% 30% 43% 48% 29%
Somewhat approve 16% 16% 15% 14% 10% 10% 19% 14% 27%
Somewhat disapprove 7% 7% 6% 8% 11% 8% 2% 7% 2%
Strongly disapprove 36% 39% 32% 49% 40% 40% 34% 13% 27%
Not sure 8% 6% 11% 7% 1% 11% 2% 16% 13%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 98% 98%
Unweighted N (1,498) (716) (782) (335) (194) (357) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Strongly approve 33% 22% 24% 38% 46% 31% 36% 36% 41% 32% 29% 35%
Somewhat approve 16% 31% 18% 10% 9% 17% 15% 13% 18% 11% 16% 19%
Somewhat disapprove 7% 11% 8% 5% 5% % 9% 6% 6% % 7% 8%
Strongly disapprove 36% 23% 37% 41% 37% 33% 36% 40% 29% 43% 39% 28%
Not sure 8% 13% 13% 6% 3% 12% 4% 5% 6% 8% 9% 10%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (163) (382) (591) (362) (600) (408) (311) (271) (323) (577) (327)

51



The Economist/YouGov Poll 7
October 30 - November 2, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens ) (

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 33% 38% 76% 5% 65% 8% 25% 66% 38% 6% 40% 34% 26%
Somewhat approve 16% 14% 15% 8% 20% 11% 14% 16% 20% 9% 21% 14% 14%
Somewhat disapprove 7% 6% 3% 8% 4% 7% 10% 5% 7% 7% 4% 6% 10%
Strongly disapprove 36% 37% 5% 7% 6% 71% 43% 6% 28% 73% 27% 38% 41%
Not sure 8% 4% 2% 2% 5% 3% 8% 7% % 5% 8% 8% 10%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,498) (1,302) (604)  (545)  (514)  (384)  (439)  (423)  (458)  (486)  (414)  (558) (526)
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23. K-12 Mandate Masks

Do you believe K-12 schools should be allowed to mandate masks for their students?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 53% 51% 56% 39% 55% 47% 64% 72% 58%
No 32% 38% 26% 48% 39% 33% 29% 11% 24%
Not sure 15% 11% 18% 13% 6% 20% % 17% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (716) (782) (334) (195) (357) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Yes 53% 58% 48% 50% 58% 54% 59% 52% 59% 47% 49% 61%
No 32% 19% 36% 37% 32% 29% 33% 35% 25% 38% 35% 27%
Not sure 15% 23% 17% 12% 9% 17% 8% 13% 16% 15% 16% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (163)  (381)  (592)  (362) (600) (408) (311) (272) (323) (576)  (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 53% 54% 88% 19% 84% 26% 45% 87% 57% 22% 60% 51% 50%
No 32% 35% 5% 70% 6% 62% 42% 6% 29% 65% 25% 35% 35%
Not sure 15% 11% 7% 11% 9% 13% 13% 7% 14% 13% 15% 14% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,303) (604) (545) (515) (384) (438) (423) (458) (486) (414) (558) (526)
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24. College Mandate Masks
Do you believe colleges and universities should be allowed to mandate masks for their students?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 57% 53% 60% 44% 57% 53% 67% 70% 65%
No 31% 37% 26% 46% 37% 32% 27% 12% 25%
Not sure 12% 10% 14% 10% 6% 15% 7% 18% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (717) (778) (335) (195) (356) (207) (172) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Yes 57% 65% 50% 54% 62% 59% 58% 56% 65% 53% 53% 61%
No 31% 20% 33% 36% 32% 27% 34% 33% 25% 36% 33% 29%
Not sure 12% 15% 17% 10% 7% 14% 8% 11% 11% 11% 14% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%

Unweighted N (1,495)  (163) (382)  (591)  (359) (599) (408) (310) (270) (322) (576)  (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 57% 57% 91% 23% 87% 31% 48% 87% 64% 27% 63% 55% 54%
No 31% 34% 4% 68% 7% 61% 39% 8% 24% 65% 25% 35% 33%
Not sure 12% 9% 5% 9% 7% 9% 13% 5% 12% 8% 13% 10% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  101%  100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,301) (603) (544) (513) (384) (438) (423) (456) (485) (413) (558) (524)
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25. Washed Hans

Thinking about yesterday, about how many times would you say you washed your hands with soap or used hand sanitizer?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Less than 3 times 16% 23% 9% 26% 20% 8% 7% 16% 17%
3-5 times 37% 43% 31% 40% 42% 36% 32% 33% 36%
6-10 times 30% 23% 36% 22% 26% 37% 40% 25% 25%
More than 10 times 18% 11% 24% 12% 11% 18% 22% 27% 21%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (714) (780) (332) (195) (356) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Less than 3 times 16% 15% 20% 15% 14% 17% 14% 15% 14% 16% 15% 17%
3-5 times 37% 35% 38% 37% 37% 36% 38% 36% 37% 33% 39% 37%
6-10 times 30% 28% 25% 32% 31% 30% 29% 31% 29% 32% 29% 29%
More than 10 times 18% 22% 18% 16% 17% 17% 18% 17% 19% 19% 16% 17%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (163) (381) (589) (361) (599) (407) (311) (271) (321) (575) (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Less than 3 times 16% 14% 9% 17% 12% 17% 14% 12% 15% 18% 15% 16% 16%
3-5 times 37% 39% 40% 38% 38% 38% 39% 38% 39% 35% 36% 39% 35%
6-10 times 30% 30% 34% 29% 31% 29% 32% 33% 29% 28% 32% 31% 27%
More than 10 times 18% 17% 17% 16% 19% 16% 15% 17% 17% 19% 17% 14% 22%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,302) (604) (544) (514) (382) (438) (424) (457) (483) (413) (558) (523)
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26. People Within 6 Feet

In the last 24 hours, other than the people in your household, how many different individuals have you been within 6 feet of?

Computed from numeric responses

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
0-3 52% 49% 55% 50% 40% 55% 48% 62% 62%
4-7 18% 18% 18% 17% 17% 16% 17% 19% 15%
8-20 17% 18% 15% 17% 24% 18% 14% 11% 18%
More than 20 13% 14% 12% 15% 19% 10% 22% 8% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (717) (783) (335) (195) (358) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
0-3 52% 48% 54% 53% 52% 60% 47% 41% 54% 50% 53% 51%
4-7 18% 26% 19% 14% 15% 15% 21% 21% 20% 19% 17% 16%
8-20 17% 18% 17% 17% 16% 15% 17% 19% 11% 17% 18% 19%
More than 20 13% 8% 10% 16% 17% 10% 15% 19% 14% 14% 12% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (163) (382) (593) (362) (602) (408) (311) (272) (323) (578) (327)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 30 - November 2, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
0-3 52% 49% 50% 45% 53% 46% 51% 50% 56% 46% 53% 50% 54%
4-7 18% 19% 20% 15% 20% 17% 16% 20% 18% 16% 17% 17% 20%
8-20 17% 18% 17% 20% 16% 19% 19% 17% 15% 18% 17% 19% 14%
More than 20 13% 14% 13% 19% 11% 18% 14% 12% 11% 19% 13% 15% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,303) (604) (545) (515) (384) (440) (424) (458) (486) (415) (559) (526)
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27A. See Signs for COVID-19 Procedures — Stay six feet apart / social distance
How often do you see signs put up in public places requesting that people take the following precautions against the spread of COVID-19?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Always 21% 18% 24% 18% 12% 20% 14% 37% 28%
Most of the time 34% 32% 36% 33% 30% 34% 39% 38% 28%
Some of the time 36% 39% 33% 38% 49% 37% 41% 21% 30%
Never 9% 11% 7% 10% 9% 10% 6% 4% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,493) (713) (780) (332) (194) (357) (208) (171) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Always 21% 23% 25% 20% 17% 25% 18% 18% 22% 17% 22% 23%
Most of the time 34% 34% 30% 34% 38% 35% 37% 28% 33% 32% 34% 37%
Some of the time 36% 33% 34% 37% 39% 32% 37% 43% 38% 41% 32% 36%
Never 9% 10% 11% 8% 6% 8% 8% 10% 7% 10% 12% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (162) (382) (591) (358) (599) (405) (310) (271) (322) (576) (324)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Always 21% 20% 24% 14% 27% 14% 17% 24% 24% 15% 24% 21% 19%
Most of the time 34% 34% 38% 29% 39% 28% 32% 36% 36% 31% 38% 29% 35%
Some of the time 36% 37% 35% 45% 29% 46% 40% 34% 32% 44% 32% 40% 36%
Never 9% 9% 3% 12% 5% 12% 11% 6% 8% 11% 6% 10% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,298) (602) (542) (514) (382) (437) (423) (456) (483) (413) (559) (521)
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27B. See Signs for COVID-19 Procedures — Wash your hands
How often do you see signs put up in public places requesting that people take the following precautions against the spread of COVID-19?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Always 28% 26% 29% 25% 17% 26% 19% 41% 44%
Most of the time 27% 27% 26% 26% 29% 28% 31% 21% 19%
Some of the time 33% 33% 33% 32% 40% 32% 42% 28% 29%
Never 13% 14% 12% 17% 14% 14% 8% 9% 8%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (710) (777) (331) (193) (354) (208) (171) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Always 28% 36% 34% 25% 17% 31% 25% 25% 26% 27% 29% 28%
Most of the time 27% 25% 30% 25% 26% 25% 32% 25% 32% 26% 26% 24%
Some of the time 33% 27% 26% 36% 40% 31% 31% 35% 29% 37% 31% 35%
Never 13% 11% 9% 14% 17% 13% 12% 14% 14% 10% 14% 12%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,487) (162) (380) (591) (354) (597) (403) (309) (269) (322) (574) (322)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Always 28% 26% 30% 19% 34% 22% 25% 30% 31% 20% 33% 24% 27%
Most of the time 27% 28% 26% 26% 27% 25% 29% 25% 29% 27% 26% 28% 26%
Some of the time 33% 33% 32% 39% 31% 38% 31% 32% 29% 38% 32% 34% 32%
Never 13% 13% 11% 15% 8% 16% 14% 13% 11% 15% 9% 14% 16%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,487) (1,293) (600) (539) (512) (380) (436) (422) (456) (480) (413) (556) (518)
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27C. See Signs for COVID-19 Procedures — Wear a mask

How often do you see signs put up in public places requesting that people take the following precautions against the spread of COVID-19?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Always 26% 25% 28% 23% 16% 23% 20% 47% 33%
Most of the time 33% 31% 35% 30% 35% 34% 42% 27% 33%
Some of the time 33% 34% 31% 36% 40% 36% 36% 18% 24%
Never 8% 10% 6% 10% 9% 7% 3% 8% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (713) (780) (333) (194) (356) (208) (172) (117)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Always 26% 28% 29% 25% 23% 31% 21% 26% 30% 22% 22% 35%
Most of the time 33% 32% 32% 34% 34% 33% 37% 31% 34% 32% 33% 35%
Some of the time 33% 31% 26% 34% 39% 29% 36% 34% 28% 37% 36% 26%
Never 8% 10% 13% 6% 3% 7% 6% 10% 7% 8% 9% 5%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (163) (382) (589) (359) (600) (404) (310) (270) (321) (578) (324)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Always 26% 25% 34% 15% 35% 16% 24% 35% 29% 15% 31% 27% 21%
Most of the time 33% 35% 37% 30% 37% 33% 32% 36% 34% 31% 38% 31% 31%
Some of the time 33% 33% 25% 46% 24% 43% 36% 25% 29% 44% 25% 35% 37%
Never 8% % 3% 9% 5% 8% 8% 4% % 10% 5% % 11%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,297) (602) (541) (514) (382) (437) (424) (456) (482) (412) (557) (524)
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28A. Change in Activities — Social distancing
Compared to the first few months of the pandemic, have you done each of the following more or less often in the last few months than you did back then?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

More often than at the

start of the pandemic 20% 21% 19% 19% 18% 18% 14% 32% 19%
About the same as at the

start of the pandemic 43% 42% 44% 45% 38% 49% 40% 39% 44%
Less often than at the

start of the pandemic 32% 32% 32% 32% 41% 29% 46% 19% 30%
Not sure 5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 0% 10% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (711) (776) (332) (193) (353) (207) (172) (118)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West

More often than at the

start of the pandemic 20% 27% 21% 19% 14% 21% 20% 21% 18% 21% 19% 22%
About the same as at the

start of the pandemic 43% 35% 40% 45% 48% 47% 42% 35% 47% 40% 44% 41%
Less often than at the

start of the pandemic 32% 31% 28% 32% 37% 25% 36% 41% 32% 35% 32% 30%
Not sure 5% 6% 10% 4% 1% 7% 2% 3% 4% 4% 5% 6%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,487) (161) (381) (591) (354) (595) (404) (310) (267) (323) (574) (323)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other

More often than at the

start of the pandemic 20% 19% 24% 12% 26% 12% 20% 25% 21% 13% 23% 19% 19%
About the same as at the

start of the pandemic 43% 43% 49% 39% 47% 43% 43% 43% 45% 41% 41% 43% 44%
Less often than at the

start of the pandemic 32% 35% 25% 48% 25% 43% 33% 28% 31% 44% 30% 36% 30%
Not sure 5% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 5% 3% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (1,487) (1,293) (600)  (539)  (511)  (382)  (436)  (420)  (455)  (483)  (412) (553) (522)
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28B. Change in Activities — Washing your hands
Compared to the first few months of the pandemic, have you done each of the following more or less often in the last few months than you did back then?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

More often than at the

start of the pandemic 26% 24% 27% 17% 20% 26% 19% 41% 37%
About the same as at the

start of the pandemic 58% 58% 57% 65% 61% 60% 65% 43% 49%
Less often than at the

start of the pandemic 12% 13% 12% 13% 18% 12% 14% 6% 11%
Not sure 4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 3% 2% 10% 3%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (712) (777) (333) (194) (355) (207) (172) (117)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West

More often than at the

start of the pandemic 26% 36% 24% 26% 19% 27% 25% 26% 20% 27% 26% 30%
About the same as at the

start of the pandemic 58% 46% 58% 62% 62% 60% 59% 54% 63% 57% 60% 52%
Less often than at the

start of the pandemic 12% 11% 13% 9% 18% 8% 14% 16% 13% 12% 10% 15%
Not sure 4% 7% 6% 3% 1% 5% 2% 4% 5% 4% 5% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (163) (380) (587) (359) (594) (407) (309) (269) (320) (575) (325)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other

More often than at the

start of the pandemic 26% 25% 28% 17% 31% 20% 23% 29% 25% 20% 29% 23% 26%
About the same as at the

start of the pandemic 58% 59% 57% 68% 53% 66% 63% 56% 62% 63% 53% 62% 58%
Less often than at the

start of the pandemic 12% 13% 13% 14% 13% 13% 11% 13% 11% 14% 13% 12% 12%
Not sure 4% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 5% 3% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,489) (1,296) (600)  (543)  (511)  (383)  (436)  (421)  (455)  (484)  (410) (555) (524)
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28C. Change in Activities — Wearing a mask
Compared to the first few months of the pandemic, have you done each of the following more or less often in the last few months than you did back then?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

More often than at the

start of the pandemic 25% 23% 26% 21% 22% 25% 24% 36% 29%
About the same as at the

start of the pandemic 38% 36% 39% 32% 38% 35% 42% 40% 43%
Less often than at the

start of the pandemic 32% 35% 30% 42% 38% 35% 34% 14% 21%
Not sure 5% 5% 5% 5% 1% 5% 0% 11% 7%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (715) (773) (334) (194) (353) (207) (172) (116)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West

More often than at the

start of the pandemic 25% 32% 26% 24% 20% 26% 28% 23% 23% 25% 22% 32%
About the same as at the

start of the pandemic 38% 35% 35% 38% 43% 40% 35% 34% 42% 32% 38% 39%
Less often than at the

start of the pandemic 32% 25% 32% 35% 36% 27% 36% 37% 29% 40% 35% 23%
Not sure 5% 8% 8% 4% 1% 7% 2% 5% 5% 3% 6% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (162) (381) (590) (355) (598) (403) (309) (271) (322) (572) (323)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other

More often than at the

start of the pandemic 25% 23% 33% 15% 33% 16% 21% 36% 26% 14% 29% 24% 23%
About the same as at the

start of the pandemic 38% 39% 49% 29% 47% 29% 40% 45% 42% 30% 39% 39% 35%
Less often than at the

start of the pandemic 32% 35% 17% 55% 16% 52% 36% 17% 29% 54% 25% 34% 36%
Not sure 5% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 7% 4% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (1,488) (1,295) 601)  (541)  (511)  (381)  (436)  (420)  (454)  (483)  (409) (557) (522)
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29. When Will Pandemic End
In your opinion, when do you think the COVID-19 pandemic will finally end?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
The pandemic has
already ended 10% 13% 8% 14% 13% 10% 8% 6% 8%
Before the end of 2021 5% 6% 4% 5% 7% 5% 1% 5% 5%
In 2022 28% 30% 25% 27% 40% 24% 30% 20% 30%
After 2022 31% 30% 33% 28% 23% 29% 38% 43% 31%
Never 26% 21% 30% 26% 17% 33% 23% 26% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,490) (708) (782) (329) (193) (358) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
The pandemic has
already ended 10% 8% 12% 11% 9% 8% 8% 17% 10% 11% 12% 8%
Before the end of 2021 5% 6% 7% 3% 3% 6% 4% 4% 3% 5% 6% 5%
In 2022 28% 34% 22% 29% 25% 24% 33% 33% 36% 23% 28% 25%
After 2022 31% 34% 30% 30% 33% 34% 29% 27% 29% 34% 27% 38%
Never 26% 16% 28% 26% 31% 28% 26% 19% 24% 28% 27% 24%
Totals 100% 98% 99% 99%  101% 100% 100% 100% 102% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,490)  (161) (379) (592) (358) (600) (407) (308) (269) (322) (576) (323)

73



The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 30 - November 2, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other

The pandemic has

already ended 10% 12% 1% 22% 2% 17% 14% 3% 8% 20% 9% 10% 12%
Before the end of 2021 5% 5% 1% % 4% 6% 4% 3% 5% 7% 4% % 3%
In 2022 28% 29% 37% 24% 33% 29% 29% 33% 32% 25% 29% 30% 24%
After 2022 31% 30% 42% 18% 41% 19% 30% 44% 32% 19% 32% 31% 32%
Never 26% 24% 18% 30% 20% 29% 23% 17% 24% 30% 26% 23% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%  100%  100%  100%  101%  101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,295) (601) (541) (513) (381) (436) (422) (454) (483) (413) (554) (523)
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30A. Favorability of Measures of the Infrastructure Bill — Government funding for universal Pre-K education
Would you support or oppose each of the following policy measures?
Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly support 37% 35% 38% 34% 30% 32% 45% 52% 34%
Somewhat support 20% 19% 21% 17% 21% 22% 21% 20% 26%
Somewhat oppose 11% 11% 10% 10% 17% 11% 7% 4% 10%
Strongly oppose 20% 24% 16% 28% 28% 17% 20% 6% 16%
Not sure 13% 10% 15% 11% 5% 17% 7% 18% 14%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (715) (780) (333) (195) (356) (209) (172) (117)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly support 3% 41% 37% 35% 36% 39% 39% 33% 44% 36% 33% 39%
Somewhat support 20% 25% 19% 19% 19% 23% 19% 19% 19% 21% 21% 19%
Somewhat oppose 11% 11% 11% 10% 11% 9% 11% 14% 10% 10% 12% 10%
Strongly oppose 20% 12% 17% 24% 25% 12% 24% 27% 17% 21% 20% 21%
Not sure 13% 11% 17% 12% 9% 17% 7% % 10% 12% 15% 11%
Totals 101% 100%  101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,495)  (163) (382) (590) (360) (598) (408) (311) (272) (321) (575) (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly support 37% 38% 65% 10% 60% 16% 31% 65% 39% 10% 48% 34% 30%
Somewhat support 20% 19% 21% 18% 21% 20% 22% 18% 25% 18% 18% 20% 22%
Somewhat oppose 11% 11% 5% 16% 6% 16% 11% 8% 10% 15% 9% 11% 11%
Strongly oppose 20% 22% 2% 48% 3% 39% 25% 1% 14% 48% 15% 22% 23%
Not sure 13% 9% 8% 8% 10% 9% 11% 8% 11% 9% 10% 13% 14%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,495) (1,299) (603) (542) (513) (381) (440) (423) (458) (483) (414) (556) (525)
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30B. Favorability of Measures of the Infrastructure Bill — Requiring employers to guarantee 4 weeks paid family leave
Would you support or oppose each of the following policy measures?
Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly support 37% 32% 41% 29% 31% 35% 47% 48% 39%
Somewhat support 21% 20% 21% 20% 17% 21% 23% 20% 26%
Somewhat oppose 13% 15% 11% 13% 19% 13% 11% 8% 11%
Strongly oppose 16% 22% 10% 25% 27% 9% 15% 7% 10%
Not sure 13% 10% 16% 13% 6% 21% 5% 17% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (716) (782) (334) (195) (357) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly support 3% 45% 42% 35% 27% 40% 38% 33% 42% 3% 34% 37%
Somewhat support 21% 19% 20% 19% 27% 23% 22% 20% 24% 17% 22% 21%
Somewhat oppose 13% 13% 11% 13% 13% 11% 14% 17% 9% 15% 13% 13%
Strongly oppose 16% 6% 11% 20% 24% 11% 19% 23% 17% 18% 16% 14%
Not sure 13% 17% 16% 12% 8% 16% 7% % 8% 12% 15% 15%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498)  (163) (382) (593) (360) (601) (407) (311) (272) (322) (578) (326)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly support 3% 38% 60% 13% 5% 17% 31% 65% 35% 14% 43% 35% 34%
Somewhat support 21% 21% 22% 21% 22% 22% 24% 19% 28% 17% 21% 21% 21%
Somewhat oppose 13% 14% 9% 18% 9% 19% 15% 6% 14% 21% 11% 14% 13%
Strongly oppose 16% 19% 3% 38% 3% 32% 18% 3% 11% 36% 14% 17% 17%
Not sure 13% 9% 5% 10% 9% 10% 13% 7% 12% 11% 12% 13% 15%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,302) (604)  (544)  (514)  (384)  (439)  (424)  (458)  (485)  (415) (559) (524)
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30C. Favorability of Measures of the Infrastructure Bill — Allowing Medicare to negotiate drug prices directly with pharmaceutical companies
Would you support or oppose each of the following policy measures?
Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Strongly support 44% 47% 41% 47% 49% 34% 51% 48% 43%
Somewhat support 23% 24% 22% 22% 27% 23% 22% 17% 31%
Somewhat oppose 6% 6% 5% 6% 5% 4% 3% 4% 7%
Strongly oppose 6% 6% 5% 4% 9% 5% 5% 4% 5%

Not sure 22% 15% 27% 21% 10% 33% 20% 27% 14%
Totals 101% 98% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (714) (783) (333) (195) (358) (209) (172) (118)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West

Strongly support 44% 31% 37% 48% 58% 42% 53% 44% 51% 43% 38% 51%
Somewhat support 23% 26% 24% 23% 19% 23% 22% 25% 22% 22% 26% 19%
Somewhat oppose 6% 9% 6% 5% 5% 6% 6% 8% 5% 5% 8% 5%
Strongly oppose 6% 8% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 8% 5% 7% 5% 6%
Not sure 22% 27% 28% 20% 13% 25% 15% 14% 17% 23% 24% 19%
Totals 101% 101%  100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,497)  (163) (382) (592) (360) (600) (408) (311) (272) (321) (577) (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly support 44% 48% 70% 31% 63% 30% 42% 65% 48% 29% 51% 43% 40%
Somewhat support 23% 23% 15% 31% 17% 29% 27% 15% 29% 27% 20% 24% 25%
Somewhat oppose 6% 6% 3% 8% 5% 7% 5% 5% 5% 8% 7% 4% 7%
Strongly oppose 6% 5% 1% 9% 1% 9% 5% 2% 3% 10% 5% 5% 6%
Not sure 22% 17% 10% 21% 14% 25% 21% 14% 15% 26% 17% 24% 23%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,497) (1,301) (604) (543) (514) (383) (439) (424) (458) (484) (414) (558) (525)
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30D. Favorability of Measures of the Infrastructure Bill — Government funding for free community college tuition
Would you support or oppose each of the following policy measures?
Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly support 33% 31% 35% 25% 25% 30% 34% 52% 37%
Somewhat support 21% 21% 22% 20% 23% 18% 27% 20% 21%
Somewhat oppose 10% 9% 10% 8% 10% 12% 9% 7% 11%
Strongly oppose 25% 31% 18% 38% 38% 23% 25% 5% 14%
Not sure 11% 8% 14% 9% 4% 17% 4% 16% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,497) (715) (782) (334) (195) (358) (209) 171) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly support 33% 40% 38% 30% 26% 36% 33% 30% 38% 28% 31% 38%
Somewhat support 21% 25% 22% 19% 21% 25% 22% 19% 22% 24% 21% 19%
Somewhat oppose 10% 12% 7% 9% 11% 9% 9% 13% 10% 11% 9% 8%
Strongly oppose 25% 9% 19% 30% 35% 18% 29% 30% 23% 29% 24% 22%
Not sure 11% 15% 14% 12% 6% 13% 8% 8% 8% 8% 15% 12%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,497) (163)  (381)  (593)  (360) (601) (407) (311) (272) (321) (577)  (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly support 33% 33% 55% 8% 54% 11% 27% 61% 30% 9% 43% 31% 27%
Somewhat support 21% 21% 28% 11% 28% 12% 24% 25% 30% 12% 22% 19% 23%
Somewhat oppose 10% 9% 7% 12% 7% 16% 8% 6% 9% 14% 8% 10% 11%
Strongly oppose 25% 29% 4% 61% 3% 53% 30% 4% 18% 57% 16% 30% 27%
Not sure 11% 8% 6% 7% 8% 8% 11% 5% 12% 9% 12% 11% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (1,497) (1,302) (604)  (544)  (514)  (383)  (439)  (424)  (457)  (485)  (413) (559 (525)
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30E. Favorability of Measures of the Infrastructure Bill — Adding a surcharge to the taxes paid by about 700 of the richest individuals in the

country

Would you support or oppose each of the following policy measures?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Strongly support 42% 38% 46% 38% 40% 41% 57% 54% 32%
Somewhat support 15% 17% 14% 13% 15% 16% 13% 13% 24%
Somewhat oppose 9% 10% 8% 10% 9% 9% 5% 4% 14%
Strongly oppose 20% 26% 14% 29% 34% 14% 17% 6% 18%

Not sure 14% 9% 18% 10% 3% 20% 8% 24% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (716) (782) (334) (195) (357) (209) (172) (118)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West

Strongly support 42% 40% 39% 42% 48% 45% 45% 39% 50% 45% 36% 43%
Somewhat support 15% 20% 17% 13% 14% 15% 16% 16% 15% 12% 16% 18%
Somewhat oppose 9% 12% 11% 7% 9% 8% 10% 11% 7% 10% 11% 8%
Strongly oppose 20% 11% 17% 24% 24% 14% 21% 26% 19% 22% 19% 19%
Not sure 14% 18% 17% 14% 6% 18% 9% 8% 9% 11% 18% 12%
Totals 100% 101%  101%  100%  101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498)  (163) (382) (593) (360) (601) (407) (311) (272) (322) (577) (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly support 42% 44% 7% 11% 68% 15% 40% 77% 44% 14% 45% 41% 41%
Somewhat support 15% 15% 14% 15% 16% 15% 16% 10% 24% 11% 18% 16% 12%
Somewhat oppose 9% 10% 3% 16% 4% 17% 9% 4% 8% 17% 8% 9% 10%
Strongly oppose 20% 22% 1% 47% 3% 39% 24% 2% 13% 45% 18% 21% 20%
Not sure 14% 10% 4% 11% 8% 14% 12% 6% 11% 12% 11% 13% 17%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,302) (603)  (545)  (514)  (384)  (439)  (424)  (457)  (486)  (415) (559) (524)
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30F. Favorability of Measures of the Infrastructure Bill — Government funding to reduce energy costs and create clean energy jobs
Would you support or oppose each of the following policy measures?
Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly support 39% 38% 41% 35% 34% 33% 48% 56% 42%
Somewhat support 20% 19% 21% 16% 22% 23% 19% 15% 21%
Somewhat oppose 11% 11% 11% 10% 16% 11% 10% 4% 14%
Strongly oppose 18% 24% 11% 28% 27% 15% 14% 3% 13%
Not sure 12% 8% 16% 11% 1% 19% 8% 23% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,497) (716) (781) (334) (195) (357) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly support 39% 47% 36% 37% 39% 41% 42% 36% 43% 39% 34% 46%
Somewhat support 20% 22% 22% 18% 20% 23% 18% 20% 22% 20% 21% 16%
Somewhat oppose 11% 12% 9% 12% 10% 8% 12% 16% 7% 8% 13% 13%
Strongly oppose 18% 6% 15% 21% 25% 12% 21% 21% 16% 22% 18% 14%
Not sure 12% 13% 18% 12% 5% 16% 7% % 11% 11% 14% 11%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (163)  (381)  (592)  (361) (600) (408) (311) (272) (321) (577)  (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly support 39% 41% 2% 9% 69% 11% 33% 73% 42% 9% 48% 37% 34%
Somewhat support 20% 19% 20% 16% 19% 20% 23% 16% 27% 18% 19% 19% 22%
Somewhat oppose 11% 11% 2% 20% 4% 20% 10% 4% 9% 20% 13% 12% 9%
Strongly oppose 18% 20% 1% 46% 1% 37% 23% 2% 11% 42% 11% 19% 22%
Not sure 12% 8% 4% 9% 7% 11% 10% 5% 11% 11% 10% 12% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101%

Unweighted N (1,497) (1,303) (604) (545) (514) (384) (440) (424) (458) (485) (414) (559) (524)
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31. Heard about Infrastructure Bill

How much, if anything, have you heard in the news about a bipartisan infrastructure bill currently being negotiated in Congress?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
A lot 37% 43% 31% 37% 60% 25% 49% 30% 28%
A little 38% 37% 38% 40% 33% 40% 34% 40% 36%
Nothing at all 25% 19% 31% 23% 7% 35% 17% 29% 35%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (715) (783) (335) (195) (358) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
A lot 37% 23% 22% 42% 57% 25% 46% 55% 36% 38% 33% 43%
A little 38% 44% 38% 37% 33% 43% 35% 32% 40% 36% 39% 35%
Nothing at all 25% 34% 40% 21% 10% 32% 20% 13% 24% 26% 28% 22%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (162)  (382)  (592)  (362) (602) (407) (311) (271) (322) (578)  (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
A lot 37% 43% 50% 43% 41% 36% 38% 46% 31% 44% 34% 42% 34%
A little 38% 38% 38% 38% 39% 43% 37% 37% 40% 39% 36% 37% 39%
Nothing at all 25% 18% 12% 19% 20% 21% 26% 17% 28% 17% 29% 21% 27%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%  101%  100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,301) (603) (544) (514) (383) (440) (423) (458) (485) (414) (558) (526)
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32. Feelings about Daylight Saving Time

How do you feel about the end of Daylight Saving Time coming up?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
I'm looking forward to it 21% 20% 21% 16% 20% 17% 27% 20% 25%
I’'m not looking forward to
it 34% 29% 39% 27% 37% 44% 45% 27% 23%
| don’t really care 38% 46% 30% 52% 43% 30% 26% 40% 38%
Not sure 8% 4% 11% 5% 0% 9% 2% 12% 14%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (717) (782) (335) (195) (358) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South  West
I'm looking forward to it 21% 28% 19% 18% 20% 20% 22% 22% 18% 15% 21% 27%
I’'m not looking forward to
it 34% 24% 32% 36% 42% 32% 38% 36% 35% 41% 35% 26%
| don’t really care 38% 35% 40% 41% 33% 38% 37% 36% 40% 38% 36% 39%
Not sure 8% 14% 10% 5% 5% 10% 3% 5% 8% 7% 8% 8%
Totals 101% 101%  101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,499)  (163) (382) (592) (362) (602) (408) (311) (272) (322) (578) (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

I'm looking forward to it 21% 20% 21% 19% 23% 22% 20% 23% 21% 21% 20% 18% 23%
I’'m not looking forward to

it 34% 36% 41% 3% 40% 36% 32% 37% 34% 35% 29% 3% 35%
| don’t really care 38% 38% 33% 42% 29% 40% 44% 34% 39% 39% 40% 39% 35%
Not sure 8% 6% 6% 2% 8% 2% 4% 6% 5% 6% 11% 6% 7%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,499) (1,302) (604)  (545)  (515)  (384)  (439)  (424)  (457)  (486)  (415) (558) (526)
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33. Daylight Saving All Year

Would you like to see Daylight Saving Time extended to all year round, or not?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes, | would 41% 41% 42% 37% 53% 43% 51% 32% 36%
No, | would not 27% 30% 24% 31% 31% 20% 27% 29% 25%
Not sure 32% 29% 35% 33% 16% 37% 22% 39% 39%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (716) (783) (334) (195) (358) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Yes, | would 41% 30% 35% 44% 54% 36% 46% 50% 42% 40% 40% 44%
No, | would not 27% 27% 29% 26% 25% 28% 26% 29% 23% 31% 28% 23%
Not sure 32% 43% 36% 30% 20% 36% 28% 21% 34% 29% 31% 33%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (163) (382) (592) (362) (602) (407) (311) (272) (323) (577) (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Yes, | would 41% 46% 52% 47% 48% 45% 42% 45% 42% 47% 33% 47% 43%
No, | would not 27% 27% 24% 29% 23% 30% 28% 23% 28% 29% 29% 25% 26%
Not sure 32% 27% 24% 24% 28% 25% 30% 31% 30% 23% 38% 28% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,302) (604) (544) (515) (383) (440) (424) (458) (485) (415) (559) (525)
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34. Eliminate Daylight Saving Time
Would you like to see the changing of the clocks eliminated, so people no longer change their clocks twice per year?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes, | would 63% 62% 63% 65% 73% 66% 75% 51% 50%
No, | would not 16% 19% 13% 15% 17% 10% 11% 16% 31%
Not sure 21% 19% 23% 21% 10% 25% 13% 33% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (713) (778) (335) (193) (358) (207) (169) (117)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Yes, | would 63% 42% 57% 69% 77% 60% 66% 68% 65% 65% 58% 67%
No, | would not 16% 27% 19% 11% 12% 16% 19% 14% 14% 16% 18% 15%
Not sure 21% 31% 24% 20% 11% 24% 15% 19% 21% 19% 24% 19%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,491) (163) (380) (589) (359) (599) (404) (310) (270) (322) (574) (325)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Yes, | would 63% 66% 71% 72% 67% 67% 63% 70% 62% 68% 58% 66% 63%
No, | would not 16% 15% 12% 14% 14% 18% 16% 12% 17% 16% 20% 15% 14%
Not sure 21% 18% 17% 14% 19% 15% 21% 18% 21% 16% 22% 19% 23%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,491) (1,295) (600) (543) (512) (382) (438) (423) (455) (483) (411) (556) (524)
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35. Preferred Time Setting

You indicated that you would like to eliminate Daylight Saving Time. Which time would you like to make permanent?

Asked of those who want to see the changing of the clocks eliminated

Gender White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Permanent Daylight

Saving Time (stay

"sprung forward" an

hour for later sunset) 48% 47% 49% 45% 58% 51% 51% 40% 34%
Permanent Standard time

(stay "fallen back" for

earlier sunrise) 29% 29% 28% 27% 26% 27% 25% 34% 39%
No preference 21% 22% 20% 26% 15% 18% 22% 22% 25%
Not sure 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 5% 2% 4% 2%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (478) (522) (228) (143) (242) (156) (94) (71)
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Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West

Permanent Daylight

Saving Time (stay

"sprung forward" an

hour for later sunset) 48% 39% 46% 51% 50% 45% 52% 53% 50% 45% 49% 47%
Permanent Standard time

(stay "fallen back" for

earlier sunrise) 29% 37% 31% 24% 30% 31% 26% 27% 24% 26% 30% 33%
No preference 21% 23% 21% 22% 18% 21% 20% 18% 23% 27% 18% 17%
Not sure 3% 1% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3%
Totals 101% 100%  101% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (74) (231) (412) (283) (378) (283) (224) (179) (212) (364) (245)

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Permanent Daylight

Saving Time (stay

"sprung forward" an

hour for later sunset) 48% 50% 54% 46% 51% 47% 47% 51% 47% 48% 42% 53% 47%
Permanent Standard time

(stay "fallen back" for

earlier sunrise) 29% 28% 26% 29% 29% 28% 27% 28% 29% 29% 35% 21% 31%
No preference 21% 20% 16% 23% 16% 23% 25% 18% 21% 20% 17% 23% 21%
Not sure 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 5% 2% 2%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100%  100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,000) (904) (430) (394) (359) (260) (298) (304) (296) (346) (264) (382) (354)
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36A. Statues in Public Places — Thomas Jefferson
Do you believe that each of the following historical figures should or should not have statues or memorials of them in public places?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Should 59% 66% 52% 2% 72% 59% 62% 32% 50%
Should not 16% 17% 15% 12% 14% 8% 15% 32% 18%
Not sure 18% 14% 23% 10% 11% 25% 20% 23% 20%
Don’t know enough about
this person 7% 4% 11% 5% 2% 8% 3% 13% 12%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (712) (775) (332) (195) (354) (208) (169) (118)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Should 59% 47% 52% 65% 67% 57% 63% 64% 58% 59% 62% 54%
Should not 16% 16% 17% 15% 14% 16% 17% 14% 15% 17% 15% 16%
Not sure 18% 22% 18% 17% 17% 20% 15% 18% 20% 17% 17% 21%
Don’t know enough about
this person 7% 15% 12% 3% 2% 7% 5% 5% 8% 7% 6% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,487)  (161) (380) (587) (359) (596) (406) (308) (270) (321) (572) (324)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Should 59% 62% 48% 83% 46% 79% 65% 44% 57% 81% 50% 63% 62%
Should not 16% 16% 23% 9% 24% 8% 13% 23% 17% 8% 18% 15% 14%
Not sure 18% 18% 27% 6% 25% 9% 16% 27% 19% 6% 24% 17% 14%
Don’t know enough about

this person 7% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 6% 7% 7% 4% 8% 5% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%  100% 101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,487) (1,293) (599)  (541)  (511)  (382)  (435)  (422)  (451)  (484)  (412) (554) (521)
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36B. Statues in Public Places — George Washington
Do you believe that each of the following historical figures should or should not have statues or memorials of them in public places?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Should 72% 7% 68% 80% 87% 75% 77% 49% 63%
Should not 10% 10% 10% 7% 8% 5% 9% 18% 17%
Not sure 12% 10% 14% 10% 3% 13% 11% 20% 17%
Don’t know enough about
this person 5% 3% 7% 4% 2% 7% 3% 12% 3%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (710) (774) (332) (194) (356) (207) (169) (116)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Should 72% 57% 65% 79% 83% 69% 78% 77% 69% 71% 74% 73%
Should not 10% 12% 11% 10% 8% 11% 10% 9% 11% 11% 9% 9%
Not sure 12% 20% 14% 10% 7% 15% 7% 10% 14% 12% 11% 14%
Don’t know enough about
this person 5% 11% 9% 2% 1% 5% 5% 3% 6% 7% 6% 3%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,484)  (161) (378) (586) (359) (595) (404) (308) (272) (320) (571) (321)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Should 72% 7% 73% 88% 67% 85% 7% 67% 73% 86% 69% 75% 73%
Should not 10% 10% 11% 8% 15% 7% 7% 11% 10% 7% 11% 8% 11%
Not sure 12% 11% 14% 3% 15% 4% 10% 18% 11% 3% 16% 13% 8%
Don’t know enough about

this person 5% 3% 1% 1% 3% 3% 6% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 8%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (1,292) (598) (541) (508) (381) (437) (420) (452) (481) (411) (551) (522)
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36C. Statues in Public Places — Alexander Hamilton
Do you believe that each of the following historical figures should or should not have statues or memorials of them in public places?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Should 47% 56% 39% 58% 67% 39% 50% 27% 44%
Should not 16% 16% 15% 14% 15% 9% 16% 24% 17%
Not sure 24% 18% 28% 18% 12% 34% 26% 27% 23%
Don’t know enough about
this person 13% 10% 17% 10% 6% 18% 8% 22% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (709) (775) (331) (192) (353) (207) (172) (118)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Should 47% 37% 42% 51% 57% 44% 52% 57% 50% 45% 48% 48%
Should not 16% 17% 14% 15% 17% 16% 16% 14% 16% 17% 16% 14%
Not sure 24% 25% 22% 24% 23% 25% 21% 22% 21% 25% 22% 27%
Don’t know enough about
this person 13% 21% 21% 10% 4% 15% 11% 7% 13% 14% 14% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,484)  (159) (379) (587) (359) (599) (402) (307) (270) (319) (574) (321)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other

Should 47% 51% 43% 64% 44% 62% 51% 40% 46% 66% 44% 53% 45%
Should not 16% 16% 17% 14% 16% 14% 15% 20% 14% 15% 14% 15% 17%
Not sure 24% 23% 31% 14% 30% 15% 20% 29% 26% 12% 30% 21% 21%
Don’t know enough about

this person 13% 10% 8% 8% 10% 10% 14% 11% 14% 7% 13% 11% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  101%  100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,484) (1,289) (598) (537) (511) (380) (436) (420) (455) (479) (410) (550) (524)
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36D. Statues in Public Places — Andrew Jackson
Do you believe that each of the following historical figures should or should not have statues or memorials of them in public places?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Should 40% 47% 34% 54% 49% 40% 34% 23% 38%
Should not 27% 28% 27% 20% 31% 18% 37% 34% 27%
Not sure 20% 16% 24% 17% 14% 26% 23% 25% 20%
Don’t know enough about
this person 12% 9% 15% 9% 6% 15% % 18% 16%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,482) (712) (770) (332) (195) (349) (207) (171) (117)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Should 40% 28% 38% 45% 47% 41% 41% 40% 37% 43% 45% 34%
Should not 27% 28% 23% 27% 31% 24% 31% 30% 26% 26% 25% 32%
Not sure 20% 21% 21% 21% 19% 22% 19% 17% 23% 20% 18% 23%
Don’t know enough about
this person 12% 23% 19% 7% 3% 12% 8% 12% 14% 11% 12% 11%
Totals 99% 100%  101% 100%  100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,482)  (160) (377) (586) (359) (594) (405) (308) (269) (320) (572) (321)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Should 40% 42% 21% 68% 25% 66% 44% 19% 40% 67% 37% 41% 43%
Should not 27% 30% 46% 14% 39% 15% 25% 47% 25% 14% 31% 28% 24%
Not sure 20% 19% 25% 12% 26% 11% 19% 22% 24% 11% 21% 22% 18%
Don’t know enough about

this person 12% 9% 8% 6% 10% 8% 12% 12% 12% 8% 11% 9% 15%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,482) (1,290) (599) (538) (511) (379) (437) (421) (453) (479) (409) (554) (519)
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36E. Statues in Public Places — Robert E. Lee
Do you believe that each of the following historical figures should or should not have statues or memorials of them in public places?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Should 36% 42% 31% 50% 41% 40% 30% 19% 32%
Should not 35% 37% 34% 28% 43% 24% 45% 48% 37%
Not sure 17% 13% 22% 14% 11% 24% 15% 17% 16%
Don’t know enough about
this person 11% 8% 14% 9% 4% 12% 11% 16% 15%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (712) (777) (332) (193) (354) (208) (172) (118)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Should 36% 24% 34% 41% 42% 37% 39% 33% 31% 37% 43% 28%
Should not 35% 29% 30% 38% 41% 33% 38% 42% 37% 34% 31% 42%
Not sure 17% 22% 17% 16% 15% 19% 14% 19% 19% 16% 17% 18%
Don’t know enough about
this person 11% 25% 18% 4% 2% 12% 9% 6% 13% 13% 9% 12%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (162) (380) (588) (359) (600) (405) (308) (269) (319) (577) (324)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 30 - November 2, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other

Should 36% 37% 14% 66% 18% 64% 39% 12% 34% 65% 32% 34% 41%
Should not 35% 40% 67% 14% 57% 16% 33% 63% 36% 16% 36% 38% 32%
Not sure 17% 16% 15% 13% 17% 12% 17% 15% 19% 13% 20% 18% 15%
Don’t know enough about

this person 11% % 4% % 8% 8% 10% 10% 11% 6% 12% 9% 13%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,489) (1,293) (600) (540) (511) (382) (437) (421) (454) (483) (413) (552) (524)
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36F. Statues in Public Places — Jefferson Davis
Do you believe that each of the following historical figures should or should not have statues or memorials of them in public places?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Should 27% 32% 23% 38% 31% 27% 24% 13% 25%
Should not 31% 35% 27% 25% 50% 18% 37% 38% 26%
Not sure 21% 18% 25% 19% 17% 28% 19% 22% 23%
Don’t know enough about
this person 21% 15% 26% 18% 2% 27% 20% 26% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,484) (713) (771) (333) (195) (352) (208) (171) (117)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Should 27% 20% 24% 31% 32% 27% 30% 26% 21% 29% 32% 21%
Should not 31% 20% 23% 35% 41% 25% 35% 43% 33% 31% 28% 34%
Not sure 21% 22% 24% 20% 21% 24% 19% 19% 22% 18% 22% 24%
Don’t know enough about
this person 21% 39% 29% 14% 6% 24% 15% 13% 23% 22% 19% 21%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,484)  (161) (380) (583) (360) (596) (405) (308) (270) (320) (572) (322)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 30 - November 2, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other

Should 27% 29% 13% 49% 15% 47% 30% 10% 27% 49% 26% 24% 32%
Should not 31% 35% 53% 18% 43% 20% 29% 51% 29% 20% 30% 36% 26%
Not sure 21% 21% 20% 20% 23% 19% 21% 21% 23% 17% 25% 20% 20%
Don’t know enough about

this person 21% 15% 14% 13% 19% 15% 20% 18% 22% 13% 20% 20% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%  100%  100%  101% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (1,292) (599) (539) (510) (381) (435) (420) (454) (479) (409) (553) (522)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 30 - November 2, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

36G. Statues in Public Places — Martin Luther King
Do you believe that each of the following historical figures should or should not have statues or memorials of them in public places?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Should 75% 75% 74% 76% 77% 73% 84% 69% 74%
Should not 11% 13% 9% 12% 13% 9% 6% 9% 15%
Not sure 10% 8% 11% 9% 6% 12% 8% 11% 9%
Don’t know enough about
this person 5% 3% 6% 3% 3% 6% 1% 11% 1%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,488) (712) (776) (332) (194) (355) (207) (172) (117)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Should 75% 70% 67% 78% 80% 73% 76% 74% 7% 76% 2% 76%
Should not 11% 9% 13% 11% 11% 10% 14% 11% 8% 13% 13% 9%
Not sure 10% 12% 12% 9% 7% 11% 5% 11% 10% 7% 10% 10%
Don’t know enough about
this person 5% 10% 8% 2% 1% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5%
Totals 101% 101%  100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,488)  (160) (380) (589) (359) (600) (404) (309) (271) (320) (575) (322)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll 7
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Should 75% 78% 87% 74% 82% 70% 76% 83% 78% 73% 76% 78% 70%
Should not 11% 11% 6% 17% 7% 19% 11% 5% 10% 17% 10% 9% 13%
Not sure 10% 8% 6% 8% 10% 9% 7% 9% 8% 7% 10% 10% 9%
Don’t know enough about

this person 5% 3% 0% 2% 1% 2% 6% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 8%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100%

Unweighted N (1,488) (1,294) (601)  (539)  (513)  (380)  (438)  (422)  (455)  (480)  (411) (554) (523)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 30 - November 2, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

36H. Statues in Public Places — Abraham Lincoln
Do you believe that each of the following historical figures should or should not have statues or memorials of them in public places?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Should 76% 79% 73% 84% 86% 77% 84% 54% 69%
Should not 9% 10% 8% 6% 10% 4% 8% 17% 12%
Not sure 10% 8% 12% 7% 4% 14% 6% 18% 13%
Don’t know enough about
this person 5% 3% 7% 3% 1% 6% 1% 12% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,482) (712) (770) (334) (192) (353) (205) (170) (117)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Should 76% 62% 67% 83% 87% 72% 80% 79% 7% 76% 76% 74%
Should not 9% 8% 11% 8% 9% 9% 11% % 8% 10% 10% 6%
Not sure 10% 19% 12% 8% 4% 13% 5% 8% 8% 11% 9% 14%
Don’t know enough about
this person 5% 10% 10% 2% 1% 6% 3% 5% 7% 3% 5% 6%
Totals 100% 99%  100% 101%  101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,482)  (161) (377) (585) (359) (595) (404) (307) (268) (319) (572) (323)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll 7
October 30 - November 2, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens ) (

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Should 76% 80% 80% 87% 76% 86% 78% 73% 79% 86% 73% 80% 74%
Should not 9% 9% 10% 7% 11% 7% 9% 8% 10% 7% 10% 7% 10%
Not sure 10% 9% 9% 4% 11% 4% 9% 14% 8% 4% 12% 11% 8%
Don’t know enough about

this person 5% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 5% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  101% 99%  101% 100% 100% 101% 100%

Unweighted N (1,482) (1,289) (598)  (538)  (510)  (378)  (436)  (419)  (454)  (480)  (411) (551) (520)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 30 - November 2, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

361. Statues in Public Places — Woodrow Wilson
Do you believe that each of the following historical figures should or should not have statues or memorials of them in public places?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Should 34% 39% 30% 43% 42% 35% 32% 23% 29%
Should not 21% 26% 17% 18% 35% 11% 20% 32% 17%
Not sure 26% 22% 30% 23% 18% 31% 30% 26% 26%
Don’t know enough about
this person 18% 13% 23% 16% 6% 23% 17% 19% 28%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,481) (710) (771) (332) (192) (353) (206) (169) (118)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Should 34% 20% 29% 42% 43% 33% 38% 37% 30% 35% 40% 28%
Should not 21% 17% 20% 21% 27% 17% 23% 30% 22% 21% 20% 23%
Not sure 26% 31% 25% 24% 26% 29% 25% 22% 27% 25% 24% 30%
Don’t know enough about
this person 18% 33% 26% 13% 4% 20% 14% 11% 21% 19% 16% 20%
Totals 99% 101%  100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,481)  (162) (375) (586) (358) (596) (404) (305) (270) (318) (571) (322)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll 7
October 30 - November 2, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens ) (

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other

Should 34% 38% 30% 52% 27% 50% 36% 26% 33% 49% 32% 35% 36%
Should not 21% 24% 27% 21% 24% 20% 22% 23% 20% 23% 18% 23% 22%
Not sure 26% 25% 32% 16% 35% 17% 22% 34% 27% 16% 32% 25% 23%
Don’t know enough about

this person 18% 13% 11% 11% 14% 13% 21% 17% 20% 11% 18% 17% 20%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  101%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,481) (1,288) (598)  (537)  (508)  (379)  (436)  (419)  (453)  (480)  (408) (552) (521)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 30 - November 2, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

36J. Statues in Public Places — Rosa Parks
Do you believe that each of the following historical figures should or should not have statues or memorials of them in public places?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Should 65% 63% 67% 64% 62% 66% 78% 65% 64%
Should not 14% 17% 11% 16% 20% 12% 11% 11% 15%
Not sure 14% 15% 14% 14% 13% 14% 10% 15% 18%
Don’t know enough about
this person 6% 5% 7% 7% 5% 9% 2% 9% 3%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,487) (712) (775) (331) (195) (354) (207) (171) (118)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Should 65% 67% 62% 68% 64% 67% 62% 68% 70% 67% 63% 65%
Should not 14% 7% 15% 15% 17% 12% 18% 15% 12% 14% 15% 12%
Not sure 14% 18% 13% 13% 16% 14% 14% 14% 11% 11% 16% 17%
Don’t know enough about
this person 6% 8% 9% 5% 3% 7% 5% 3% 6% 7% 6% 5%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 101%  100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,487) (161) (379) (588) (359) (598) (405) (307) (269) (321) (573) (324)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll 7
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Should 65% 69% 80% 60% 76% 59% 65% 81% 67% 58% 69% 68% 60%
Should not 14% 15% 8% 24% 8% 24% 15% 4% 13% 23% 12% 14% 15%
Not sure 14% 13% 10% 13% 13% 11% 14% 12% 15% 14% 15% 13% 15%
Don’t know enough about

this person 6% 3% 1% 3% 4% 6% 6% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 9%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 99%

Unweighted N (1,487) (1,293) (599)  (540)  (510)  (381)  (437)  (421)  (454)  (481)  (413) (553) (521)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 30 - November 2, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

36K. Statues in Public Places — Susan B. Anthony
Do you believe that each of the following historical figures should or should not have statues or memorials of them in public places?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Should 57% 60% 53% 60% 68% 54% 64% 50% 44%
Should not 14% 17% 11% 13% 16% 9% 10% 19% 14%
Not sure 17% 14% 21% 16% 12% 24% 17% 16% 21%
Don’t know enough about
this person 12% 9% 15% 11% 4% 13% 9% 16% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,483) (708) (775) (330) (194) (353) (208) (171) (117)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Should 57% 43% 51% 63% 64% 53% 61% 66% 57% 57% 54% 59%
Should not 14% 13% 14% 14% 15% 12% 17% 18% 13% 14% 14% 14%
Not sure 17% 23% 16% 16% 16% 21% 13% 10% 16% 17% 18% 16%
Don’t know enough about
this person 12% 21% 19% 7% 5% 14% 9% 6% 13% 11% 13% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,483)  (161) (375) (589) (358) (596) (402) (308) (268) (319) (574) (322)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll 7
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Should 57% 62% 70% 58% 61% 60% 55% 67% 57% 57% 55% 61% 54%
Should not 14% 15% 11% 18% 13% 16% 14% 7% 14% 19% 14% 14% 14%
Not sure 17% 15% 13% 15% 18% 14% 17% 15% 17% 17% 18% 17% 17%
Don’t know enough about

this person 12% 8% 6% 8% 8% 10% 14% 12% 12% 7% 13% 8% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%  100%  101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (1,483) (1,290) (599)  (538)  (510)  (380)  (436)  (420)  (453)  (481)  (409) (555) (519)




The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 30 - November 2, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

36L. Statues in Public Places — Muhammad Ali
Do you believe that each of the following historical figures should or should not have statues or memorials of them in public places?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Should 42% 46% 38% 41% 46% 32% 40% 55% 47%
Should not 28% 29% 27% 29% 30% 27% 28% 15% 33%
Not sure 23% 22% 25% 24% 23% 30% 23% 19% 19%
Don’t know enough about
this person 7% 4% 10% 6% 1% 11% 10% 11% 1%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (714) (774) (333) (195) (355) (207) (170) (117)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Should 42% 45% 38% 46% 37% 42% 40% 49% 46% 41% 41% 42%
Should not 28% 17% 26% 30% 35% 26% 33% 29% 25% 29% 28% 28%
Not sure 23% 24% 24% 21% 26% 24% 23% 18% 17% 24% 24% 27%
Don’t know enough about
this person 7% 14% 11% 3% 2% 8% 4% 3% 12% 7% 6% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99%  101%
Unweighted N (1,488)  (160) (379) (591) (358) (597) (405) (309) (271) (320) (574) (323)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Should 42% 44% 53% 36% 54% 35% 38% 54% 40% 35% 44% 43% 39%
Should not 28% 30% 23% 39% 21% 39% 30% 18% 27% 41% 25% 28% 30%
Not sure 23% 23% 23% 21% 22% 21% 24% 23% 25% 20% 25% 24% 21%
Don’t know enough about

this person 7% 4% 2% 4% 4% 5% 8% 5% 7% 4% 6% 5% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (1,294) (599) (541) (512) (383) (436) (420) (455) (483) (411) (557) (520)
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36M. Statues in Public Places — Christopher Columbus
Do you believe that each of the following historical figures should or should not have statues or memorials of them in public places?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Should 42% 48% 36% 56% 50% 43% 38% 24% 34%
Should not 36% 36% 36% 29% 38% 28% 44% 51% 40%
Not sure 15% 11% 19% 10% 9% 20% 16% 12% 19%
Don’t know enough about
this person 7% 5% 10% 5% 2% 9% 2% 13% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,488) (711) (777) (331) (194) (354) (208) (172) (118)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Should 42% 28% 37% 46% 52% 42% 43% 43% 38% 46% 46% 33%
Should not 36% 41% 38% 35% 33% 35% 37% 38% 39% 34% 33% 42%
Not sure 15% 13% 15% 16% 14% 16% 13% 13% 16% 11% 15% 18%
Don’t know enough about
this person 7% 18% 10% 2% 2% 7% 7% % 7% 8% 7% 7%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99%  101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,488)  (161) (378) (590) (359) (599) (405) (307) (270) (320) (574) (324)
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The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 30 - November 2, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Should 42% 44% 22% 73% 23% 69% 47% 15% 42% 71% 34% 44% 46%
Should not 36% 38% 60% 15% 57% 19% 30% 63% 35% 14% 43% 36% 31%
Not sure 15% 14% 17% 11% 15% 9% 18% 17% 17% 9% 16% 16% 13%
Don’t know enough about

this person 7% 4% 2% 2% 5% 2% 5% 5% 6% 5% 7% 4% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99%  100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (1,294) (602) (538) (513) (379) (438) (422) (456) (480) (412) (553) (523)
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36N. Statues in Public Places — Eleanor Roosevelt
Do you believe that each of the following historical figures should or should not have statues or memorials of them in public places?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Should 52% 53% 51% 51% 57% 52% 60% 39% 57%
Should not 17% 21% 13% 18% 26% 11% 10% 19% 17%
Not sure 21% 18% 23% 22% 12% 24% 21% 23% 19%
Don’t know enough about
this person 11% 8% 14% 9% 6% 14% 9% 18% 7%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (712) (776) (333) (193) (355) (207) (172) (117)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Should 52% 46% 47% 57% 56% 51% 55% 57% 53% 53% 51% 53%
Should not 17% 11% 16% 19% 19% 14% 21% 17% 18% 18% 16% 15%
Not sure 21% 21% 20% 20% 22% 23% 17% 17% 18% 19% 20% 25%
Don’t know enough about
this person 11% 22% 18% 5% 2% 11% 8% 9% 12% 10% 13% 7%
Totals 101% 100%  101% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,488)  (161) (379) (589) (359) (600) (404) (307) (270) (320) (576) (322)
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October 30 - November 2, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Should 52% 55% 66% 48% 62% 53% 46% 62% 50% 50% 56% 52% 49%
Should not 17% 18% 12% 24% 12% 23% 18% 9% 18% 24% 15% 18% 17%
Not sure 21% 19% 17% 20% 18% 17% 25% 20% 21% 19% 20% 22% 20%
Don’t know enough about

this person 11% % 5% % 8% 8% 12% 9% 11% 8% 9% 9% 14%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 99% 100%  101%  101%  100%  100%  101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (1,296) (601) (541) (511) (382) (438) (422) (455) (481) (412) (555) (521)
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360. Statues in Public Places — Ella Fitzgerald
Do you believe that each of the following historical figures should or should not have statues or memorials of them in public places?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Should 39% 41% 37% 38% 49% 31% 46% 39% 35%
Should not 21% 24% 18% 24% 27% 17% 19% 20% 18%
Not sure 21% 18% 24% 18% 18% 28% 21% 23% 21%
Don’t know enough about
this person 19% 17% 21% 20% 6% 24% 14% 18% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,492) (715) (777) (334) (195) (355) (208) (172) (117)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Should 39% 31% 33% 46% 40% 38% 36% 52% 44% 37% 38% 38%
Should not 21% 14% 16% 21% 31% 18% 25% 20% 18% 22% 22% 20%
Not sure 21% 16% 21% 23% 24% 23% 23% 17% 18% 20% 22% 25%
Don’t know enough about
this person 19% 39% 29% 10% 5% 21% 15% 12% 19% 21% 19% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,492)  (161) (380) (591) (360) (601) (406) (308) (272) (321) (576) (323)
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October 30 - November 2, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other

Should 39% 42% 55% 34% 52% 34% 33% 52% 39% 36% 43% 42% 33%
Should not 21% 23% 15% 32% 16% 30% 22% 12% 21% 31% 16% 23% 22%
Not sure 21% 20% 19% 22% 20% 21% 22% 20% 21% 20% 24% 19% 22%
Don’t know enough about

this person 19% 15% 11% 12% 11% 15% 23% 16% 19% 13% 17% 16% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,492) (1,298) (601) (543) (513) (383) (437) (422) (455) (484) (412) (556) (524)
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36P. Statues in Public Places — Johnny Cash
Do you believe that each of the following historical figures should or should not have statues or memorials of them in public places?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Should 34% 40% 28% 40% 43% 30% 28% 28% 36%
Should not 28% 26% 31% 27% 27% 31% 28% 24% 31%
Not sure 27% 25% 29% 26% 27% 29% 36% 26% 21%
Don’t know enough about
this person 11% 9% 12% 8% 3% 10% 8% 22% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (712) (777) (332) (194) (354) (208) (172) (118)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Should 34% 28% 35% 41% 26% 34% 33% 41% 31% 36% 35% 32%
Should not 28% 22% 24% 29% 37% 27% 33% 25% 28% 29% 26% 32%
Not sure 27% 26% 26% 26% 32% 28% 27% 27% 25% 24% 30% 28%
Don’t know enough about
this person 11% 24% 15% 4% 4% 11% 7% 7% 16% 11% 9% 8%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,489)  (161) (379) (591) (358) (599) (404) (309) (271) (320) (575) (323)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other

Should 34% 34% 35% 38% 36% 36% 34% 36% 33% 35% 35% 33% 34%
Should not 28% 30% 29% 34% 27% 33% 30% 23% 30% 35% 26% 31% 27%
Not sure 27% 28% 30% 25% 29% 26% 28% 30% 28% 24% 28% 27% 27%
Don’t know enough about

this person 11% % 6% 3% % 5% 9% 11% 9% 5% 11% 9% 12%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%  100%  101%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (1,294) (600) (540) (511) (383) (437) (421) (455) (483) (412) (555) (522)
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37. Race Relations in U.S.

Do you think race relations in the United States are generally...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Good 36% 45% 28% 47% 46% 32% 28% 22% 35%
Bad 64% 55% 72% 53% 54% 68% 72% 78% 65%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (710) (774) (334) (193) (356) (209) (166) (117)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South  West
Good 36% 35% 39% 38% 32% 37% 35% 39% 33% 37% 39% 35%
Bad 64% 65% 61% 62% 68% 63% 65% 61% 67% 63% 61% 65%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,484)  (158) (3877) (590) (359) (601) (403) (303) (270) (319) (569) (326)
Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Good 36% 37% 23% 54% 23% 48% 43% 23% 36% 51% 34% 38% 36%
Bad 64% 63% 77% 46% 77% 52% 57% 77% 64% 49% 66% 62% 64%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,484) (1,288) (598) (544) (510) (381) (436) (421) (450) (482) (412) (554) (518)
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38. Race Relations Since Biden’s Election

Since Joe Biden has been president, do you think race relations in the United States have...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Gotten better 14% 13% 16% 8% 15% 11% 22% 18% 18%
Stayed about the same 48% 47% 49% 45% 41% 48% 50% 64% 41%
Gotten worse 38% 40% 35% 47% 44% 41% 28% 18% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,464) (697) (767) (332) (192) (355) (209) (161) (116)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Gotten better 14% 16% 14% 13% 14% 14% 15% 17% 16% 12% 14% 17%
Stayed about the same 48% 58% 48% 47% 44% 51% 47% 46% 54% 47% 46% 48%
Gotten worse 38% 26% 38% 40% 42% 35% 38% 37% 31% 41% 40% 35%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,464)  (145) (365) (592) (362) (601) (400) (285) (267) (312) (563) (322)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Gotten better 14% 16% 30% 1% 28% 2% 11% 26% 17% 3% 17% 14% 12%
Stayed about the same 48% 46% 65% 23% 63% 27% 48% 65% 58% 24% 52% 49% 44%
Gotten worse 38% 38% 5% 76% 8% 71% 41% 9% 26% 73% 31% 37% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,464) (1,269) (601) (540) (508) (379) (434) (416) (451) (475) (409) (549) (506)
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39. Non-Violent Protest Approval
In many cities around the country over the past several years, citizens started non-violent protests in response to the deaths of black citizens such as George

Floyd, Ahmaud Arbery, and Jacob Blake. Do you approve or disapprove of these non-violent protests?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 31% 30% 33% 21% 32% 26% 39% 50% 29%
Somewhat approve 22% 24% 20% 22% 20% 18% 26% 23% 26%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 12% 10% 14% 12% 9% 10% 4% 12%
Strongly disapprove 21% 24% 18% 28% 30% 25% 15% 4% 18%
Not sure 15% 10% 20% 14% 5% 21% 9% 18% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,495) (716) (779) (334) (195) (358) (207) (170) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Strongly approve 31% 32% 27% 33% 33% 29% 33% 34% 35% 28% 28% 38%
Somewhat approve 22% 29% 19% 21% 20% 23% 25% 19% 27% 22% 20% 21%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 12% 11% 9% 12% 10% 13% 13% 11% 11% 10% 11%
Strongly disapprove 21% 9% 19% 25% 28% 18% 22% 26% 17% 26% 23% 16%
Not sure 15% 18% 24% 12% % 19% 8% 8% 10% 12% 19% 15%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99%  100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,495) (163)  (378) (592)  (362) (601) (405) (311) (272) (322) (574)  (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 31% 35% 65% 6% 5% 7% 28% 65% 27% 10% 39% 32% 25%
Somewhat approve 22% 21% 24% 16% 26% 19% 24% 19% 32% 16% 23% 23% 20%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 11% 5% 17% 6% 17% 9% 6% 10% 17% 10% 11% 11%
Strongly disapprove 21% 23% 2% 51% 4% 45% 25% 3% 17% 44% 15% 24% 24%
Not sure 15% 9% 4% 10% 7% 13% 13% 6% 14% 13% 13% 11% 20%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,298) (602)  (543)  (512)  (383)  (439) (422)  (458)  (484)  (413) (558) (524)

133



The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 30 - November 2, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

40. Looters of Protesters

Would you say that these citizens were mostly protesters, or mostly looters?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Mostly protesters 46% 45% 47% 36% 48% 38% 58% 67% 45%
Mostly looters 33% 39% 27% 46% 37% 35% 26% 14% 27%
Not sure 21% 15% 26% 18% 15% 27% 16% 19% 28%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (717) (781) (335) (195) (357) (209) (172) (117)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Mostly protesters 46% 52% 39% 46% 49% 46% 49% 52% 54% 46% 42% 48%
Mostly looters 33% 21% 34% 36% 37% 29% 38% 35% 29% 36% 38% 25%
Not sure 21% 27% 26% 17% 14% 26% 13% 12% 17% 18% 20% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99%  100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498)  (162) (381) (593) (362) (601) (407) (311) (272) (323) (577) (326)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Mostly protesters 46% 50% 80% 17% 73% 22% 41% 80% 49% 20% 52% 47% 41%
Mostly looters 33% 36% 9% 69% 12% 61% 39% 8% 31% 63% 28% 33% 38%
Not sure 21% 14% 11% 14% 15% 17% 20% 13% 21% 17% 20% 21% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  101%  101%  100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,301) (604) (544) (514) (383) (440) (423) (457) (486) (415) (557) (526)
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41. Violence of Most Protesters
Do you believe the protesters were...?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Mostly peaceful 44% 42% 45% 34% 49% 36% 56% 61% 38%
Mostly violent 36% 41% 32% 47% 41% 39% 27% 18% 42%
Not sure 20% 16% 23% 20% 10% 25% 17% 21% 20%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (715) (779) (335) (194) (355) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Mostly peaceful 44% 47% 37% 44% 48% 42% 44% 51% 50% 40% 39% 50%
Mostly violent 36% 28% 37% 39% 40% 32% 41% 37% 29% 39% 41% 32%
Not sure 20% 25% 26% 18% 12% 25% 15% 12% 20% 21% 20% 18%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,494)  (163)  (379)  (590)  (362) (599) (407) (311) (272) (321) (577)  (324)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Mostly peaceful 44% 48% 82% 13% 73% 15% 40% 78% 47% 15% 50% 44% 38%
Mostly violent 36% 3% 7% 74% 12% 68% 42% 9% 34% 68% 31% 36% 41%
Not sure 20% 14% 11% 13% 14% 18% 19% 13% 19% 17% 19% 20% 21%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101%  101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,298) (604) (542) (514) (381) (439) (424) (457) (484) (413) (558) (523)
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42. Favorability of BLM
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the Black Lives Matter movement?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 22% 19% 25% 11% 19% 19% 28% 44% 20%
Somewhat favorable 21% 22% 20% 18% 20% 16% 24% 25% 29%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 10% 14% 12% 8% 14% 17% 6% 12%
Very unfavorable 33% 40% 26% 47% 49% 33% 24% 8% 27%
Don’t know 12% 9% 15% 12% 4% 19% 8% 18% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (717) (781) (335) (195) (357) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more Northeast Midwest South West

Very favorable 22% 28% 17% 20% 24% 23% 20% 22% 28% 18% 20% 23%
Somewhat favorable 21% 28% 20% 19% 19% 20% 26% 22% 25% 20% 18% 25%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 15% 12% 11% 11% 12% 11% 14% 10% 16% 11% 11%
Very unfavorable 33% 17% 32% 39% 38% 29% 34% 37% 27% 35% 36% 29%
Don’t know 12% 12% 19% 11% 7% 16% 8% 5% 10% 11% 15% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (163)  (381) (592)  (362) (602) (408) (310) (272) (321) (578)  (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 22% 24% 46% 2% 43% 3% 15% 49% 17% 6% 28% 22% 17%
Somewhat favorable 21% 21% 35% 6% 34% 8% 19% 32% 29% 5% 27% 20% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 12% 8% 14% 8% 17% 12% 5% 16% 13% 10% 12% 14%
Very unfavorable 33% 35% 5% 72% 5% 65% 41% 5% 24% 71% 25% 35% 38%
Don’t know 12% 8% % 5% 10% 8% 12% 10% 13% 5% 11% 13% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%  101% 99%  101% 99%  100% 101% 102% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,302) (604) (544) (515) (383) (440) (424) (457) (485) (413) (559) (526)
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43. Change in Favorability of BLM
Has your opinion of the Black Lives Matter movement changed over the past year?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Become more favorable 16% 16% 16% 10% 17% 10% 17% 27% 23%
Become less favorable 29% 33% 24% 35% 41% 29% 28% 8% 21%
No change 55% 51% 60% 55% 42% 61% 55% 65% 57%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,499) (717) (782) (335) (195) (358) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Become more favorable 16% 24% 16% 14% 13% 18% 17% 17% 15% 16% 16% 17%
Become less favorable 29% 27% 28% 30% 29% 25% 31% 34% 25% 32% 30% 25%
No change 55% 49% 56% 56% 58% 57% 53% 49% 60% 52% 53% 58%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (163)  (382)  (592)  (362) (602) (408) (311) (272) (322) (578)  (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Become more favorable 16% 17% 27% 5% 27% 5% 12% 30% 16% 6% 23% 15% 12%
Become less favorable 29% 31% 11% 51% 12% 47% 36% 9% 28% 49% 24% 31% 30%
No change 55% 52% 62% 44% 61% 48% 52% 61% 56% 45% 53% 55% 58%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,303) (604) (545) (515) (384) (440) (424) (458) (485) (414) (559) (526)
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44A. Heard about Trials — Derek Chauvin

How much, if anything, have you heard in the news recently about the trials of each of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
A lot 54% 56% 52% 54% 62% 46% 64% 52% 62%
A little 28% 29% 26% 29% 27% 32% 23% 25% 24%
Nothing at all 18% 14% 21% 17% 11% 22% 13% 23% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (715) (779) (334) (194) (356) (208) (171) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
A lot 54% 46% 45% 54% 70% 50% 58% 61% 55% 55% 51% 58%
A little 28% 29% 29% 30% 22% 29% 30% 21% 26% 27% 28% 31%
Nothing at all 18% 25% 26% 16% 8% 20% 11% 18% 19% 19% 21% 11%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (162) (380) (592) (360) (597) (407) (311) (270) (321) (576) (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Alot 54% 59% 66% 59% 61% 55% 56% 63% 53% 57% 52% 58% 52%
A little 28% 28% 27% 28% 31% 28% 28% 27% 30% 28% 29% 27% 27%
Nothing at all 18% 13% % 14% 9% 17% 15% 10% 17% 15% 18% 14% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%  100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,298) (602) (543) (512) (383) (438) (423) (455) (485) (413) (558) (523)
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44B. Heard about Trials — Gregory and Travis McMichael

How much, if anything, have you heard in the news recently about the trials of each of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
A lot 22% 24% 19% 15% 28% 12% 26% 36% 17%
A little 37% 37% 37% 33% 44% 37% 38% 38% 34%
Nothing at all 41% 39% 44% 52% 28% 51% 36% 26% 49%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (714) (782) (334) (194) (358) (209) (171) (117)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
A lot 22% 18% 18% 22% 27% 18% 25% 32% 20% 23% 21% 23%
A little 37% 37% 32% 40% 36% 35% 38% 43% 40% 35% 3% 35%
Nothing at all 41% 45% 50% 37% 36% 47% 37% 25% 40% 42% 42% 42%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (163) (381) (592) (360) (600) (408) (310) (270) (322) (577) (327)

144



The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 30 - November 2, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
A lot 22% 25% 34% 18% 30% 13% 21% 33% 22% 16% 22% 24% 18%
A little 37% 40% 48% 35% 44% 37% 37% 45% 39% 36% 41% 38% 33%
Nothing at all 41% 35% 18% 47% 26% 49% 42% 22% 40% 48% 37% 37% 49%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,300) (602) (545) (512) (384) (439) (423) (456) (486) (414) (557) (525)
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44C. Heard about Trials — Kyle Rittenhouse

How much, if anything, have you heard in the news recently about the trials of each of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
A lot 29% 35% 23% 27% 41% 18% 37% 30% 27%
A little 36% 36% 35% 35% 39% 36% 38% 32% 31%
Nothing at all 35% 28% 42% 38% 20% 47% 25% 38% 42%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (713) (781) (333) (195) (357) (209) (170) (117)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
A lot 29% 24% 26% 31% 33% 24% 31% 44% 26% 32% 29% 28%
A little 36% 38% 31% 35% 39% 33% 42% 35% 42% 3% 32% 38%
Nothing at all 35% 38% 43% 34% 28% 44% 27% 21% 32% 31% 40% 34%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (162) (380) (592) (360) (597) (408) (310) (271) (321) (577) (325)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
A lot 29% 34% 41% 31% 37% 26% 31% 38% 26% 29% 31% 30% 26%
A little 36% 39% 40% 40% 38% 40% 35% 39% 35% 39% 40% 35% 34%
Nothing at all 35% 27% 19% 29% 25% 34% 34% 23% 39% 32% 30% 35% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,299) (602) (544) (510) (383) (440) (421) (457) (485) (413) (557) (524)
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45. Guilty 2nd Degree Murder
Former police officer Derek Chauvin was tried and found guilty of second-degree murder for the killing of George Floyd. Do you agree or disagree with the

verdict?
Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly agree 48% 46% 50% 39% 45% 44% 60% 64% 48%
Somewhat agree 20% 22% 18% 23% 21% 17% 18% 15% 20%
Somewhat disagree 10% 11% 9% 14% 17% 10% 12% 3% 5%
Strongly disagree 10% 12% 8% 14% 12% 10% 5% 4% 11%
Not sure 12% 9% 15% 11% 6% 19% 5% 14% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (716) (778) (334) (195) (356) (208) (171) (117)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Strongly agree 48% 53% 40% 47% 54% 48% 50% 48% 48% 50% 44% 53%
Somewhat agree 20% 20% 21% 21% 15% 19% 22% 22% 22% 18% 20% 18%
Somewhat disagree 10% 6% 11% 10% 13% 9% 11% 13% 9% 10% 12% 8%
Strongly disagree 10% 6% 10% 10% 13% 8% 12% 11% 8% 11% 11% 9%
Not sure 12% 15% 18% 12% 5% 17% 6% 6% 12% 11% 13% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494)  (163)  (381)  (591)  (359) (599) (407) (311) (271) (322) (574)  (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly agree 48% 50% 81% 21% 73% 24% 42% 78% 48% 23% 53% 49% 42%
Somewhat agree 20% 19% 13% 23% 16% 21% 24% 11% 27% 23% 18% 20% 21%
Somewhat disagree 10% 11% 2% 21% 3% 21% 11% 3% 9% 20% 9% 10% 11%
Strongly disagree 10% 12% 2% 23% 2% 22% 11% 2% % 22% 7% 10% 12%
Not sure 12% 8% 2% 11% 6% 11% 11% 5% 9% 12% 12% 11% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,299) (603)  (542)  (512)  (382)  (439)  (424)  (454)  (486)  (414) (558) (522)
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46. Chauvin Trial Jury Names
Recently, a judge granted a request to release the names of all jury members in the Derek Chauvin murder trial to the public on November 1. Do you agree

or disagree with this decision?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly agree 11% 15% % 12% 13% 8% 5% 12% 15%
Somewhat agree 11% 13% 9% 11% 10% 6% 8% 11% 20%
Somewhat disagree 16% 14% 18% 11% 18% 18% 20% 14% 13%
Strongly disagree 43% 44% 42% 49% 50% 41% 54% 37% 28%
Not sure 20% 15% 24% 17% 8% 27% 13% 26% 24%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,486) (710) (776) (333) (192) (354) (208) (168) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly agree 11% 16% 15% 8% 4% 10% 11% 12% 7% 10% 12% 11%
Somewhat agree 11% 15% 13% 9% 7% 12% 11% 11% 12% 11% 11% 9%
Somewhat disagree 16% 20% 14% 15% 15% 16% 16% 19% 19% 15% 15% 15%
Strongly disagree 43% 21% 33% 49% 64% 38% 50% 45% 43% 46% 41% 42%
Not sure 20% 28% 25% 18% 10% 24% 12% 13% 19% 17% 20% 23%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,486)  (163)  (378)  (588)  (357) (597) (406) (307) (271) (321) (572) (322
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly agree 11% 10% 7% 12% 10% 11% 10% 6% 12% 11% 15% 10% 8%
Somewhat agree 11% 11% 12% 9% 13% 7% 13% 11% 13% 8% 16% % 10%
Somewhat disagree 16% 17% 18% 13% 19% 13% 15% 19% 18% 13% 13% 21% 13%
Strongly disagree 43% 47% 51% 54% 41% 53% 46% 42% 41% 54% 37% 46% 45%
Not sure 20% 15% 13% 12% 17% 16% 16% 21% 15% 14% 19% 17% 23%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,486) (1,290) (597)  (539)  (508)  (380)  (438)  (420)  (455)  (481)  (408) (557) (521)
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47A. Issue Importance — Jobs and the economy
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 70% 70% 70% 69% 73% 70% 74% 71% 74%
Somewhat Important 25% 23% 26% 27% 21% 26% 24% 21% 20%
Not very Important 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 2% 2% 4% 1%
Unimportant 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 0% 5% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (715) (783) (335) (194) (358) (209) (172) (117)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very Important 70% 59% 69% 72% 76% 69% 74% 65% 65% 72% 71% 68%
Somewhat Important 25% 28% 25% 24% 21% 27% 22% 27% 29% 23% 22% 27%
Not very Important 3% 6% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 5% 2% 3% 4% 3%
Unimportant 2% 6% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498)  (163)  (381) (592)  (362) (602) (408) (309) (272) (322) (578)  (326)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very Important 70% 72% 67% 81% 68% 81% 70% 63% 69% 78% 67% 72% 70%
Somewhat Important 25% 23% 29% 16% 27% 15% 26% 32% 25% 17% 26% 24% 24%
Not very Important 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 4%
Unimportant 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%  101%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,301) (602) (545) (514) (384) (439) (423) (457) (486) (415) (558) (525)
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47B. Issue Importance — Immigration

How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 48% 51% 45% 49% 51% 44% 47% 44% 56%
Somewhat Important 34% 32% 36% 29% 33% 38% 42% 34% 28%
Not very Important 13% 13% 14% 17% 13% 13% 10% 10% 15%
Unimportant 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 0% 12% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,500) (717) (783) (335) (195) (358) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Very Important 48% 33% 39% 53% 64% 45% 51% 50% 44% 45% 49% 52%
Somewhat Important 34% 39% 37% 33% 28% 3% 34% 30% 39% 34% 34% 31%
Not very Important 13% 20% 18% 11% 7% 14% 11% 16% 13% 14% 13% 15%
Unimportant 5% 8% 6% 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4% 6% 5% 3%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,500)  (163) (382) (593) (362) (602) (408) (311) (272) (323) (578) (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very Important 48% 52% 36% 74% 36% 71% 47% 38% 40% 73% 45% 51% 47%
Somewhat Important 34% 34% 48% 17% 47% 18% 33% 44% 42% 16% 37% 32% 33%
Not very Important 13% 10% 14% 6% 15% 7% 15% 16% 15% 8% 13% 12% 15%
Unimportant 5% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 4% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%  100% 99%  101%  101%  100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,303) (604) (545) (515) (384) (440) (424) (458) (486) (415) (559) (526)
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47C. Issue Importance — Climate change and the environment
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 43% 39% 47% 33% 35% 41% 53% 58% 47%
Somewhat Important 24% 23% 25% 23% 24% 28% 23% 21% 20%
Not very Important 16% 18% 14% 20% 25% 14% 15% 10% 13%
Unimportant 17% 21% 14% 25% 16% 16% 10% 11% 20%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (716) (783) (335) (195) (358) (209) (172) (117)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Very Important 43% 50% 39% 39% 46% 45% 43% 39% 46% 38% 37% 54%
Somewhat Important 24% 26% 26% 25% 17% 26% 23% 23% 23% 26% 27% 17%
Not very Important 16% 10% 17% 16% 21% 14% 16% 19% 15% 18% 16% 15%
Unimportant 17% 13% 17% 20% 16% 15% 18% 20% 15% 18% 20% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,499)  (163) (382) (593) (361) (601) (408) (311) (272) (323) (578) (326)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Very Important 43% 43% 76% 11% 69% 14% 38% 76% 46% 13% 48% 43% 39%
Somewhat Important 24% 22% 20% 22% 22% 25% 23% 17% 29% 20% 25% 25% 22%
Not very Important 16% 16% 3% 31% 5% 29% 20% 4% 15% 29% 13% 16% 19%
Unimportant 17% 19% 2% 36% 4% 32% 19% 3% 10% 37% 14% 17% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,302) (604) (544) (515) (383) (440) (424) (458) (485) (414) (559) (526)
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47D. Issue Importance — Foreign policy
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 37% 40% 35% 37% 49% 29% 47% 33% 36%
Somewhat Important 44% 40% 47% 41% 38% 52% 47% 41% 43%
Not very Important 13% 14% 12% 16% 11% 15% 5% 16% 10%
Unimportant 6% 6% 6% 6% 3% 4% 1% 10% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (717) (783) (335) (195) (358) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very Important 37% 25% 33% 39% 51% 33% 44% 39% 34% 36% 36% 44%
Somewhat Important 44% 46% 39% 45% 44% 45% 42% 40% 48% 45% 44% 40%
Not very Important 13% 19% 18% 12% 4% 16% 10% 14% 9% 14% 16% 11%
Unimportant 6% 10% 10% 4% 1% 7% 4% 7% 9% 5% 5% 5%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,500)  (163) (382) (593) (362) (602) (408) (311) (272) (323) (578) (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very Important 37% 41% 38% 49% 38% 50% 35% 38% 32% 50% 33% 45% 34%
Somewhat Important 44% 44% 53% 36% 49% 37% 46% 49% 49% 34% 47% 41% 43%
Not very Important 13% 11% 8% 11% 11% 10% 14% 11% 13% 12% 11% 11% 17%
Unimportant 6% 5% 1% 3% 2% 3% 6% 2% 6% 5% 8% 3% 6%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%  100%  101%  100%  100%  101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,303) (604) (545) (515) (384) (440) (424) (458) (486) (415) (559) (526)
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47E. Issue Importance — National Security
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 62% 63% 62% 67% 62% 65% 63% 58% 61%
Somewhat Important 27% 27% 27% 22% 27% 28% 30% 29% 25%
Not very Important % 7% 6% 9% 6% 5% % 7% 6%
Unimportant 4% 3% 5% 2% 4% 2% 0% 6% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (717) (782) (335) (195) (358) (209) (171) (118)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very Important 62% 48% 51% 66% 79% 61% 65% 58% 61% 62% 65% 58%
Somewhat Important 27% 30% 34% 27% 19% 27% 26% 31% 28% 26% 27% 28%
Not very Important 7% 11% 8% 6% 2% 8% 6% 6% 8% 9% 5% 6%
Unimportant 4% 10% 7% 1% 0% 4% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% 8%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,499)  (163) (381) (593) (362) (602) (408) (310) (272) (323) (577) (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Very Important 62% 66% 57% 83% 55% 83% 63% 48% 63% 80% 53% 67% 65%
Somewhat Important 27% 26% 35% 13% 35% 13% 28% 39% 28% 14% 34% 24% 25%
Not very Important 7% 6% 7% 3% 9% 3% 6% 10% 7% 3% 7% 7% 6%
Unimportant 4% 3% 1% 0% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 4%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 101%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,302) (604) (544) (515) (384) (439) (424) (457) (486) (414) (559) (526)
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47F. Issue Importance — Education
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 59% 56% 61% 57% 49% 54% 67% 68% 61%
Somewhat Important 31% 32% 29% 30% 41% 35% 28% 24% 28%
Not very Important 7% 8% 6% 9% 10% 8% 5% 5% 6%
Unimportant 3% 3% 4% 4% 1% 2% 1% 3% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (717) (783) (335) (195) (358) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Very Important 59% 57% 52% 57% 71% 59% 61% 51% 57% 55% 58% 64%
Somewhat Important 31% 31% 33% 33% 25% 30% 30% 36% 30% 37% 31% 25%
Not very Important 7% 6% 10% 8% 4% 8% 7% 7% 9% 6% 6% 8%
Unimportant 3% 6% 6% 2% 1% 3% 2% 6% 5% 2% 4% 3%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,500)  (163) (382) (593) (362) (602) (408) (311) (272) (323) (578) (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Very Important 59% 61% 69% 56% 68% 55% 53% 69% 56% 55% 60% 60% 56%
Somewhat Important 31% 30% 26% 32% 26% 36% 34% 23% 33% 33% 30% 31% 31%
Not very Important 7% 6% 4% 9% 6% 6% 9% 6% 9% 6% 6% 6% 9%
Unimportant 3% 3% 1% 3% 0% 2% 5% 2% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  101%  100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,303) (604) (545) (515) (384) (440) (424) (458) (486) (415) (559) (526)
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47G. Issue Importance — Health care
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 68% 62% 73% 58% 56% 71% 7% 80% 78%
Somewhat Important 24% 28% 21% 30% 33% 25% 20% 16% 16%
Not very Important 5% 7% 4% 8% 8% 2% 4% 1% 4%
Unimportant 3% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 0% 3% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (717) (783) (335) (195) (358) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Very Important 68% 65% 60% 68% 79% 70% 69% 60% 68% 70% 66% 68%
Somewhat Important 24% 22% 30% 26% 18% 25% 25% 27% 22% 24% 26% 25%
Not very Important 5% 9% 6% 4% 2% 3% 4% 8% 7% 5% 5% 5%
Unimportant 3% 4% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,500)  (163) (382) (593) (362) (602) (408) (311) (272) (323) (578) (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very Important 68% 70% 87% 54% 83% 61% 59% 85% 68% 53% 69% 73% 62%
Somewhat Important 24% 23% 12% 35% 15% 30% 31% 12% 25% 34% 22% 23% 28%
Not very Important 5% 5% 0% 8% 1% 7% 6% 2% 5% 9% 7% 3% 6%
Unimportant 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 4%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99%  101% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,303) (604) (545) (515) (384) (440) (424) (458) (486) (415) (559) (526)
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47H. Issue Importance — Taxes and government spending
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 62% 66% 58% 70% 62% 60% 59% 58% 57%
Somewhat Important 31% 27% 35% 23% 29% 34% 39% 37% 34%
Not very Important 5% 6% 5% 6% 7% 4% 2% 4% 6%
Unimportant 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (716) (781) (334) (195) (358) (208) (171) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Very Important 62% 49% 54% 67% 73% 57% 68% 59% 61% 66% 60% 59%
Somewhat Important 31% 36% 37% 27% 26% 36% 28% 32% 30% 29% 33% 31%
Not very Important 5% 10% 6% 5% 2% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 5% 8%
Unimportant 2% 5% 3% 1% 0% 2% 0% 3% 4% 0% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,497)  (163) (382) (592) (360) (600) (407) (311) (270) (322) (578) (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Very Important 62% 65% 55% 80% 52% 76% 65% 54% 56% 79% 56% 64% 64%
Somewhat Important 31% 30% 39% 17% 40% 21% 29% 40% 36% 17% 34% 31% 29%
Not very Important 5% 4% 5% 2% 6% 2% 5% 6% 6% 4% 7% 4% 5%
Unimportant 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 3% 1% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%  100%  101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,301) (602) (545) (512) (384) (440) (423) (456) (486) (414) (558) (525)
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471. Issue Importance — Abortion
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 43% 35% 51% 36% 33% 50% 61% 49% 35%
Somewhat Important 26% 29% 23% 28% 28% 25% 21% 25% 25%
Not very Important 19% 22% 15% 21% 29% 15% 12% 14% 26%
Unimportant 12% 13% 11% 15% 10% 9% 6% 12% 14%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (717) (782) (335) (195) (358) (209) (171) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Very Important 43% 34% 38% 43% 58% 42% 45% 41% 43% 45% 41% 45%
Somewhat Important 26% 32% 27% 24% 24% 27% 26% 25% 29% 27% 24% 27%
Not very Important 19% 17% 23% 22% 11% 17% 20% 21% 15% 18% 23% 16%
Unimportant 12% 17% 13% 11% 8% 13% 9% 13% 13% 10% 12% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,499)  (163) (381) (593) (362) (602) (408) (310) (272) (323) (577) (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very Important 43% 45% 52% 46% 51% 48% 35% 56% 32% 51% 38% 46% 45%
Somewhat Important 26% 26% 29% 23% 27% 23% 26% 24% 29% 21% 30% 27% 21%
Not very Important 19% 17% 12% 20% 11% 18% 27% 13% 24% 17% 20% 16% 20%
Unimportant 12% 12% % 11% 10% 10% 12% 7% 15% 11% 11% 11% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,302) (604) (544) (515) (384) (439) (424) (457) (486) (414) (559) (526)
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47J. Issue Importance — Civil rights
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 56% 50% 61% 46% 41% 57% 67% 74% 56%
Somewhat Important 30% 31% 29% 34% 36% 33% 24% 15% 33%
Not very Important 10% 13% 7% 14% 17% 8% 8% 6% 5%
Unimportant 4% 6% 3% 7% 6% 2% 1% 4% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (717) (782) (335) (195) (358) (209) (171) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Very Important 56% 56% 54% 54% 61% 56% 56% 52% 56% 56% 52% 62%
Somewhat Important 30% 27% 30% 32% 29% 31% 27% 33% 28% 28% 33% 28%
Not very Important 10% 11% 10% 10% 9% 8% 13% 12% 9% 12% 11% %
Unimportant 4% 7% 5% 4% 1% 5% 4% 3% 8% 3% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,499)  (163) (381) (593) (362) (602) (408) (310) (272) (323) (577) (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Very Important 56% 58% 76% 41% 2% 40% 50% 81% 51% 40% 59% 5% 53%
Somewhat Important 30% 28% 21% 37% 24% 38% 32% 16% 37% 35% 28% 30% 31%
Not very Important 10% 10% 2% 15% 2% 15% 15% 2% 9% 18% 8% 9% 13%
Unimportant 4% 4% 0% 6% 3% 7% 3% 0% 4% 7% 5% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 101%  100%  100% 99%  101%  100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,302) (604) (544) (515) (384) (439) (424) (457) (486) (414) (559) (526)
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47K. Issue Importance — Civil liberties
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 57% 54% 59% 49% 52% 56% 63% 66% 59%
Somewhat Important 31% 32% 31% 37% 34% 34% 31% 23% 32%
Not very Important 8% 10% 6% 9% 10% 6% 3% 7% 6%
Unimportant 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 2% 4% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,499) (717) (782) (335) (195) (358) (209) (171) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Very Important 57% 51% 55% 56% 64% 55% 57% 57% 56% 57% 53% 63%
Somewhat Important 31% 32% 32% 33% 30% 34% 29% 28% 28% 31% 34% 31%
Not very Important 8% 9% 9% 8% 5% 7% 10% 10% 7% 8% 10% 5%
Unimportant 4% 8% 4% 4% 1% 4% 4% 5% 9% 5% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,499)  (163) (381) (593) (362) (602) (408) (310) (272) (323) (577) (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Very Important 57% 60% 71% 53% 67% 47% 56% 73% 52% 51% 55% 61% 54%
Somewhat Important 31% 28% 25% 33% 27% 36% 33% 22% 36% 33% 33% 31% 31%
Not very Important 8% 8% 3% 10% 4% 11% 8% 3% 7% 12% 7% 6% 10%
Unimportant 4% 4% 1% 4% 2% 5% 3% 2% 4% 4% 5% 2% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,302) (604) (544) (515) (384) (439) (424) (457) (486) (414) (559) (526)
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47L. Issue Importance — Guns
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 49% 46% 52% 50% 39% 53% 53% 59% 42%
Somewhat Important 28% 26% 29% 22% 33% 26% 32% 25% 33%
Not very Important 16% 19% 12% 18% 20% 14% 13% 9% 19%
Unimportant 8% 9% 6% 10% 7% 7% 2% 7% 6%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,499) (717) (782) (335) (195) (358) (209) (171) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Very Important 49% 36% 43% 54% 61% 50% 50% 46% 50% 49% 49% 49%
Somewhat Important 28% 33% 32% 27% 20% 29% 27% 27% 28% 29% 26% 28%
Not very Important 16% 20% 16% 14% 13% 15% 16% 15% 15% 15% 16% 17%
Unimportant 8% 11% 9% 6% 6% 6% 7% 12% % 7% 9% 6%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,499)  (163) (381) (593) (362) (602) (408) (310) (272) (323) (577) (327)
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October 30 - November 2, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Very Important 49% 51% 52% 59% 50% 58% 43% 53% 41% 57% 47% 52% 49%
Somewhat Important 28% 27% 26% 25% 29% 23% 30% 23% 34% 25% 31% 28% 25%
Not very Important 16% 15% 17% 12% 14% 13% 20% 16% 19% 11% 15% 14% 18%
Unimportant 8% % 6% 4% % 6% % 8% 6% 7% 7% % 9%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,302) (604) (544) (515) (384) (439) (424) (457) (486) (414) (559) (526)
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47M. Issue Importance — Crime
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 60% 57% 62% 58% 52% 64% 58% 68% 65%
Somewhat Important 31% 31% 31% 31% 37% 30% 35% 23% 32%
Not very Important 6% 8% 5% 9% 8% 4% 7% 4% 3%
Unimportant 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 0% 5% 1%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,499) (716) (783) (335) (194) (358) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Very Important 60% 45% 51% 67% 2% 62% 61% 49% 55% 61% 63% 57%
Somewhat Important 31% 36% 35% 29% 25% 31% 33% 34% 32% 30% 30% 33%
Not very Important 6% 12% 9% 4% 3% 5% 5% 10% 9% 6% 4% 8%
Unimportant 3% 7% 5% 1% 0% 2% 1% 7% 5% 3% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499)  (163) (382) (592) (362) (602) (407) (311) (272) (322) (578) (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Very Important 60% 62% 52% 78% 55% 74% 58% 51% 59% 73% 60% 64% 55%
Somewhat Important 31% 30% 38% 18% 36% 22% 34% 35% 34% 22% 31% 29% 33%
Not very Important 6% 6% 9% 3% 7% 2% 5% 11% 4% 3% 6% 6% 7%
Unimportant 3% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99%  101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,499) (1,302) (603) (545) (515) (384) (439) (423) (458) (486) (415) (558) (526)

177



The Economist/YouGov Poll
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47N. Issue Importance — Criminal justice reform
How important are the following issues to you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very Important 48% 45% 51% 42% 33% 46% 50% 68% 50%
Somewhat Important 33% 33% 34% 36% 35% 38% 39% 23% 27%
Not very Important 12% 13% 11% 13% 20% 11% 10% 4% 16%
Unimportant % 8% 5% 8% 11% 5% 1% 5% 6%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,500) (717) (783) (335) (195) (358) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Very Important 48% 55% 44% 44% 53% 51% 45% 43% 44% 46% 49% 52%
Somewhat Important 33% 26% 36% 37% 32% 33% 36% 34% 36% 36% 33% 30%
Not very Important 12% 9% 13% 13% 13% 11% 12% 14% 12% 11% 12% 13%
Unimportant 7% 10% 7% 7% 2% 5% 7% 10% 9% 7% 6% 5%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,500)  (163) (382) (593) (362) (602) (408) (311) (272) (323) (578) (327)

178



The Economist/YouGov Poll
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Very Important 48% 49% 64% 33% 62% 37% 40% 71% 43% 33% 53% 46% 46%
Somewhat Important 33% 33% 32% 36% 30% 33% 40% 24% 41% 35% 32% 37% 31%
Not very Important 12% 12% 3% 21% 5% 20% 13% 3% 10% 21% 9% 12% 14%
Unimportant % % 1% 10% 3% 10% % 2% 6% 10% 5% 6% 8%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,303) (604) (545) (515) (384) (440) (424) (458) (486) (415) (559) (526)
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48. Most Important Issue
Which of these is the most important issue for you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Jobs and the economy 15% 17% 14% 17% 17% 12% 16% 14% 20%
Immigration 9% 8% 10% 11% 9% 9% % 4% 14%
Climate change and the

environment 14% 14% 14% 11% 15% 15% 18% 10% 17%
Foreign policy 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 0% 1% 2% 1%
National Security ™% 8% 6% 10% 7% 8% 5% 4% 3%
Education 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 6% 6% 4%
Health care 17% 15% 19% 15% 13% 20% 19% 23% 12%
Taxes and government

spending 8% 11% 6% 12% 16% 6% 4% 5% %
Abortion 6% 3% 8% 4% 3% 10% 9% 2% 1%
Civil rights 7% 6% 8% 4% 5% 8% 4% 13% 8%
Civil liberties 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 1% 3%
Guns 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 8% 8%
Crime 2% 2% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1% 5% 2%
Criminal justice reform 2% 2% 2% 2% 0% 1% 4% 3% 0%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,442) (696) (746) (325) (192) (335) (209) (162) (113)
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Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Jobs and the economy 15% 15% 24% 15% 8% 16% 14% 16% 14% 16% 16% 15%
Immigration 9% 6% 6% 10% 13% 9% 8% 10% 11% 8% 9% 9%
Climate change and the
environment 14% 16% 11% 14% 17% 13% 16% 16% 14% 15% 10% 21%
Foreign policy 1% 3% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 3% 0% 1% 2% 1%
National Security 7% 4% 3% 9% 10% 7% 8% 5% 5% 7% 8% 6%
Education 4% 6% 6% 3% 3% 5% 6% 3% 5% 2% 5% 5%
Health care 17% 13% 16% 17% 19% 17% 18% 14% 18% 18% 17% 13%
Taxes and government
spending 8% 7% 7% 9% 10% 5% 12% 9% 8% 11% 7% 9%
Abortion 6% 8% 3% 5% 6% 6% 5% 4% 5% 6% 6% 5%
Civil rights % 9% 9% 6% 4% 9% 4% 9% 9% 6% 7% 6%
Civil liberties 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 3% 4% 2%
Guns 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 6% 3% 4% 5%
Crime 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 0% 1% 2% 3% 1%
Criminal justice reform 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Totals 99% 98% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,442)  (151)  (354) (577)  (360) (569) (394) (305) (264) (311) (550)  (317)
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October 30 - November 2, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other

Jobs and the economy 15% 14% 8% 17% 12% 18% 16% 10% 16% 16% 15% 15% 16%
Immigration 9% 10% 2% 19% 3% 20% 9% 2% 7% 19% 8% 9% 10%
Climate change and the

environment 14% 15% 30% 1% 25% 2% 13% 30% 14% 2% 17% 14% 12%
Foreign policy 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1%
National Security 7% 7% 4% 11% 3% 11% 9% 3% 7% 11% 5% 8% 8%
Education 4% 5% 5% 3% 5% 3% 4% 7% 5% 2% 6% 5% 3%
Health care 17% 17% 25% 9% 23% 11% 15% 22% 20% 9% 17% 19% 14%
Taxes and government

spending 8% 9% 3% 15% 2% 14% 10% 4% 8% 15% 6% 8% 11%
Abortion 6% 5% 3% 8% 5% 9% 5% 5% 3% 10% 3% 5% 8%
Civil rights % % 9% 3% 8% 4% % 9% 6% 4% 10% 5% 7%
Civil liberties 3% 3% 2% 5% 1% 3% 5% 1% 4% 4% 2% 4% 4%
Guns 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 2% 3% 3% 4% 4% 7% 4% 2%
Crime 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Criminal justice reform 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 99% 100%  100% 99%  100%  100%  101% 102% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,442) (1,273) (592) (535) (498) (377) (428) (415) (436) (476) (397) (543) (502)
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49A. Favorability of Individuals — Joe Biden
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 23% 21% 25% 13% 26% 17% 30% 39% 25%
Somewhat favorable 19% 20% 18% 17% 15% 13% 22% 30% 22%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 11% 13% 11% 10% 13% 14% 10% 11%
Very unfavorable 40% 45% 36% 54% 49% 47% 33% 12% 34%
Don’t know 6% 4% 8% 5% 0% 10% 1% 8% 8%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (715) (779) (334) (195) (356) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 23% 15% 15% 24% 37% 23% 25% 27% 31% 19% 21% 24%
Somewhat favorable 19% 27% 17% 20% 12% 20% 20% 18% 21% 18% 18% 20%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 21% 14% 9% 5% 11% 12% 12% 11% 12% 11% 12%
Very unfavorable 40% 26% 42% 44% 45% 36% 41% 41% 32% 44% 44% 35%
Don’t know 6% 10% 12% 3% 1% 9% 2% 2% 5% 6% 5% 9%
Totals 100%  99%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,494)  (161)  (380)  (592)  (361) (601) (404) (310) (272) (321) (576)  (325)

183



The Economist/YouGov Poll v
October 30 - November 2, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens ) (¢

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 23% 27% 56% 2% 53% 3% 14% 45% 27% 5% 29% 24% 17%
Somewhat favorable 19% 18% 34% 2% 32% 3% 20% 31% 26% 3% 24% 18% 16%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 9% 6% 8% 8% 12% 13% 13% 13% 9% 12% 11% 12%
Very unfavorable 40% 42% 3% 87% 5% 82% 48% 6% 31% 81% 29% 43% 47%
Don’t know 6% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 5% 5% 4% 2% 7% 4% 8%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 101%  101%  100%  100%  101%  100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,300) (604) (543) (515) (382) (438) (424) (456) (483) (412) (557) (525)
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49B. Favorability of Individuals — Kamala Harris
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 18% 15% 21% 10% 21% 15% 26% 32% 16%
Somewhat favorable 20% 20% 19% 17% 18% 15% 21% 26% 25%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 11% 10% 8% 9% 7% 13% 13% 10%
Very unfavorable 39% 46% 34% 55% 50% 46% 35% 9% 35%
Don’t know 12% 8% 17% 10% 2% 17% 5% 20% 14%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (714) (779) (335) (193) (357) (208) (172) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 18% 13% 13% 20% 27% 20% 18% 18% 23% 15% 18% 18%
Somewhat favorable 20% 22% 18% 20% 18% 19% 23% 21% 27% 20% 16% 21%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 21% 10% 8% 5% 8% 12% 15% 8% 10% 11% 12%
Very unfavorable 39% 22% 38% 45% 46% 35% 42% 40% 32% 46% 43% 33%
Don’t know 12% 22% 21% 7% 3% 18% 6% 4% 10% 10% 13% 16%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 98% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493)  (160)  (380)  (592)  (361) (601) (404) (309) (272) (322) (575)  (324)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 18% 21% 44% 1% 41% 2% 12% 38% 19% 4% 24% 18% 14%
Somewhat favorable 20% 20% 37% 3% 37% 5% 14% 35% 26% 4% 22% 22% 15%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 9% 9% 6% 10% 9% 11% 12% 13% 7% 12% 9% 11%
Very unfavorable 39% 42% 6% 86% 4% 80% 51% 5% 32% 80% 28% 42% 47%
Don’t know 12% 8% 5% 4% 8% 4% 12% 11% 10% 5% 15% 9% 13%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%  100%  101%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,297) (601)  (543)  (512)  (382)  (438)  (421)  (457)  (483) (412 (556) (525)
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49C. Favorability of Individuals — Nancy Pelosi
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 17% 15% 20% 8% 18% 12% 25% 33% 20%
Somewhat favorable 16% 17% 16% 14% 20% 14% 18% 22% 11%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 10% 13% 10% 8% 9% 13% 16% 11%
Very unfavorable 42% 49% 36% 57% 52% 49% 38% 9% 39%
Don’t know 12% 9% 15% 10% 2% 17% 6% 19% 19%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (714) (774) (334) (194) (354) (207) (171) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 17% 12% 10% 18% 28% 17% 20% 20% 22% 14% 17% 18%
Somewhat favorable 16% 14% 17% 17% 17% 16% 18% 19% 21% 18% 13% 16%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 23% 10% 10% 6% 12% 11% 12% 10% 11% 13% 12%
Very unfavorable 42% 29% 41% 48% 47% 38% 44% 43% 37% 46% 44% 40%
Don’t know 12% 22% 23% 6% 2% 17% 7% 6% 10% 12% 13% 14%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488)  (160)  (377) (589)  (362) (597) (404) (308) (271) (321) (571)  (325)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 17% 21% 41% 2% 40% 4% 9% 36% 17% 5% 22% 18% 14%
Somewhat favorable 16% 18% 34% 2% 32% 3% 13% 31% 20% 2% 19% 18% 12%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 10% 11% 5% 12% 7% 11% 15% 15% 6% 16% 8% 12%
Very unfavorable 42% 44% 8% 88% % 82% 54% 9% 37% 82% 29% 45% 50%
Don’t know 12% 8% 5% 3% 9% 5% 13% 9% 10% 6% 14% 11% 12%
Totals 99% 101% 99% 100% 100%  101%  100%  100% 99%  101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (1,293) (601) (539) (514) (381) (434) (422) (456) (482) (412) (553) (523)
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49D. Favorability of Individuals — Kevin McCarthy
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 6% 10% 3% 8% 11% 2% 3% 7% 3%
Somewhat favorable 15% 20% 10% 23% 23% 9% 13% 8% 14%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 15% 11% 15% 16% 11% 10% 12% 11%
Very unfavorable 31% 31% 30% 24% 36% 26% 43% 3% 29%
Don’t know 35% 25% 45% 30% 14% 51% 31% 36% 43%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (714) (774) (334) (194) (353) (208) (170) (117)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 6% 8% 6% 5% 7% 5% 7% 11% 4% 7% 7% 6%
Somewhat favorable 15% 9% 11% 16% 22% 13% 16% 19% 17% 15% 14% 14%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 16% 9% 14% 13% 12% 15% 12% 10% 13% 14% 13%
Very unfavorable 31% 22% 24% 34% 40% 27% 33% 38% 37% 31% 25% 36%
Don’t know 35% 46% 50% 30% 18% 44% 28% 20% 33% 34% 39% 31%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488)  (160)  (379) (588)  (361) (597) (407) (306) (269) (322) (572)  (325)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 6% 8% 2% 13% 4% 13% 4% 3% 4% 14% 4% 7% 8%
Somewhat favorable 15% 17% 6% 31% 8% 27% 17% 6% 14% 28% 14% 18% 13%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 12% 9% 16% 10% 14% 15% 11% 15% 15% 13% 11% 15%
Very unfavorable 31% 35% 60% 13% 50% 12% 29% 53% 32% 15% 36% 32% 25%
Don’t know 35% 29% 23% 28% 29% 34% 36% 28% 36% 28% 34% 32% 39%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 101%  100%  101% 101% 101%  100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (1,292) (601)  (541)  (510)  (381)  (437) (422)  (452)  (483)  (411) (554) (523)
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49E. Favorability of Individuals — Mitch McConnell
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 5% % 3% 5% 5% 2% 2% 6% 4%
Somewhat favorable 15% 19% 11% 20% 22% 12% 12% 11% 9%
Somewhat unfavorable 19% 22% 17% 26% 24% 16% 20% 14% 16%
Very unfavorable 42% 40% 44% 35% 45% 42% 54% 45% 40%
Don’t know 19% 13% 25% 14% 4% 28% 12% 23% 31%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (714) (780) (335) (194) (357) (209) (170) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very favorable 5% 6% 6% 3% 4% 5% 3% 10% 3% 3% 6% 5%
Somewhat favorable 15% 12% 10% 19% 16% 13% 17% 17% 14% 15% 16% 13%
Somewhat unfavorable 19% 15% 17% 20% 25% 18% 24% 19% 17% 21% 21% 17%
Very unfavorable 42% 36% 34% 46% 49% 40% 43% 45% 50% 44% 37% 43%
Don’t know 19% 31% 33% 11% 6% 25% 13% 9% 16% 16% 20% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494)  (161)  (380) (592)  (361) (600) (4086) (310) (272) (321) (574)  (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 5% 5% 2% 6% 4% 9% 2% 2% 4% 7% 5% 3% 6%
Somewhat favorable 15% 16% 6% 28% 8% 32% 13% 4% 14% 30% 15% 16% 14%
Somewhat unfavorable 19% 20% 8% 37% 9% 31% 22% 10% 20% 30% 17% 21% 20%
Very unfavorable 42% 45% 7% 18% 65% 14% 44% 71% 44% 21% 43% 44% 40%
Don’t know 19% 13% % 10% 13% 14% 18% 12% 18% 12% 19% 17% 21%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 99%  100% 99% 99%  100%  100% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,298) (602) (544) (514) (382) (438) (424) (455) (484) (413) (556) (525)
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49F. Favorability of Individuals — Chuck Schumer
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 13% 12% 13% 7% 14% 8% 16% 23% 16%
Somewhat favorable 18% 18% 17% 12% 22% 14% 23% 26% 11%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 12% 11% 10% 11% 10% 11% 11% 11%
Very unfavorable 34% 42% 26% 51% 48% 33% 28% 10% 26%
Don’t know 25% 17% 33% 19% 4% 35% 21% 29% 36%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,486) (712) (774) (334) (193) (354) (207) (169) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very favorable 13% 10% 6% 13% 21% 12% 16% 14% 17% 11% 12% 13%
Somewhat favorable 18% 12% 14% 20% 22% 16% 20% 22% 25% 15% 15% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 16% 12% 11% 7% 12% 12% 12% 9% 12% 12% 10%
Very unfavorable 34% 17% 31% 39% 42% 28% 36% 38% 30% 3% 35% 31%
Don’t know 25% 45% 37% 17% 8% 32% 17% 13% 19% 24% 27% 28%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,486) (161)  (376)  (589)  (360) (596) (403) (310) (272) (319) (569)  (326)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 13% 16% 30% 1% 29% 2% 7% 27% 13% 3% 18% 12% 9%
Somewhat favorable 18% 20% 40% 3% 35% 4% 14% 35% 20% 4% 22% 18% 13%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 10% 11% 9% 11% 10% 12% 11% 14% 7% 11% 9% 14%
Very unfavorable 34% 36% 5% 75% 5% 66% 46% 6% 28% 71% 24% 38% 37%
Don’t know 25% 18% 14% 12% 21% 19% 22% 21% 24% 16% 26% 23% 27%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%  101%  101%  100% 99%  101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,486) (1,291) (602) (538) (513) (379) (435) (423) (455) (477) (410) (554) (522)
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49G. Favorability of Individuals — Donald Trump
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 23% 26% 20% 33% 22% 29% 18% 8% 21%
Somewhat favorable 16% 19% 13% 22% 18% 16% 15% 4% 14%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 11% 8% 9% 12% 8% 6% 6% 15%
Very unfavorable 46% 40% 52% 31% 47% 40% 60% 71% 43%
Don’t know 5% 4% 7% 5% 1% 7% 1% 11% 8%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (715) (778) (335) (194) (356) (208) (171) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very favorable 23% 10% 25% 25% 30% 24% 23% 21% 19% 23% 28% 18%
Somewhat favorable 16% 19% 18% 15% 11% 14% 18% 20% 15% 17% 17% 13%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 14% 13% 7% 6% 8% 10% 10% 9% 10% 8% 12%
Very unfavorable 46% 49% 36% 48% 52% 46% 47% 47% 52% 44% 43% 49%
Don’t know 5% 8% 9% 4% 1% 8% 2% 2% 4% 5% 5% 7%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,493)  (161)  (380) (592)  (360) (600) (404) (310) (272) (321) (575)  (325)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 23% 25% 1% 57% 4% 60% 22% 3% 13% 53% 18% 24% 27%
Somewhat favorable 16% 15% 2% 28% 6% 25% 21% 4% 19% 27% 15% 17% 15%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 8% 4% 10% 5% 8% 11% 4% 12% 8% 11% 6% 11%
Very unfavorable 46% 48% 92% 3% 83% 5% 41% 86% 51% 10% 51% 50% 39%
Don’t know 5% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 5% 3% 5% 2% 6% 3% 7%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,297) (602)  (542)  (513)  (383)  (436)  (424)  (454)  (484)  (410) (557) (526)
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49H. Favorability of Individuals — Barack Obama
Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of the following people?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 33% 28% 38% 21% 29% 28% 43% 60% 33%
Somewhat favorable 17% 20% 15% 18% 15% 14% 13% 19% 21%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 13% 12% 11% 20% 13% 13% 7% 13%
Very unfavorable 31% 36% 26% 46% 34% 35% 29% 6% 23%
Don’t know 6% 3% 9% 4% 1% 10% 2% 7% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (714) (776) (335) (194) (353) (208) (172) (117)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 33% 32% 27% 34% 41% 35% 35% 33% 41% 33% 31% 32%
Somewhat favorable 17% 26% 20% 15% 12% 19% 15% 16% 19% 17% 16% 19%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 20% 14% 10% 8% 10% 15% 17% 11% 10% 13% 16%
Very unfavorable 31% 15% 28% 36% 38% 28% 32% 30% 25% 34% 35% 26%
Don’t know 6% 7% 12% 4% 2% 8% 4% 4% 5% 7% 6% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (161)  (379)  (591)  (359) (598) (404) (310) (272) (319) (574)  (325)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 33% 3% 70% 3% 67% 5% 25% 64% 37% 5% 42% 34% 26%
Somewhat favorable 17% 15% 21% 7% 21% 7% 19% 21% 21% 7% 19% 18% 15%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 12% 5% 17% 7% 17% 12% 8% 15% 15% 13% 12% 13%
Very unfavorable 31% 33% 3% 70% 3% 69% 38% 4% 21% 70% 22% 32% 37%
Don’t know 6% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 6% 3% 6% 3% 4% 5% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%  101%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,294) (603) (539) (514) (379) (436) (423) (456) (481) (412) (555) (523)
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50A. Favorability of Political Parties — The Democratic Party
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the political parties?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 17% 16% 18% 11% 15% 12% 17% 35% 23%
Somewhat favorable 23% 21% 25% 16% 22% 19% 31% 32% 21%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 12% 13% 14% 13% 15% 12% 10% 6%
Very unfavorable 36% 44% 29% 51% 49% 37% 33% 9% 34%
Don’t know 11% % 15% 9% 2% 17% % 14% 16%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,467) (704) (763) (330) (189) (351) (199) (171) (115)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more Northeast Midwest South West

Very favorable 17% 14% 13% 17% 24% 20% 17% 17% 23% 13% 17% 18%
Somewhat favorable 23% 30% 21% 23% 19% 23% 25% 27% 24% 22% 21% 28%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 24% 11% 9% 8% 11% 13% 13% 13% 14% 11% 12%
Very unfavorable 36% 17% 34% 43% 45% 30% 40% 40% 31% 39% 39% 31%
Don’t know 11% 15% 20% 7% 4% 16% 6% 3% 9% 12% 12% 11%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,467) (162) (379) (573)  (353) (590) (397) (304) (264) (320) (566)  (317)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 17% 20% 39% 2% 43% 2% 6% 34% 18% 4% 22% 17% 13%
Somewhat favorable 23% 25% 44% 4% 43% 4% 20% 43% 28% 4% 29% 24% 17%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 11% 10% 9% 8% 14% 14% 13% 15% 10% 10% 12% 14%
Very unfavorable 36% 39% 5% 81% 3% 77% 46% 7% 27% 79% 26% 38% 43%
Don’t know 11% 6% 2% 4% 3% 3% 14% 3% 11% 3% 13% 8% 13%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,467) (1,277) (592)  (533)  (501)  (377)  (432)  (414)  (446) (477)  (407) (550) (510)
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50B. Favorability of Political Parties — The Republican Party
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the political parties?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very favorable 10% 10% 10% 12% 9% 12% 7% 6% 15%
Somewhat favorable 20% 22% 19% 25% 28% 22% 25% 6% 10%
Somewhat unfavorable 18% 22% 15% 24% 20% 17% 11% 15% 20%
Very unfavorable 40% 38% 41% 30% 41% 32% 52% 59% 39%
Don’t know 12% % 16% 10% 2% 18% 5% 14% 16%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,464) (701) (763) (331) (188) (351) (203) (169) (112)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K $50-100K $100K or more Northeast Midwest South West

Very favorable 10% 5% 13% 11% 10% 11% 11% 9% 8% 8% 13% 8%
Somewhat favorable 20% 14% 18% 23% 25% 15% 25% 25% 20% 22% 21% 18%
Somewhat unfavorable 18% 24% 14% 19% 17% 18% 15% 20% 15% 15% 21% 20%
Very unfavorable 40% 40% 34% 40% 44% 40% 42% 41% 47% 44% 32% 42%
Don’t know 12% 18% 20% 7% 4% 16% 6% 4% 10% 11% 13% 13%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,464) (159) (378) (572)  (355) (587) (396) (305) (265) (320) (567)  (312)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very favorable 10% 11% 3% 21% 4% 29% 5% 4% 7% 20% 10% 9% 11%
Somewhat favorable 20% 22% 3% 47% 5% 51% 18% 4% 16% 44% 15% 23% 22%
Somewhat unfavorable 18% 17% 14% 19% 19% 13% 22% 12% 23% 21% 17% 18% 19%
Very unfavorable 40% 44% 78% 9% 68% 4% 41% 76% 43% 10% 47% 40% 34%
Don’t know 12% 6% 3% 4% 4% 3% 14% 4% 11% 5% 11% 9% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,464) (1,275) (593)  (530)  (501)  (376)  (431)  (416)  (441)  (477)  (404) (548) (512)
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51. Congressional Accomplishment

Do you think the current Congress has accomplished more or less than Congress usually does at this point in its two-year term?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
More than usual 10% 10% 10% 6% 10% 5% 13% 13% 18%
About the same 27% 31% 23% 24% 34% 21% 30% 30% 29%
Less than usual 40% 44% 37% 50% 50% 37% 45% 29% 28%
Not sure 23% 15% 30% 20% 5% 37% 13% 28% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (717) (780) (335) (195) (357) (208) (172) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West
More than usual 10% 19% 8% 7% 9% 11% 11% 12% 11% 8% 8% 16%
About the same 27% 32% 31% 25% 21% 25% 29% 31% 31% 27% 27% 23%
Less than usual 40% 20% 35% 46% 55% 35% 48% 42% 37% 45% 40% 39%
Not sure 23% 28% 26% 22% 16% 29% 12% 15% 22% 20% 25% 22%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (163) (382) (591) (361) (600) (408) (310) (272) (323) (577) (325)

203



The Economist/YouGov Poll 7
October 30 - November 2, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens ) (

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
More than usual 10% 10% 15% 3% 18% 3% 9% 16% 11% 5% 11% 9% 11%
About the same 27% 29% 39% 17% 36% 19% 28% 35% 34% 16% 30% 26% 25%
Less than usual 40% 45% 30% 69% 26% 64% 42% 28% 36% 64% 36% 43% 41%
Not sure 23% 16% 16% 11% 21% 15% 21% 22% 19% 15% 24% 22% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  101%  100%  101%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,300) (603) (543) (514) (384) (438) (423) (457) (485) (415) (557) (525)
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52. Blame
Who is more to blame for Congress achieving less than usual?
Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Democrats in Congress 48% 54% 42% 63% 56% 53% 35% 17% 47%
Republicans in Congress 19% 18% 20% 14% 22% 11% 27% 27% 22%
Both equally 28% 24% 33% 21% 19% 33% 36% 37% 31%
Neither 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 16% 0%
Not sure 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 0%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (668) (355) (313) (183) (103) (142) (93) (52) (46)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Democrats in Congress 48% 34% 44% 55% 48% 42% 48% 57% 41% 43% 56% 46%
Republicans in Congress 19% 14% 18% 17% 24% 17% 20% 25% 24% 19% 17% 20%
Both equally 28% 35% 34% 25% 27% 36% 29% 13% 32% 33% 24% 27%
Neither 2% 11% 1% 2% 0% 2% 3% 2% 0% 4% 0% 5%
Not sure 2% 6% 4% 1% 1% 3% 0% 4% 3% 1% 3% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (668) (34) (139) (285) (210) (239) (201) (147) (113) (146) (258) (151)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Democrats in Congress 48% 51% 4% 7% 9% 7% 50% 12% 33% 73% 37% 55% 50%
Republicans in Congress 19% 21% 68% 0% 65% 2% 12% 63% 22% 3% 28% 19% 13%
Both equally 28% 26% 26% 21% 24% 19% 33% 19% 40% 22% 31% 24% 31%
Neither 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 6% 3% 0% 2% 0% 4%
Not sure 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99%  100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (668) (621) (191) (381) (145) (255) (208) (123) (186) (332) (167) (258) (243)
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53. Biden Job Approval

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as President?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 18% 17% 19% 12% 20% 15% 23% 28% 19%
Somewhat approve 23% 23% 24% 17% 23% 16% 31% 29% 30%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 12% 12% 12% 8% 11% 12% 14% 13%
Strongly disapprove 38% 44% 33% 53% 47% 44% 32% 10% 29%
Not sure 9% 5% 13% 6% 3% 14% 3% 19% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (717) (783) (335) (195) (358) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly approve 18% 11% 13% 19% 27% 18% 18% 23% 22% 14% 15% 22%
Somewhat approve 23% 30% 21% 23% 21% 24% 26% 23% 25% 23% 20% 27%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 22% 15% 8% 6% 13% 11% 12% 13% 11% 11% 13%
Strongly disapprove 38% 20% 38% 44% 44% 33% 41% 39% 32% 43% 43% 30%
Not sure 9% 17% 14% 6% 2% 12% 4% 4% 8% 8% 11% 8%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,500)  (163)  (382)  (593)  (362) (602) (408) (311) (272) (323) (578)  (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 18% 21% 43% 2% 39% 3% 13% 39% 17% 4% 20% 19% 15%
Somewhat approve 23% 23% 44% 3% 41% 5% 21% 39% 33% 4% 27% 22% 22%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 11% 6% 8% 9% 9% 14% 9% 16% 10% 13% 10% 12%
Strongly disapprove 38% 40% 3% 84% 4% 81% 45% 5% 28% 78% 27% 41% 44%
Not sure 9% 6% 4% 3% % 2% 8% 8% 6% 3% 13% 8% 7%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,303) (604)  (545)  (515)  (384)  (440)  (424)  (458)  (486)  (415) (559) (526)
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54A. Biden Issue Approval — Jobs and the economy
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 17% 16% 18% 11% 18% 15% 20% 25% 16%
Somewhat approve 23% 24% 22% 18% 27% 16% 31% 32% 23%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 10% 12% 10% 6% 11% 13% 9% 13%
Strongly disapprove 36% 42% 31% 50% 46% 41% 33% 10% 32%
No opinion 13% 8% 17% 11% 4% 18% 4% 24% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (715) (779) (334) (194) (356) (207) (172) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly approve 17% 14% 13% 17% 23% 18% 19% 17% 18% 14% 16% 20%
Somewhat approve 23% 24% 22% 22% 24% 22% 22% 29% 30% 25% 20% 21%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 19% 11% 8% 7% 11% 13% 8% 12% 11% 9% 12%
Strongly disapprove 36% 23% 35% 42% 42% 32% 40% 36% 31% 39% 40% 33%
No opinion 13% 20% 19% 11% 4% 18% 6% 10% 9% 11% 16% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494)  (163)  (380) (592)  (359) (599) (405) (311) (272) (321) (576)  (325)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 17% 20% 39% 2% 34% 3% 13% 36% 16% 4% 21% 17% 13%
Somewhat approve 23% 24% 43% 5% 40% 6% 20% 37% 30% 7% 27% 23% 20%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 9% 9% 8% 10% 10% 10% 9% 14% 10% 13% 11% 9%
Strongly disapprove 36% 39% 3% 81% 3% 76% 46% 7% 28% 75% 26% 39% 42%
No opinion 13% 9% 7% 4% 13% 5% 11% 11% 13% 4% 13% 10% 16%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,299) (603)  (543)  (513)  (382)  (438)  (423)  (458)  (482)  (413) (558) (523)
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54B. Biden Issue Approval — Climate change and the environment
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 16% 16% 16% 11% 22% 14% 20% 24% 13%
Somewhat approve 22% 22% 22% 19% 18% 17% 30% 24% 27%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 10% 12% 9% 15% 14% 14% 8% 6%
Strongly disapprove 31% 38% 25% 43% 40% 30% 25% 10% 36%
No opinion 19% 13% 25% 18% 5% 25% 11% 34% 18%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (715) (783) (334) (194) (358) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly approve 16% 11% 13% 16% 24% 14% 18% 21% 19% 14% 15% 19%
Somewhat approve 22% 28% 19% 21% 22% 23% 24% 22% 26% 25% 19% 22%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 14% 13% 10% 10% 10% 11% 13% 13% 10% 11% 12%
Strongly disapprove 31% 24% 31% 33% 36% 26% 35% 33% 24% 34% 34% 30%
No opinion 19% 23% 24% 20% 9% 26% 12% 11% 19% 17% 21% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498)  (163)  (382)  (593)  (360) (601) (407) (311) (272) (322) (578)  (326)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 16% 19% 38% 3% 32% 5% 12% 33% 18% 4% 20% 17% 13%
Somewhat approve 22% 23% 40% 5% 37% 7% 20% 36% 29% 6% 23% 23% 20%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 10% 10% 11% 11% 13% 10% 12% 11% 10% 10% 14% 9%
Strongly disapprove 31% 33% 3% 67% 5% 60% 40% 7% 22% 67% 25% 30% 38%
No opinion 19% 14% 8% 13% 14% 15% 18% 12% 20% 13% 22% 15% 20%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,302) (604)  (544)  (514)  (384)  (439)  (424)  (458)  (485)  (414) (559) (525)
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54C. Biden Issue Approval — Health care
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 16% 16% 17% 10% 19% 13% 21% 31% 13%
Somewhat approve 23% 23% 22% 19% 24% 16% 28% 28% 27%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 12% 12% 12% 13% 12% 13% 6% 16%
Strongly disapprove 33% 38% 29% 43% 42% 37% 27% 11% 30%
No opinion 15% 11% 20% 16% 3% 22% 10% 24% 15%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (714) (782) (333) (194) (357) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly approve 16% 9% 13% 17% 25% 17% 17% 19% 19% 14% 16% 19%
Somewhat approve 23% 27% 18% 23% 23% 23% 24% 22% 31% 25% 18% 21%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 21% 13% 9% 9% 9% 15% 15% 12% 9% 13% 14%
Strongly disapprove 33% 23% 34% 37% 36% 29% 35% 34% 27% 35% 35% 33%
No opinion 15% 19% 22% 15% % 21% 8% 11% 12% 17% 17% 14%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496)  (163)  (381)  (593)  (359) (600) (406) (311) (271) (322) (578)  (325)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 16% 19% 38% 3% 34% 4% 12% 32% 18% 5% 22% 17% 11%
Somewhat approve 23% 23% 42% 4% 41% 5% 20% 36% 30% 6% 25% 23% 20%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 11% 8% 13% 10% 14% 11% 12% 11% 13% 13% 13% 12%
Strongly disapprove 33% 35% 3% 72% 3% 68% 40% 8% 24% 68% 25% 34% 39%
No opinion 15% 11% 9% 8% 12% 9% 17% 12% 16% 9% 15% 13% 18%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,300) (604)  (542)  (514)  (382)  (439)  (424)  (458)  (484)  (412) (559) (525)
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54D. Biden Issue Approval — Abortion

Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling these specific issues?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 12% 11% 14% 9% 15% 11% 13% 17% 8%
Somewhat approve 19% 20% 18% 14% 23% 12% 26% 18% 31%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 8% 9% 8% 9% 10% 12% 5% 4%
Strongly disapprove 33% 37% 29% 42% 34% 38% 25% 19% 32%
No opinion 27% 23% 30% 28% 19% 28% 23% 41% 25%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (715) (780) (334) (194) (357) (208) (171) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Strongly approve 12% 9% 11% 12% 18% 10% 15% 17% 16% 10% 11% 14%
Somewhat approve 19% 24% 14% 17% 21% 20% 21% 18% 28% 17% 14% 21%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 11% 11% 7% 6% 7% 12% 10% 8% 8% 10% 9%
Strongly disapprove 33% 31% 30% 34% 38% 29% 34% 34% 26% 37% 36% 31%
No opinion 27% 25% 34% 30% 17% 34% 19% 21% 22% 28% 29% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495)  (163)  (381)  (592)  (359) (599) (407) (310) (271) (322) (576)  (326)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 12% 15% 27% 3% 24% 4% 9% 26% 10% 5% 13% 12% 12%
Somewhat approve 19% 19% 36% 4% 37% 4% 15% 31% 27% 3% 23% 21% 13%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 9% 10% 8% 10% 12% 7% 9% 9% 8% 8% 8% 10%
Strongly disapprove 33% 35% 4% 68% 6% 62% 40% 9% 21% 69% 27% 34% 38%
No opinion 27% 22% 22% 17% 23% 18% 29% 24% 33% 14% 29% 26% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,299) (603)  (543)  (513)  (384)  (439)  (423)  (457)  (485)  (413) (558) (524)
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55. Biden Perceived Ideology

Would you say Joe Biden is...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very liberal 29% 33% 25% 39% 39% 30% 28% 8% 22%
Liberal 22% 21% 23% 16% 34% 17% 28% 21% 28%
Moderate 26% 27% 25% 25% 19% 23% 28% 36% 27%
Conservative 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 2% 6% 4% 9%
Very conservative 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 3% 0%
Not sure 17% 13% 21% 16% 5% 27% 9% 27% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (716) (779) (335) (194) (357) (209) (171) (117)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very liberal 29% 14% 26% 33% 37% 23% 34% 32% 24% 32% 30% 27%
Liberal 22% 22% 19% 25% 23% 22% 23% 25% 29% 17% 21% 26%
Moderate 26% 35% 22% 23% 27% 27% 28% 26% 27% 26% 25% 27%
Conservative 4% 9% 6% 2% 2% 3% 4% 7% 4% 3% 5% 5%
Very conservative 2% 3% 4% 1% 0% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 1%
Not sure 17% 17% 23% 16% 11% 24% 9% 6% 15% 20% 17% 15%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,495)  (161) (382) (590) (362) (600) (407) (311) (272) (321) (576) (326)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very liberal 29% 31% 6% 64% 8% 62% 32% 9% 17% 64% 18% 33% 32%
Liberal 22% 24% 32% 17% 33% 18% 19% 36% 21% 18% 25% 22% 21%
Moderate 26% 28% 49% 5% 45% 5% 27% 42% 38% 5% 33% 26% 21%
Conservative 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2% 5% 5% 5% 3% 7% 4% 3%
Very conservative 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2%
Not sure 17% 10% 8% 10% 9% 11% 15% 7% 19% 7% 16% 14% 20%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  101%  101% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,302) (604) (545) (514) (384) (439) (424) (458) (484) (411) (559) (525)
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56. Biden Cares about People Like You
How much do you think Joe Biden cares about the needs and problems of people like you?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
A lot 22% 20% 24% 13% 28% 17% 32% 36% 20%
Some 19% 18% 19% 12% 15% 16% 18% 27% 29%
Not much 15% 15% 15% 17% 13% 15% 17% 11% 14%
Doesn't care at all 36% 41% 31% 52% 43% 41% 30% 12% 26%
Not sure 8% 6% 10% 7% 1% 10% 4% 14% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (717) (780) (335) (195) (357) (209) (172) (117)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
A lot 22% 9% 14% 26% 37% 19% 26% 29% 27% 21% 18% 26%
Some 19% 33% 16% 16% 13% 21% 20% 16% 21% 20% 17% 19%
Not much 15% 24% 19% 13% 8% 17% 14% 12% 18% 11% 15% 18%
Doesn'’t care at all 36% 21% 39% 41% 39% 33% 37% 40% 28% 40% 41% 29%
Not sure 8% 13% 12% 5% 3% 10% 4% 2% 6% 8% 8% 8%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,497)  (163) (382) (590) (362) (601) (407) (311) (272) (322) (576) (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
A lot 22% 26% 57% 1% 50% 1% 16% 45% 26% 5% 26% 25% 17%
Some 19% 19% 30% 4% 32% 6% 18% 29% 26% 5% 24% 18% 15%
Not much 15% 13% 8% 15% 10% 18% 15% 15% 16% 14% 18% 13% 16%
Doesn't care at all 36% 38% 2% 78% 4% 73% 46% 6% 27% 72% 24% 37% 45%
Not sure 8% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 5% 5% 5% 9% % 8%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101%  100% 100%  100% 101% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,302) (603) (545) (514) (384) (439) (423) (458) (485) (413) (558) (526)
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57. Biden Likability

Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like or dislike Joe Biden as a person?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Like a lot 24% 21% 27% 13% 28% 20% 33% 42% 19%
Like somewhat 15% 16% 14% 10% 13% 13% 19% 14% 19%
Neither like nor dislike 17% 18% 17% 17% 19% 16% 16% 16% 17%
Dislike somewhat 10% 10% 10% 11% 9% 11% 8% 8% 11%
Dislike a lot 24% 29% 20% 39% 26% 27% 19% 5% 21%
Not sure 10% 7% 13% 9% 4% 13% 4% 15% 14%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,497) (717) (780) (335) (195) (356) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Like a lot 24% 12% 15% 26% 40% 22% 28% 29% 29% 22% 20% 28%
Like somewhat 15% 19% 15% 16% 9% 16% 15% 15% 18% 16% 13% 14%
Neither like nor dislike 17% 25% 19% 14% 12% 18% 17% 14% 17% 15% 18% 19%
Dislike somewhat 10% 16% 12% 7% 8% 8% 11% 12% 8% 11% 10% 11%
Dislike a lot 24% 9% 25% 30% 29% 23% 26% 25% 18% 28% 27% 21%
Not sure 10% 19% 14% 7% 3% 13% 4% 4% 10% 8% 11% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 102%
Unweighted N (1,497) (163)  (381)  (591)  (362) (600) (408) (311) (272) (321) (577)  (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Like a lot 24% 28% 61% 1% 53% 2% 17% 50% 27% 4% 29% 26% 18%
Like somewhat 15% 15% 23% 5% 23% 4% 15% 24% 17% 4% 18% 14% 12%
Neither like nor dislike 17% 16% 11% 17% 14% 17% 22% 13% 24% 15% 16% 16% 19%
Dislike somewhat 10% 10% 2% 14% 4% 15% 11% 7% % 15% 9% 10% 11%
Dislike a lot 24% 26% 1% 58% 1% 57% 29% 3% 17% 53% 16% 27% 29%
Not sure 10% 6% 2% 5% 5% 6% % 4% 8% 8% 11% 8% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%  101% 101%  100% 99% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,497) (1,302) (604) (544) (515) (384) (438) (424) (458) (485) (412) (559) (526)
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58. Biden Leadership Abilities
Would you say Joe Biden is a strong or a weak leader?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very strong 13% 11% 15% 8% 14% 10% 14% 29% 11%
Somewhat strong 27% 25% 29% 18% 24% 21% 31% 38% 36%
Somewhat weak 19% 19% 20% 19% 14% 22% 21% 17% 21%
Very weak 41% 45% 36% 55% 49% 47% 34% 16% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,494) (715) (779) (334) (195) (356) (209) (170) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very strong 13% 10% 10% 15% 17% 14% 12% 15% 16% 8% 13% 15%
Somewhat strong 27% 25% 25% 28% 29% 31% 26% 24% 30% 28% 24% 28%
Somewhat weak 19% 37% 22% 14% 10% 19% 20% 19% 20% 19% 17% 23%
Very weak 41% 28% 42% 44% 45% 37% 41% 41% 34% 45% 46% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  101% 101% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494)  (162) (380) (590) (362) (599) (406) (311) (272) (321) (575) (326)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very strong 13% 15% 29% 2% 30% 1% 7% 26% 12% 4% 16% 13% 11%
Somewhat strong 27% 28% 53% 2% 48% 3% 25% 48% 33% 4% 32% 28% 21%
Somewhat weak 19% 16% 16% 10% 19% 13% 21% 20% 24% 11% 21% 18% 19%
Very weak 41% 42% 2% 86% 4% 82% 47% 6% 30% 81% 31% 41% 49%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99%  100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,303) (604) (545) (514) (384) (437) (422) (457) (485) (412) (559) (523)
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59. Biden Honesty

Do you think Joe Biden is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Honest and trustworthy 39% 36% 41% 26% 40% 31% 49% 58% 44%
Not honest and
trustworthy 45% 50% 40% 60% 53% 51% 39% 18% 39%
Not sure 16% 13% 19% 13% 8% 18% 12% 24% 17%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (715) (778) (335) (195) (355) (209) (170) (117)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Honest and trustworthy 39% 34% 31% 40% 49% 40% 41% 44% 48% 36% 35% 42%
Not honest and
trustworthy 45% 33% 50% 49% 45% 43% 48% 42% 3% 50% 49% 40%
Not sure 16% 33% 19% 11% 5% 18% 10% 13% 16% 14% 16% 18%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,493)  (163) (380) (588) (362) (598) (407) (310) (271) (322) (574) (326)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Honest and trustworthy 39% 43% 86% 3% 78% 5% 32% 73% 46% 8% 48% 40% 30%
Not honest and

trustworthy 45% 46% 6% 90% 10% 88% 54% 14% 37% 83% 35% 46% 53%
Not sure 16% 12% 8% 7% 12% 7% 15% 13% 17% 9% 17% 14% 17%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,300) (603) (544) (514) (384) (435) (424) (455) (485) (411) (558) (524)
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60. Biden Confidence in International Crisis
Are you confident in Joe Biden’s ability to deal wisely with an international crisis, or are you uneasy about his approach?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Confident 34% 31% 36% 24% 36% 25% 43% 53% 34%
Uneasy 50% 55% 45% 63% 56% 55% 50% 20% 45%
Not sure 16% 14% 19% 13% 8% 20% % 27% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (716) (778) (334) (195) (357) (208) (170) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Confident 34% 31% 28% 35% 40% 35% 37% 37% 44% 31% 30% 35%
Uneasy 50% 41% 51% 53% 50% 46% 53% 49% 43% 54% 55% 43%
Not sure 16% 28% 20% 12% 10% 19% 11% 14% 13% 15% 15% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (162) (379) (591) (362) (598) (408) (310) (270) (322) (576) (326)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Confident 34% 38% 76% 3% 70% 4% 25% 67% 39% 6% 41% 35% 26%
Uneasy 50% 51% 11% 94% 15% 92% 60% 17% 43% 87% 42% 50% 56%
Not sure 16% 11% 13% 3% 15% 4% 14% 15% 18% 7% 16% 15% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 99% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,301) (604) (544) (513) (384) (438) (423) (456) (484) (411) (558) (525)
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61. Biden Sincerity

Do you think Joe Biden...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Says what he believes 39% 38% 39% 30% 42% 27% 49% 61% 39%
Says what he thinks
people want to hear 45% 48% 41% 55% 45% 50% 41% 20% 47%
Not sure 17% 13% 19% 14% 13% 23% 11% 19% 14%
Totals 101% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,498) (717) (781) (335) (195) (357) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Says what he believes 39% 33% 30% 41% 50% 38% 46% 40% 46% 36% 34% 44%
Says what he thinks
people want to hear 45% 44% 52% 43% 40% 44% 43% 45% 3% 49% 48% 40%
Not sure 17% 24% 18% 16% 10% 17% 11% 15% 17% 15% 17% 16%
Totals 101% 101%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498)  (163) (382) (591) (362) (601) (408) (311) (272) (322) (577) (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Says what he believes 39% 42% 79% 10% 2% 12% 32% 69% 46% 12% 45% 42% 31%
Says what he thinks

people want to hear 45% 45% 11% 7% 16% 7% 53% 17% 40% 74% 39% 43% 50%
Not sure 17% 13% 10% 13% 13% 11% 15% 14% 14% 14% 16% 15% 18%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,302) (604) (545) (514) (384) (440) (424) (457) (485) (413) (559) (526)
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62. Biden Bring Country Together
Do you think that Joe Biden will be able to bring the country together as President?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 18% 15% 20% 9% 14% 13% 17% 28% 26%
No 58% 63% 53% 73% 64% 61% 60% 32% 54%
Not sure 24% 21% 27% 18% 22% 25% 23% 40% 20%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (715) (780) (334) (194) (357) (208) (172) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Yes 18% 26% 17% 14% 15% 19% 15% 21% 18% 15% 16% 22%
No 58% 49% 62% 61% 59% 55% 62% 59% 55% 62% 62% 50%
Not sure 24% 25% 21% 25% 26% 26% 23% 20% 27% 23% 22% 28%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (163) (381) (590) (361) (601) (406) (310) (271) (322) (576) (326)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Yes 18% 19% 33% 4% 35% 4% 12% 31% 19% 6% 23% 17% 13%
No 58% 58% 27% 94% 29% 92% 68% 35% 53% 88% 47% 58% 67%
Not sure 24% 22% 39% 2% 36% 4% 19% 34% 28% 6% 29% 25% 20%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,299) (604) (542) (514) (383) (438) (424) (456) (483) (411) (558) (526)
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63. Optimism
Are you optimistic or pessimistic about the next few years with Joe Biden as President?
Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Optimistic 34% 31% 37% 24% 32% 27% 42% 53% 40%
Pessimistic 47% 53% 42% 61% 55% 52% 47% 21% 35%

Not sure 19% 16% 22% 15% 13% 21% 10% 26% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,493) (715) (778) (333) (195) (356) (207) (172) (118)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West

Optimistic 34% 31% 28% 35% 42% 36% 34% 38% 41% 31% 32% 36%
Pessimistic 47% 39% 47% 50% 50% 43% 51% 47% 42% 52% 50% 41%
Not sure 19% 30% 25% 15% 9% 21% 14% 16% 16% 16% 19% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100%  101% 100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (163) (381) (588) (361) (598) (408) (309) (271) (322) (574) (326)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Optimistic 34% 38% 72% 5% 65% 8% 28% 64% 41% 8% 42% 36% 26%
Pessimistic 47% 50% 12% 90% 16% 86% 57% 16% 42% 85% 36% 50% 54%
Not sure 19% 13% 16% 4% 19% 6% 15% 19% 17% 7% 23% 14% 20%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,493) (1,299) (603) (543) (512) (382) (439) (424) (455) (483) (413) (555) (525)
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64. Approval of U.S. Congress
Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way that the United States Congress is handling its job?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 2% 1% 8% 3%
Somewhat approve 12% 12% 11% 11% 8% 10% 13% 16% 17%
Neither approve nor
disapprove 16% 13% 19% 11% 8% 16% 10% 23% 26%
Somewhat disapprove 23% 20% 25% 18% 24% 24% 34% 21% 21%
Strongly disapprove 36% 44% 28% 49% 53% 31% 38% 15% 27%
Not sure 10% 6% 14% 10% 2% 18% 4% 16% 7%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (714) (782) (333) (195) (357) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly approve 3% 5% 5% 3% 1% 4% 2% 7% 7% 3% 2% 4%
Somewhat approve 12% 15% 12% 9% 12% 12% 15% 12% 13% 10% 11% 14%
Neither approve nor
disapprove 16% 21% 19% 15% 12% 21% 14% 11% 16% 11% 19% 17%
Somewhat disapprove 23% 25% 17% 23% 27% 20% 28% 21% 24% 21% 23% 23%
Strongly disapprove 36% 17% 34% 41% 45% 30% 36% 44% 32% 45% 34% 33%
Not sure 10% 18% 13% 9% 3% 13% 6% 4% 8% 10% 12% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (162)  (380) (592)  (362) (600) (407) (311) (272) (323) (576)  (325)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other

Strongly approve 3% 4% 6% 2% 7% 2% 1% 7% 3% 3% 6% 2% 3%
Somewhat approve 12% 12% 20% 2% 22% 2% 12% 20% 14% 4% 14% 11% 10%
Neither approve nor

disapprove 16% 14% 18% % 21% 11% 15% 19% 21% 8% 19% 16% 14%
Somewhat disapprove 23% 24% 27% 22% 24% 26% 17% 27% 22% 21% 21% 24% 23%
Strongly disapprove 36% 39% 24% 62% 17% 53% 48% 19% 33% 59% 28% 38% 40%
Not sure 10% % 6% 5% 9% 6% 8% 8% % 5% 12% 8% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,301) (604)  (545)  (514)  (384)  (438)  (423)  (456)  (486)  (414) (559) (523)
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65. Pelosi Job Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Nancy Pelosi is handling her job as the Speaker of the U.S. House of Representatives?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 14% 13% 16% 6% 17% 10% 20% 30% 14%
Somewhat approve 19% 19% 19% 13% 20% 13% 22% 29% 20%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 9% 13% 11% 8% 12% 14% 9% 9%
Strongly disapprove 40% 48% 33% 56% 53% 43% 35% 11% 37%
Not sure 15% 11% 19% 13% 2% 21% 9% 22% 21%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,489) (714) (775) (332) (195) (355) (206) (170) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Strongly approve 14% 7% 9% 16% 25% 15% 15% 17% 18% 13% 12% 17%
Somewhat approve 19% 23% 18% 18% 18% 18% 23% 22% 26% 16% 18% 17%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 20% 10% 9% 6% 11% 10% 12% 11% 10% 9% 13%
Strongly disapprove 40% 23% 39% 47% 47% 36% 43% 44% 31% 46% 44% 36%
Not sure 15% 27% 24% 10% 4% 21% 8% 5% 14% 14% 16% 17%
Totals 99%  100%  100%  100%  100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (162)  (378)  (589)  (360) (595) (406) (310) (270) (322) (572)  (325)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 14% 17% 36% 1% 36% 2% 7% 31% 15% 4% 17% 15% 12%
Somewhat approve 19% 21% 40% 2% 35% 3% 17% 33% 24% 3% 26% 17% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 11% 10% 9% 8% 11% 9% 11% 14% 12% 7% 11% 10% 11%
Strongly disapprove 40% 43% 8% 86% 6% 81% 51% 7% 35% 81% 29% 43% 47%
Not sure 15% 9% 8% 3% 13% 5% 15% 14% 14% 5% 17% 14% 15%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,489) (1,295) (602)  (543)  (513)  (384)  (433)  (423) (452)  (485)  (410) (557) (522)
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66. Schumer Job Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Chuck Schumer is handling his job as Majority Leader of the U.S. Senate?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 11% 10% 12% 5% 14% 7% 14% 19% 12%
Somewhat approve 19% 21% 17% 16% 22% 13% 22% 28% 19%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 12% 12% 11% 12% 11% 16% 10% 10%
Strongly disapprove 35% 42% 27% 49% 48% 33% 30% 12% 30%
Not sure 23% 15% 31% 19% 4% 35% 17% 32% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,485) (713) (772) (332) (194) (354) (207) (169) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Strongly approve 11% 9% 6% 12% 16% 10% 12% 16% 16% 10% 10% 10%
Somewhat approve 19% 19% 15% 20% 23% 19% 22% 20% 25% 15% 17% 24%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 20% 12% 10% 8% 11% 12% 16% 11% 13% 11% 13%
Strongly disapprove 35% 18% 33% 40% 43% 29% 38% 38% 28% 39% 37% 31%
Not sure 23% 34% 34% 18% 11% 30% 15% 11% 20% 23% 25% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,485) (160)  (378)  (588)  (359) (596) (405) (308) (270) (320) (570)  (325)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 11% 13% 26% 1% 25% 1% 6% 24% 10% 3% 13% 12% 9%
Somewhat approve 19% 21% 41% 3% 38% 4% 16% 37% 23% 4% 26% 18% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 12% 11% 13% 8% 12% 12% 12% 15% 15% 7% 12% 11% 13%
Strongly disapprove 35% 38% 6% 7% 4% 68% 45% 5% 27% 72% 25% 38% 39%
Not sure 23% 17% 14% 11% 21% 15% 20% 18% 24% 13% 23% 22% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,485) (1,293) (598)  (542)  (508)  (382)  (436)  (421)  (452)  (483)  (407) (555) (523)
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67. McConnell Job Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Mitch McConnell is handling his job as Minority Leader of the U.S. Senate?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 4% 5% 2% 3% 5% 0% 0% 6% 6%
Somewhat approve 14% 19% 10% 20% 19% 12% 10% 7% 14%
Somewhat disapprove 19% 20% 18% 24% 23% 19% 21% 11% 14%
Strongly disapprove 41% 41% 41% 35% 47% 36% 53% 44% 41%
Not sure 22% 15% 28% 17% 7% 32% 17% 32% 25%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (714) (774) (332) (195) (355) (206) (170) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Strongly approve 4% 5% 5% 2% 3% 4% 1% 8% 5% 1% 3% 5%
Somewhat approve 14% 10% 13% 17% 17% 12% 19% 18% 13% 12% 16% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 19% 22% 14% 19% 21% 18% 19% 20% 18% 19% 22% 14%
Strongly disapprove 41% 29% 36% 45% 52% 39% 44% 44% 46% 44% 35% 45%
Not sure 22% 33% 32% 17% 8% 27% 17% 10% 17% 23% 23% 21%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (163) (376) (588)  (361) (596) (4086) (309) (270) (320) (571)  (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 1% 4% 3% 6% 5% 3% 3%
Somewhat approve 14% 16% 5% 28% 9% 30% 13% 4% 14% 28% 13% 15% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 19% 20% 8% 35% 9% 31% 25% 12% 18% 31% 16% 19% 21%
Strongly disapprove 41% 45% 74% 21% 61% 17% 43% 67% 44% 20% 46% 41% 37%
Not sure 22% 16% 9% 12% 16% 17% 18% 14% 22% 15% 20% 21% 24%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,488) (1,294) (602)  (539)  (513)  (381)  (435)  (423)  (452)  (483)  (409) (556) (523)
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68. Mccarthy Job Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Kevin McCarthy is handling his job as Minority Leader of the U.S. House of Representatives?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve 6% 8% 4% 8% 10% 3% 4% 6% 5%
Somewhat approve 16% 21% 11% 23% 19% 11% 9% 9% 18%
Somewhat disapprove 15% 16% 14% 15% 21% 14% 17% 10% 13%
Strongly disapprove 33% 35% 32% 29% 39% 26% 46% 39% 31%
Not sure 30% 20% 39% 25% 11% 46% 24% 36% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 102%
Unweighted N (1,483) (715) (768) (334) (195) (351) (205) (170) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly approve 6% 4% 7% 5% 9% 6% 5% 10% 5% 5% 7% 7%
Somewhat approve 16% 17% 11% 16% 20% 12% 19% 19% 15% 17% 17% 13%
Somewhat disapprove 15% 19% 12% 16% 13% 13% 16% 18% 16% 16% 15% 14%
Strongly disapprove 33% 24% 28% 36% 42% 29% 36% 41% 34% 36% 29% 37%
Not sure 30% 37% 41% 27% 17% 39% 23% 12% 29% 27% 33% 29%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,483) (162)  (375) (586)  (360) (591) (405) (310) (270) (318) (570)  (325)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 6% 7% 2% 13% 2% 13% 5% 3% 3% 14% 3% 8% 7%
Somewhat approve 16% 17% 6% 30% 8% 30% 17% 5% 15% 30% 14% 18% 15%
Somewhat disapprove 15% 15% 9% 21% 12% 19% 17% 15% 14% 18% 15% 14% 16%
Strongly disapprove 33% 36% 63% 13% 51% 13% 33% 56% 36% 15% 39% 32% 30%
Not sure 30% 24% 19% 23% 27% 25% 28% 22% 32% 22% 29% 29% 31%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,483) (1,294) (602)  (539)  (511)  (379)  (434)  (422)  (451)  (483)  (407) (557) (519)
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69. Approval of the Supreme Court of the United States

Do you approve or disapprove of the way the Supreme Court of the United States is handling its job?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Strongly approve % 11% 4% 7% 20% 3% 3% 7% 5%
Somewhat approve 26% 28% 25% 29% 26% 26% 29% 16% 27%
Somewhat disapprove 26% 27% 26% 26% 30% 22% 32% 26% 24%
Strongly disapprove 18% 19% 18% 18% 17% 18% 22% 19% 14%
Not sure 22% 16% 28% 20% 8% 31% 13% 31% 29%
Totals 99% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,490) (714) (776) (333) (194) (356) (207) (171) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South  West
Strongly approve 7% 5% 8% 8% 8% 7% 6% 13% 9% 6% 8% 7%
Somewhat approve 26% 24% 22% 27% 32% 24% 33% 28% 26% 24% 28% 25%
Somewhat disapprove 26% 29% 22% 24% 31% 22% 31% 30% 30% 28% 24% 25%
Strongly disapprove 18% 14% 20% 20% 18% 19% 15% 21% 17% 23% 16% 18%
Not sure 22% 28% 28% 22% 10% 28% 16% 8% 19% 19% 24% 24%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,490) (162) (378) (588)  (362) (595) (407) (310) (271) (321) (572)  (326)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Strongly approve 7% 9% 6% 11% 6% 12% 6% 5% 7% 11% 8% 8% 6%
Somewhat approve 26% 27% 20% 36% 22% 35% 31% 15% 33% 35% 21% 29% 28%
Somewhat disapprove 26% 29% 35% 24% 31% 22% 29% 35% 27% 25% 29% 25% 25%
Strongly disapprove 18% 19% 24% 14% 21% 14% 16% 27% 14% 13% 19% 18% 19%
Not sure 22% 17% 15% 15% 20% 16% 19% 18% 20% 17% 23% 21% 22%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,297) (602)  (543)  (512)  (380)  (438)  (422)  (455)  (483)  (412) (555) (523)
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70. Ideology of the Supreme Court of the United States

In general, how would you describe the political viewpoint of the Supreme Court of the United States?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very liberal 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 6% 2%
Liberal 10% 10% 10% 10% 8% 10% 8% 5% 21%
Moderate 25% 31% 20% 33% 36% 22% 22% 13% 16%
Conservative 21% 23% 19% 18% 27% 18% 25% 20% 21%
Very conservative 14% 14% 14% 9% 16% 8% 24% 22% 12%
Not sure 26% 18% 33% 26% 8% 37% 18% 35% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,457) (696) (761) (332) (192) (353) (207) (160) (116)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Very liberal 4% 6% 6% 3% 1% 4% 5% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5%
Liberal 10% 9% 12% 9% 9% 8% 13% 8% 7% 11% 9% 12%
Moderate 25% 21% 21% 28% 29% 22% 30% 29% 22% 25% 29% 22%
Conservative 21% 27% 14% 21% 22% 18% 20% 33% 26% 21% 18% 22%
Very conservative 14% 5% 12% 14% 23% 13% 16% 17% 14% 13% 13% 17%
Not sure 26% 31% 34% 25% 16% 35% 16% 9% 26% 27% 28% 22%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,457) (144)  (363)  (589)  (361) (596) (398) (285) (266) (311) (558)  (322)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very liberal 4% 3% 1% 4% 3% 6% 3% 4% 2% 5% 3% 3% 5%
Liberal 10% 11% 4% 20% 5% 15% 12% 5% 8% 19% 12% 8% 10%
Moderate 25% 28% 14% 44% 15% 39% 32% 8% 29% 42% 19% 29% 26%
Conservative 21% 23% 35% 12% 29% 17% 20% 34% 21% 15% 26% 22% 15%
Very conservative 14% 17% 33% 1% 28% 2% 11% 34% 11% 2% 16% 14% 13%
Not sure 26% 19% 13% 18% 20% 21% 23% 15% 29% 16% 23% 24% 31%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%  100%  101%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,457) (1,264) (599) (537) (505) (376) (433) (416) (446) (474) (404) (548) (505)
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71. Trend of Economy
Overall, do you think the economy is getting better or worse?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Getting better 14% 16% 12% 9% 22% 8% 14% 20% 13%
About the same 28% 25% 30% 25% 23% 25% 28% 36% 32%
Getting worse 48% 51% 46% 59% 53% 52% 56% 24% 40%
Not sure 10% 8% 12% 7% 2% 15% 2% 20% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,496) (713) (783) (333) (194) (358) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Getting better 14% 16% 11% 12% 18% 12% 15% 22% 15% 11% 15% 15%
About the same 28% 34% 27% 26% 25% 30% 32% 22% 30% 28% 24% 30%
Getting worse 48% 35% 49% 53% 53% 46% 47% 50% 47% 53% 49% 44%
Not sure 10% 15% 13% 9% 4% 12% 6% 6% 8% 8% 12% 12%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,496)  (162) (380) (593) (361) (600) (407) (310) (272) (321) (576) (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Getting better 14% 16% 27% 3% 26% 4% 10% 25% 15% 5% 15% 16% 12%
About the same 28% 27% 45% 11% 41% 15% 27% 43% 33% 11% 35% 25% 24%
Getting worse 48% 50% 20% 84% 23% 79% 55% 21% 43% 80% 38% 50% 56%
Not sure 10% % 9% 2% 11% 2% % 10% 9% 4% 12% 9% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%  100% 99% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,496) (1,300) (603) (543) (515) (383) (438) (423) (456) (485) (414) (557) (525)
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72. Stock Market Expectations Over Next Year
Do you think the stock market will be higher or lower 12 months from now?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Higher 20% 23% 18% 16% 29% 15% 20% 23% 21%
About the same 23% 25% 21% 23% 27% 18% 22% 24% 25%
Lower 25% 28% 22% 32% 29% 23% 31% 12% 23%
Not sure 32% 24% 39% 28% 16% 45% 27% 41% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,490) (711) (779) (330) (195) (354) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Higher 20% 28% 17% 18% 21% 17% 23% 31% 20% 18% 20% 23%
About the same 23% 21% 26% 21% 24% 22% 28% 26% 28% 19% 23% 21%
Lower 25% 19% 26% 27% 27% 23% 26% 27% 20% 33% 25% 22%
Not sure 32% 32% 32% 33% 29% 38% 23% 17% 32% 29% 32% 34%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 99%  101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (162) (380) (587) (361) (596) (406) (309) (271) (320) (573) (326)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Higher 20% 22% 32% 9% 31% 9% 22% 35% 21% 11% 23% 22% 16%
About the same 23% 24% 25% 21% 25% 23% 23% 23% 28% 20% 19% 25% 24%
Lower 25% 26% 10% 45% 12% 45% 26% 10% 23% 42% 22% 23% 29%
Not sure 32% 28% 32% 26% 33% 23% 29% 32% 27% 27% 36% 29% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,296) (602) (541) (511) (382) (436) (423) (453) (483) (409) (557) (524)
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73. Stock Ownership

Do you personally (or jointly with a spouse), have any money invested in the stock market right now, either in an individual stock or in a mutual fund?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 42% 50% 35% 38% 68% 27% 57% 31% 33%
No 58% 50% 65% 62% 32% 73% 43% 69% 67%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (713) (777) (332) (195) (354) (209) (172) (117)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South  West
Yes 42% 34% 39% 43% 51% 25% 56% 70% 45% 43% 36% 49%
No 58% 66% 61% 57% 49% 75% 44% 30% 55% 57% 64% 51%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,490)  (159) (379) (591) (361) (598) (404) (311) (271) (321) (574) (324)
Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 42% 48% 51% 51% 47% 47% 42% 48% 43% 46% 40% 50% 36%
No 58% 52% 49% 49% 53% 53% 58% 52% 57% 54% 60% 50% 64%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,490) (1,296) (604) (540) (514) (383) (434) (423) (454) (484) (412) (554) (524)
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74. Change in Personal Finances Over Past Year
Would you say that you and your family are...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Better off financially than

you were a year ago 16% 18% 14% 11% 23% 11% 19% 21% 18%
About the same

financially as you were

a year ago 46% 47% 44% 49% 49% 44% 50% 45% 38%
Worse off financially than

you were a year ago 30% 28% 32% 32% 26% 37% 32% 22% 27%
Not sure 8% 7% 10% 8% 3% 8% 0% 13% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,494) (714) (780) (333) (194) (356) (208) (172) (118)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Better off financially than

you were a year ago 16% 14% 20% 14% 15% 12% 16% 27% 12% 13% 18% 19%
About the same

financially as you were

a year ago 46% 42% 40% 48% 52% 43% 55% 49% 48% 48% 44% 44%
Worse off financially than

you were a year ago 30% 26% 29% 33% 32% 36% 26% 20% 32% 32% 31% 26%
Not sure 8% 18% 11% 5% 1% 10% 4% 4% 9% 7% 7% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (163) (380) (590) (361) (598) (408) (311) (272) (321) (574) (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Better off financially than

you were a year ago 16% 17% 24% 11% 19% 12% 15% 21% 16% 11% 17% 19% 12%
About the same

financially as you were

a year ago 46% 48% 56% 45% 54% 44% 47% 48% 52% 44% 46% 47% 44%
Worse off financially than

you were a year ago 30% 30% 18% 42% 20% 42% 33% 25% 27% 40% 27% 28% 35%
Not sure 8% 5% 2% 2% % 3% 5% 6% 6% 5% 10% 6% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100% 100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,494) (1,300) (604) (543) (514) (382) (437) (424) (455) (484) (413) (557) (524)
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75. Jobs in Six Months

Six months from now do you think there will be...

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
More jobs 26% 26% 27% 21% 28% 21% 33% 32% 28%
The same amount of jobs 33% 33% 33% 34% 35% 33% 36% 28% 32%
Fewer jobs 20% 23% 18% 25% 23% 20% 21% 13% 15%
Not sure 20% 17% 23% 19% 15% 26% 10% 27% 25%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (715) (780) (334) (195) (356) (209) (170) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
More jobs 26% 24% 20% 27% 34% 26% 27% 30% 28% 24% 24% 31%
The same amount of jobs 33% 35% 36% 31% 30% 32% 37% 33% 33% 36% 33% 30%
Fewer jobs 20% 16% 23% 23% 18% 19% 22% 22% 16% 24% 22% 18%
Not sure 20% 25% 21% 19% 18% 22% 14% 15% 22% 16% 22% 20%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,495)  (163) (379) (591) (362) (597) (408) (311) (272) (323) (573) (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
More jobs 26% 29% 44% 15% 39% 17% 24% 40% 28% 15% 26% 27% 25%
The same amount of jobs 33% 33% 35% 33% 34% 35% 33% 36% 34% 32% 30% 32% 36%
Fewer jobs 20% 20% 5% 36% 9% 31% 24% 8% 17% 36% 19% 20% 22%
Not sure 20% 18% 16% 16% 18% 17% 19% 17% 21% 17% 24% 21% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  101%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,495) (1,301) (604) (544) (514) (384) (436) (424) (455) (486) (413) (559) (523)
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76. Worried about Losing Job
How worried are you about losing your job?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very worried 9% 8% 10% 6% 8% 4% 7% 13% 16%
Somewhat worried 24% 25% 22% 23% 21% 28% 25% 16% 23%
Not very worried 67% 66% 68% 71% 71% 67% 68% 71% 61%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (946) (483) (463) (199) (148) (182) (143) (103) (85)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South ~ West
Very worried 9% 15% 11% 6% 2% 8% 6% 13% 8% 7% 9% 10%
Somewhat worried 24% 34% 22% 22% 18% 26% 24% 19% 25% 23% 21% 30%
Not very worried 67% 51% 67% 2% 80% 65% 70% 68% 67% 70% 70% 60%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (946) (120) (288) (402) (136) (318) (278) (253) (186) (201) (361) (198)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Very worried 9% 9% 5% 10% 8% 8% 8% 7% 8% 12% 10% 8% 9%
Somewhat worried 24% 23% 23% 24% 21% 26% 24% 19% 29% 21% 27% 19% 28%
Not very worried 67% 68% 72% 66% 70% 66% 68% 74% 63% 67% 63% 74% 63%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (946) (841) (407)  (342)  (339) (241) (277) (297) (283)  (301) (272 (382) (292)
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77. Job Availability

If you lost your job, how hard would it be for you to find a new job that paid as much as you are making now?

Gender White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Very hard — | would

probably have to take a

pay cut. 25% 26% 24% 27% 28% 26% 27% 21% 23%
Somewhat hard — It might

take a while before |

found a job that paid as

much. 33% 33% 33% 31% 34% 28% 39% 32% 34%
Not very hard 28% 28% 27% 26% 33% 30% 26% 24% 24%
Not sure 14% 13% 16% 17% 6% 16% 8% 23% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (950) (486) (464) (200) (149) (183) (143) (104) (85)
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Age Income Region
Total 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West

Very hard — | would

probably have to take a

pay cut. 25% 17% 24% 28% 31% 25% 30% 24% 27% 27% 24% 23%
Somewhat hard — It might

take a while before |

found a job that paid as

much. 33% 40% 34% 32% 21% 30% 35% 33% 33% 34% 31% 37%
Not very hard 28% 32% 25% 26% 29% 28% 26% 35% 26% 30% 29% 26%
Not sure 14% 11% 16% 13% 19% 17% 9% 9% 15% 10% 16% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (950) (120) (291) (403) (136) (320) (278) (255) (186) (202) (364) (198)

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Very hard — | would

probably have to take a

pay cut. 25% 25% 22% 29% 25% 33% 22% 22% 29% 26% 25% 24% 26%
Somewhat hard — It might

take a while before |

found a job that paid as

much. 33% 33% 35% 31% 35% 29% 34% 36% 34% 31% 33% 32% 34%
Not very hard 28% 29% 31% 28% 28% 26% 31% 29% 24% 31% 26% 31% 25%
Not sure 14% 13% 12% 12% 12% 11% 13% 13% 13% 13% 16% 13% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (950) (845) (407) (343) (341) (242) (277) (297) (286) (302) (273) (382) (295)
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78. Happy with Job

How happy would you say you are with your current job?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very happy 27% 28% 27% 24% 27% 26% 30% 17% 39%
Happy 36% 37% 35% 33% 42% 36% 32% 39% 35%
Neither happy nor
unhappy 26% 25% 28% 31% 22% 29% 25% 34% 22%
Unhappy 6% 7% 6% 6% 8% 6% 7% 5% 3%
Very unhappy 4% 4% 4% 6% 1% 3% 6% 5% 2%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (935) (475) (460) (195) (149) (180) (142) (100) (83)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very happy 27% 30% 25% 27% 30% 24% 22% 34% 24% 28% 29% 26%
Happy 36% 39% 35% 33% 36% 35% 41% 35% 34% 35% 34% 40%
Neither happy nor
unhappy 26% 18% 27% 31% 29% 31% 27% 19% 28% 25% 27% 26%
Unhappy 6% 8% 7% 6% 2% % 7% 8% 5% 7% % 6%
Very unhappy 4% 5% 6% 3% 2% 3% 4% 4% 9% 6% 2% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (935) (120) (288) (395) (132) (309) (275) (254) (183) (200) (357) (195)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Very happy 27% 29% 23% 31% 25% 27% 26% 23% 24% 35% 29% 28% 24%
Happy 36% 36% 40% 36% 41% 39% 32% 39% 39% 32% 35% 37% 34%
Neither happy nor

unhappy 26% 25% 28% 24% 26% 23% 31% 25% 31% 22% 26% 26% 28%
Unhappy 6% 7% 6% 5% 4% 6% 7% 9% 4% 6% 6% 5% 9%
Very unhappy 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 2% 5% 4% 4% 5%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (935) (836) (404) (339) (336) (240) (272) (294) (279) (298) (271) (375) (289)
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79. Generic Congressional Vote

If an election for U.S. Congress were being held today, who would you vote for in the district where you live?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
The Democratic Party
candidate 44% 38% 50% 26% 39% 38% 54% 72% 51%
The Republican Party
candidate 37% 44% 30% 54% 45% 40% 31% 9% 37%
Other 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Not sure 13% 12% 13% 16% 11% 16% 9% 12% 6%
| would not vote 5% 4% 6% 3% 1% 6% 4% 7% 6%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,303) (646) (657) (283) (193) (276) (199) (148) (104)
Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
The Democratic Party
candidate 44% 44% 39% 43% 50% 48% 46% 40% 50% 43% 38% 50%
The Republican Party
candidate 37% 20% 38% 41% 41% 32% 39% 40% 32% 38% 41% 31%
Other 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Not sure 13% 17% 17% 12% ™% 13% 9% 13% 9% 10% 14% 15%
| would not vote 5% 15% 6% 3% 0% % 3% 4% % % 4% 2%
Totals 101% 100%  101% 101%  100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,303)  (125) (310) (529) (339) (468) (376) (307) (234) (277) (496) (296)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other

The Democratic Party

candidate 44% 44% 89% 3% 91% 2% 29% 87% 51% 4% 53% 47% 33%
The Republican Party

candidate 37% 37% 1% 82% 3% 89% 37% 3% 23% 84% 27% 38% 44%
Other 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Not sure 13% 13% 7% 12% 4% 6% 22% 6% 19% 8% 14% 9% 16%
| would not vote 5% 5% 1% 2% 1% 3% 8% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 6%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,303) (1,303) (604) (545) (480) (356) (377) (397) (396) (449) (368) (495) (440)
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80. Consider Self Democrat
At any point in your life, have you ever considered yourself a Democrat?

Asked of Independents and Republicans

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 24% 26% 22% 21% 33% 19% 25% 27% 18%
No 59% 62% 56% 68% 61% 62% 65% 41% 55%
Not sure 16% 11% 22% 11% 6% 19% 10% 32% 26%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (862) (436) (426) (237) (118) (239) (93) (55) (56)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South  West
Yes 24% 15% 20% 28% 31% 21% 25% 36% 29% 24% 23% 23%
No 59% 48% 64% 60% 62% 61% 61% 58% 54% 63% 63% 51%
Not sure 16% 37% 17% 12% 7% 18% 14% 6% 16% 13% 14% 26%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (862) (79) (239)  (349)  (195) (351) (224) (171) (144) (191) (348)  (179)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 24% 28% 39% 27% * 21% 31% 27% 33% 24% 24% 28% 21%
No 59% 62% 44% 67% * 73% 59% 47% 55% 68% 56% 59% 62%
Not sure 16% 10% 17% 5% * 6% 10% 27% 12% 8% 20% 13% 17%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% * 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (862) (709) (82) (526) (0) (384) (339) (50) (247) (458) (191) (320) (351)
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81. Consider Self Republican
At any point in your life, have you ever considered yourself a Republican?

Asked of Independents and Democrats

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Yes 21% 24% 18% 30% 32% 20% 27% 6% 11%
No 66% 64% 67% 61% 63% 60% 68% 83% 71%
Not sure 13% 12% 14% 9% 5% 20% 5% 11% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (973) (423) (550) (170) (111) (217) (151) (156) (83)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast =~ Midwest  South West
Yes 21% 17% 21% 22% 25% 15% 25% 34% 21% 23% 17% 25%
No 66% 62% 65% 68% 69% 73% 68% 57% 69% 65% 68% 62%
Not sure 13% 21% 14% 10% 6% 12% 8% 9% 11% 12% 15% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (973)  (131)  (250)  (371)  (221) (407) (254) (200) (190) (215) (353)  (215)

268



The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 30 - November 2, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Yes 21% 23% 18% 48% 18% * 31% 16% 27% 31% 17% 22% 24%
No 66% 69% 78% 47% 78% * 60% 78% 65% 48% 70% 65% 63%
Not sure 13% 8% 4% 5% 5% * 9% 6% 8% 21% 13% 13% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (973) (817) (584) (119) (514) (0) (320) (412) (353) (94) (306) (356) (311)
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82. Biden Legitimately Won
Would you say that Joe Biden legitimately won the election, or not?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic

Biden legitimately won

the election 61% 59% 62% 48% 68% 52% 66% 86% 58%
Biden did NOT

legitimately win the

election 39% 41% 38% 52% 32% 48% 34% 14% 42%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,480) (710) (770) (331) (192) (350) (207) (170) (118)

Age Income Region
Total 18-29  30-44 45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West

Biden legitimately won

the election 61% 70% 55% 60% 61% 61% 62% 64% 68% 60% 55% 66%
Biden did NOT

legitimately win the

election 39% 30% 45% 40% 39% 39% 38% 36% 32% 40% 45% 34%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,480) (161) (375) (586) (358) (596) (403) (308) (267) (316) (574) (323)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other

Biden legitimately won

the election 61% 62% 99% 20% 94% 22% 56% 93% 67% 27% 69% 62% 53%
Biden did NOT

legitimately win the

election 39% 38% 1% 80% 6% 78% 44% 7% 33% 73% 31% 38% 47%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,480) (1,293) (603) (537) (513) (381) (433) (422) (454) (482) (410) (553) (517)
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83. Likelihood of Trump Re-Instatement As President
How likely or unlikely do you think it is that Donald Trump will be re-instated as President before the end of 20217

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Very likely 6% 8% 5% 7% 6% 3% 3% 6% 12%
Somewhat likely 8% 7% 8% 8% 5% 10% 6% 3% 7%
Not very likely 13% 12% 13% 14% 13% 13% 15% % 13%
Not likely at all 61% 63% 59% 57% 75% 53% 70% 70% 57%
Not sure 12% 9% 15% 14% 3% 20% 6% 14% 10%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 102% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (715) (783) (333) (195) (358) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest  South ~ West
Very likely 6% 9% 9% 4% 4% 5% 7% 9% 4% 6% 7% %
Somewhat likely 8% 14% 10% 5% 4% 9% 9% 6% 8% 8% 8% 8%
Not very likely 13% 10% 15% 12% 15% 13% 13% 12% 13% 11% 15% 11%
Not likely at all 61% 55% 50% 66% 71% 57% 64% 69% 64% 64% 57% 64%
Not sure 12% 12% 16% 13% % 16% 7% 4% 11% 12% 14% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,498)  (163) (381) (593) (361) (600) (408) (311) (272) (322) (577) (327)
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Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban  Suburb  Rural/Other
Very likely 6% 6% 2% 9% 5% 10% 5% 5% 6% 9% 9% 5% 5%
Somewhat likely 8% 8% 3% 10% 5% 11% 6% 7% % 10% 10% 6% 7%
Not very likely 13% 12% 6% 19% % 18% 16% 6% 13% 19% 10% 13% 15%
Not likely at all 61% 65% 86% 49% 79% 47% 60% 79% 65% 50% 60% 66% 57%
Not sure 12% 9% 3% 13% 4% 14% 13% 3% 10% 12% 11% 10% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%  100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,498) (1,303) (604) (545) (514) (384) (439) (424) (457) (486) (415) (559) (524)
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84. Urban/Rural

How would you describe the place where you live?

Gender White Men White Women Race
Total Male Female No degree College Grad No degree College Grad Black Hispanic
Urban 29% 32% 27% 24% 28% 17% 23% 44% 49%
Suburb 35% 35% 34% 34% 43% 36% 40% 31% 28%
Rural/Other 36% 33% 38% 43% 29% 48% 36% 25% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (717) (783) (335) (195) (358) (209) (172) (118)
Age Income Region

Total 18-29  30-44  45-64 65+ Under $50K  $50-100K  $100K or more  Northeast = Midwest = South ~ West
Urban 29% 36% 30% 31% 21% 32% 28% 26% 29% 25% 27% 37%
Suburb 35% 28% 36% 37% 36% 29% 37% 44% 37% 34% 34% 34%
Rural/Other 36% 36% 34% 32% 43% 39% 35% 30% 33% 41% 38% 29%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,500)  (163) (382) (593) (362) (602) (408) (311) (272) (323) (578) (327)

274



The Economist/YouGov Poll
October 30 - November 2, 2021 - 1500 U.S. Adult Citizens

Registered 2020 Vote Party ID Ideology Urban/Rural
Total Voters Biden  Trump Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Urban Suburb Rural/Other
Urban 29% 31% 35% 22% 38% 21% 25% 35% 33% 20% 100% 0% 0%
Suburb 35% 36% 39% 38% 36% 38% 35% 37% 32% 39% 0% 100% 0%
Rural/Other 36% 34% 26% 40% 25% 41% 40% 28% 35% 41% 0% 0% 100%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,500) (1,303) (604) (545) (515) (384) (440) (424) (458) (486) (415) (559) (526)
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Sponsorship
Fieldwork
Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents

Margin of error

Survey mode

Questions not reported

The Economist

YouGov

October 30 - November 2, 2021

US Adult Population

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, and region) was selected from the 2018 American
Community Study. Voter registration was imputed from the November
2018 Current Population Survey Registration and Voting Supplement.
The sample was weighted based on gender, age, race, education,
and both 2016 and 2020 Presidential votes (or non-votes). The
weights range from 0.318 to 6.027, with a mean of one and a standard
deviation of 0.606.

1500
1303 (Registered voters)

+ 3% (adjusted for weighting)
+ 3.1% (Registered voters)

Web-based interviews

40 questions not reported.
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